
 

 

 

 THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS  

 REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

 MONDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2022 AT 7:00 PM  

 86 W CENTER ST., DOUGLAS MI  

AGENDA 
 

To attend and participate in this remote meeting of the City of the Village of Douglas City Council, please 
consider joining online or by phone. 

Join online by visiting: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89332897637  

Join by phone by dialing: +1 (312) 626-6799 | Then enter “Meeting ID”: 8933 289 7637 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. CONSENT CALENDAR 

A. Approve the October 17, 2022 Meeting Agenda 

B. Approve the October 3, 2022 Meeting Minutes 

C. Approve Invoices in the amount of $68,818.90 

D. Resignations/Appointments/Proclamations 

Motion to Approve the October 17, 2022 Consent Calendar - roll call vote 

5. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

6. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION - WRITTEN 

A. Wild Hearts of Saugatuck  

Request how Council would like to proceed 

7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS 
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A. Automatic External Defibrillator - Chief Janik [Informational Item] 

B. 3077 May Ave. Storage Pods - Kathy Sarkisian 

C. Resolution 35-2022 Amendment #1 - Saugatuck Douglas History Center Letter of Agreement 

Motion to approve Resolution 35-2022 and approve Amendment #1 to the Letter of Agreement for 
historic markers to be installed at the proposed locations. - roll call vote 

D. Resolution 36-2022 1st Root Beer Barrel Agreement Amendment 

Motion to approve Resolution 36-2022 1st Amendment to Contract for the Root Beer Barrel and 
extend the contract for one (1) year at $5,000. - roll call vote 

E. Purchase of 2022 Truck Bed Replacement on Current 2016 Plow Truck 

Motion to approve the purchase of the 2022 truck bed replacement for $69,820.00 from Versalift 
Midwest of Shelby Township, MI. - roll call vote 

F. Refuse Collection and Disposal Services Recommendation 

Motion to award Republic Services of Jenison Refuse Collection and Disposal Services for the City of 
Douglas. - roll call vote 

9. REPORTS 

A. Commission/Committee/Boards 

1. Planning Commission 
2. Kalamazoo Lake Sewer Water 
3. Downtown Development Authority 
4. Kalamazoo Lake Harbor Authority 
5. Douglas Harbor Authority 
6. Douglas Brownfield Authority 
7. Fire Board 
8. Community Recreation 
9. Recycle Committee 
10. Tri-Community Bike Trail Group 
11. Playground Committee 

B. Manager Staff Reports 

10. PUBLIC COMMUNICATION – VERBAL (LIMIT OF 3 MINUTES) 

11. COUNCIL COMMENTS 

12. MAYOR’S REPORT/COMMENTS 

13. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Motion to adjourn the October 17, 2022 City Council meeting - voice vote 
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Please Note – The City of the Village of Douglas (the “City”) is subject to the requirements of the Americans 
with Disabilities Act of 1990. Individuals with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who require 
certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, or who have 
questions regarding the accessibility of this meeting or the facilities, are requested to contact Pamela Aalderink, 
City Clerk, at (269) 857-1438, or clerk@douglasmi.gov to allow the City to make reasonable accommodations 
for those persons. CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS, ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
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MINUTES 
THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS REGULAR 

MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  
86 W. CENTER ST. – DOUGLAS, MI 

OCTOBER 3, 2022 – 7:00 P.M. 
 
1. Call to Order:  Mayor Donovan called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
2. Roll Call: Present – North, Seabert, Toepper, Donovan 
    Absent – Naumann, Miller, Van Loon 
    Also present – City Manager LaBombard, City Clerk Aalderink 

 
3. Pledge of Allegiance Led by Mayor 
 
4. Consent Calendar: 
 A. Agenda for October 3, 2022 
 B. Regular City Council Meeting Minutes of September 19, 2022 
 C. Approval of the invoices in the amount of $106,647.97 
 D. Appointments/Resignations /Proclamations 
  i. Resignation of Paul Florian from Planning 
  ii. Appointment of Planning Commission Members Balmer and Freeman 
  iii. Appointment of November 8, 2022, Election Inspectors 
 

Motion by North, with support from Toepper, to approve the consent agenda as amended. Tabled agenda 
item 4Dii. Motion carried by roll call vote. 

 
5. Public Communication: 
 A. Verbal (Limit of three (3) minutes on agenda items only) 
 B. Written – Three letters requesting support for the Wild Hearts of Saugatuck 
 
6. Unfinished Business: No unfinished business 
 
7. New Business: 

A. Resolution 33-2022 Establishing an Absentee Counting Board for the November 8, 2022, General 
Election. 

 
 Motion by Seabert, with support from Toepper, to adopt Resolution 33-2022 Establishing an 

Absentee Counting Board for the November 8, 2022, General Election. Motion carried by roll call 
vote. 

 
B. Real Estate Donation Pride Memorial Garden 147 Center Street 
 
 Gammons reported that he would maintain the gardens as long as he lives, however the City 

would pay the electric, water, and insurance on the garden. The amount of funding to cover the 
upkeep is not a guarantee due to the markets. 
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 Motion by Seabert with support from Toepper, to accept the real estate sale/donation contract for 

147 Center Street, Douglas, Michigan, commonly known as the “Pride Celebration Garden” from 
the Lawrence W. Gammons and Carl I. Jennings Trust and reimburse Mr. Gammons for concrete 
work as requested. Motion carried by roll call vote. 

 
C. Resolution 34-2022 Increase Kayak Storage Rack Fee 
 
 Motion by Seabert, with support from Toepper, to accept the Douglas Harbor Authority 

recommendation and adopt Resolution 34-3033 increasing the annual kayak storage space rental 
fee to $175. Motion carried by roll call vote. 

 
D. City Hall Exterior Painting Change Order 
 
 Motion by Seabert, with support from Toepper, to approve the Vork Brothers of Zeeland change 

order (#1) in the amount of $2,000 for additional work to City Hall building. Motion carried by roll 
call vote. 

 
E. 2021 Road & Drainage Improvement Project – Guardrail Replacement discussion item. 
 
 Memo received from Nate Williams regarding the guardrails and the original bid. Council 

questioned why they needed to be replaced. The replacement was part of the original bid. 
 
F. Knight of Columbus Tootsie Roll Drive 
 
 Motion by Toepper, with support from Seabert, to allow the Knights of Columbus to hold their 

Annual Tootsie Roll Drive on October 7th & 8th. Motion carried by roll call vote. 
 

8. Reports: 
 A. Commission/Committee/Boards 
  i. Planning Commission – Held three (3) Public Hearings. The next meeting is October 19th. 
  ii. Downtown Development Authority – Awarded $5,000 to Coastal Society for repairs and  
                                            improvements. Discussed Blue Star signage, and heard a presentation on the charging  
                                            station and coupons for those who charge their vehicles. 
  iii. Douglas Harbor Authority – Still waiting on test results. 
 
9. Public Communication: 
 A. Verbal (Limit of 3 minutes) 

i. Suzanne Dixon, addressed the need for Douglas to support Wings of Saugatuck. The tri- 
community plan does not agree with what is proposed at the mouth of the river. 

ii. Dan Urquhart, is aware of the Miro history and the project proposed years ago that was 
stopped due to the arsenic.  

 
10. Council Comments 
 Toepper  Very thankful for the Pride Garden donation. 
 North   Also pleased with the donation. 
 Seabert   This weekend is Octoberfest. Pleased with the Pride Garden donation.  
 Mayor Donovan Honored to have the donation. 
  
11. Adjournment  
 Motion by North, with support from Toepper, to close the meeting. Meeting closed at 7:45 pm 
 

5

Item 4B.



 
 
Approved this 3rd day of  October,     
 
THE CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
 
 
      Signed: ____________________________  Date: ________ 
       Jerome Donovan, City Mayor 
 
 
      Signed: _____________________________ Date: ________ 
       Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk 
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10/13/2022                          INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS                                     
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/17/2022 - 10/17/2022                                            
                                                BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED                                                 
                                                        BOTH OPEN AND PAID                                                         

Inv Num    Vendor Inv Date Due Date Inv Amt
Inv Ref#   Description Entered By

GL Distribution
88559008
44412 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 09/29/2022 10/17/2022 65.25

DPW WATER
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 65.25

88558994
44493 ABSOPURE WATER COMPANY 10/01/2022 10/17/2022 1.90

POLICE WATER
101-301.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 1.90

4161824
44470 ACTION INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO 09/27/2022 10/17/2022 69.44

EMPLOYEE SAFETY VETS
101-463.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 69.44

SEPT22
44436 ALLEGAN CO TREASURER 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 230.00

MOBILE HOME TAX
101-000.000-230.000               DUE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS 230.00

143690
44502 B S & A SOFTWARE 10/13/2022 10/17/2022 1,711.00

GL,AP, TAX ANNUAL SERVICE SUPPORT
101-215.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 1,711.00

10-12-22
44496 ROBIN LYNN BELL 10/12/2022 10/17/2022 230.00

COMMERICAL CLEANING
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 150.00
101-301.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 80.00

9-6-22
44419 BILLY BROWN 09/06/2022 10/17/2022 156.58

UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT
101-463.000-750.000               UNIFORMS 156.58

4481
44400 BURNETT & KASTRAN 09/06/2022 10/17/2022 60.00

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES POLICE
101-301.000-801.003               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER 60.00

4956
44401 BURNETT & KASTRAN 09/13/2022 10/17/2022 540.00

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES POLICE
101-301.000-801.003               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER 540.00

4968
44402 BURNETT & KASTRAN 09/28/2022 10/17/2022 348.00

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES POLICE
101-301.000-801.003               CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER 348.00

3RDQTR22
44428 PAUL BUSZKA 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 100.00

3RD QTR PC 2022
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101-701.000-703.000               WAGES 100.00
12493499
44414 CERTASITE 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 243.41

POLICE FIRE EXTINGISHER INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 243.41

12493500
44415 CERTASITE 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 145.89

CITY HALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 145.89

10-5-22
44445 COMCAST 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 286.79

486 WATER
101-463.000-851.000               TELEPHONE 286.79

4039
44494 COMMERCIAL RECORD 09/29/2022 10/17/2022 1,459.50

PUBLIC NOTICES, ART ON CENTER, 
101-701.000-900.000               PRINTING & PUBLISHING 336.00
101-215.000-900.000               PRINTING & PUBLISHING 210.00
248-728.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 220.50
101-262.000-900.000               PRINTING & PUBLISHING 693.00

207146837602
44433 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/01/2022 10/17/2022 11.61

TRAFFIC LIGHTS
101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 11.61

204745216555
44434 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/01/2022 10/17/2022 492.33

49406 LED LIGHT RD
101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 492.33

203944309373
44446 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 151.64

86 CENTER ROW
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 151.64

203944309374
44447 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 50.68

198 WASHINGTON - BRIDGE LIGHTING
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 50.68

203944309376
44448 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 44.90

50 LAKE SHORE DOUGLAS BEACH
101-751.000-922.000               UTILITIES 44.90

203944309372
44449 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 33.35

251 CENTER ST SIGN WEST ENTRANCE
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 33.35

203944309375
44450 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 31.38

11 BLUESTAR HWY SIGN NORTH ENTERANCE
101-463.000-922.000               UTILITIES 31.38

204033298305
44488 CONSUMERS ENERGY 10/01/2022 10/17/2022 1,435.47

STREET LIGHTS
101-463.000-925.000               STREET LIGHTS 1,435.47
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13465
44471 D & L TRUCK AND TRAILER, LLC 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 3,749.28

YEARLY INSPECTION AND OIL CHANGE
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 3,749.28

RIS0004485980
44499 DELTA DENTAL 10/12/2022 10/17/2022 1,439.87

NOVEMBER DENTAL
101-172.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 69.50
101-215.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 205.06
101-265.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 42.26
101-301.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 540.25
101-701.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 67.74
101-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 106.29
101-751.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 111.79
202-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 149.43
203-463.000-719.000               INSURANCE BENEFITS 147.55

3RDQTR22
44421 JEROME DONOVAN 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 450.00

3RD QTR COUNCIL 2022
101-101.000-703.000               WAGES 450.00

10-3-22
44485 ELIZABETH ENGEL 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 12.59

FIRST AID KIT OKTOBERFEST
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 12.59

9-29-22
44500 ELIZABETH ENGEL 09/29/2022 10/17/2022 2,500.00

PRIDE EXPENSES
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 2,500.00

MIHOL447499
44480 FASTENAL COMPANY 10/06/2022 10/17/2022 11.85

ZIP TIES
101-751.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 11.85

2022-53448
44487 GEMINI MEDIA LLC 09/01/2022 10/17/2022 175.00

URBAN ST SEP/OCT ART ON CENTER
248-728.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 175.00

02367284
44472 HARBOR STEEL & SUPPLY CORP 10/04/2022 10/17/2022 420.00

TRUCK 5 BED REPAIR
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 420.00

3RD QTR 22
44429 KELLI HENEGHAN 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 100.00

3RD QTR PC 2022
101-701.000-703.000               WAGES 100.00

433853
44464 HOLLAND P.T. 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 226.80

REPLACE HYDRALUOC HOSES ON PLOW TRUCKS
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 226.80

10-12-22
44497 KIMBERLY S HOSSINK 10/12/2022 10/17/2022 230.00

COMMERICAL CLEANING
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 150.00
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101-301.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 80.00
273006
44462 IHLE AUTO PARTS 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 31.50

PREMWASH
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 31.50

9-30-22
44411 JIM BAILEY 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 244.82

COMMUNITY PRIDE SUPPLIES
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 244.82

3RDQTR22
44430 JOHN O'MALLEY 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 100.00

3RD QTR PC 2022
101-701.000-703.000               WAGES 100.00

222179
44489 KENT COMMUNICATIONS 09/28/2022 10/17/2022 615.62

WINTER TAX BILL POSTAGE
101-215.000-901.000               POSTAGE 615.62

210861
44416 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 100.00

DOG PARK
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 100.00

211054
44417 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 175.00

DOUGLAS BEACH PARK HANDICAP
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 175.00

211449
44451 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 100.00

VETERANS PARK
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 100.00

211447
44452 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 275.00

THE BARREL 
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 275.00

211445
44453 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 100.00

SCHULTZ PARK BOAT LAUNCH
213-753.000-958.000               MISCELLANEOUS 100.00

211446
44454 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 275.00

SCHULTZ PARK
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 275.00

211450
44455 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 175.00

WADES BAYOU
594-597.001-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 175.00

211448
44456 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 100.00

UNION ST BOAT LAUNCH
101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 100.00

211706
44484 KERKSTRA RESTROOM SERVICE 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 825.00

OKTOBERFEST EXTRA BATHROOMS
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101-751.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 825.00
9-28-22
44490 MARYJO LEMANSKI 09/28/2022 10/17/2022 828.86

QUIGNO EXPENSES
701-846.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 828.86

808849-20220831
44458 LEXISNEXIS COPLOGIC SOLUTIONS 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 2,814.00

E-CITATION SYSTEM
101-301.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 2,814.00

31422711
44469 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT 09/22/2022 10/17/2022 38.88

HI-LO FUEL
660-903.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 38.88

10-12-22
44498 MARIAN WEBER 10/12/2022 10/17/2022 6,050.00

LANDSCAPING ESCROW REFUND 342 PARKSIDE LANE
101-000.000-283.000               ESCROW 6,050.00

91506
44465 MENARDS-HOLLAND 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 138.97

TRUCK 5 BED REPAIR
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 138.97

6842
44418 MMTA 10/01/2022 10/17/2022 198.00

MMTA DUES
101-215.000-908.000               DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS 198.00

PRIDEEVENT
44492 MICHIGAN MILLERS MUTUAL INS CO 10/01/2022 10/17/2022 110.00

PRIDE EVENT INSURANCE 
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 110.00

551-606127
44420 MICHIGAN STATE POLICE 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 30.00

SOR
101-000.000-230.000               DUE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS 30.00

3854
44440 MICHIGAN TWP. SERVICES ALLEGAN 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 9,507.60

SEPTEMBER PERMITS
101-701.000-804.000               CONTRACTUAL BUILDING INSPECTIO 9,507.60

3RDQTR22
44422 AARON MILLER 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 250.00

3RD QTR COUNCIL 2022
101-101.000-703.000               WAGES 250.00

13483
44406 NEW DAWN LINEN SERVICE 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 40.20

COMMERCIAL CLEANING
101-265.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 13.72
101-301.000-802.000               COMMERCIAL CLEANING 26.48

68477
44468 NICK UNEMA PLUMBING & HEATING INC 09/29/2022 10/17/2022 7,750.00

IRRIGATION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS  & SPIGOT WADES BAYOU
594-597.001-974.000               CONSTRUCTION 7,750.00

3RDQTR22
44424 CATHY NORTH 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 250.00
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3RD QTR COUNCIL 2022
101-101.000-703.000               WAGES 250.00

261902402001
44405 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 09/22/2022 10/17/2022 126.25

ELECTION PRINTER - TONER
101-262.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 126.25

2210-607308
44474 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/10/2022 10/17/2022 27.98

SMALL HAND TOOL
101-751.000-977.000               EQUIPMENT 27.98

2210-605730
44475 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/04/2022 10/17/2022 48.84

SHOP SUPPLIES SMALL HAND TOOL
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 17.99
101-751.000-977.000               EQUIPMENT 30.85

2210-605360
44476 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 35.98

SHOP SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 35.98

2209-604330
44477 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 09/29/2022 10/17/2022 124.07

REPAIRS TO RAILING BEHIND CITY HALL
101-265.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 124.07

2210-607097
44478 OVERISEL LUMBER CO. 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 415.95

TRASH CANS FOR EVENTS
101-802.000-958.000               MISCELLANEOUS 415.95

3RD QTR 22
44432 LOUISE PATTISON 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 100.00

3RD QTR PC 2022
101-701.000-703.000               WAGES 100.00

3RD QTR22
44426 PHIL TOEPPER 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 150.00

3RD QTR COUNCIL 2022
101-101.000-703.000               WAGES 150.00

10-1-22
44403 PLAINFIELD  CHARTER TOWNSHIP 10/01/2022 10/17/2022 125.00

WMME MEMBERSHIP 22-23 DUES
101-172.000-908.000               DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS 125.00

101940
44410 PM ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 09/28/2022 10/17/2022 1,082.50

ECONOMIC INCENTIVE CONSULTING
243-000.000-802.243               BLIGHT REMOVAL 1,082.50

0240-008936237
44443 REPUBLIC SERVICES #240 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 475.00

REFUSE PICKUP
101-463.000-802.003               CONTRACTUAL- REFUSE 475.00

5065692252
44399 RICOH U.S.A, INC. 10/01/2022 10/17/2022 36.13

POLICE COPIES
101-301.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 36.13

3RD QTR22
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44423 ROBERT NAUMANN 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 250.00
3RD QTR COUNCIL 2022
101-101.000-703.000               WAGES 250.00

60831974
44466 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 09/28/2022 10/17/2022 148.00

PEST CONTROL POINT PLEASANT
594-597.000-820.000               MARINA OPERATIONS 148.00

60831973
44467 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS 09/28/2022 10/17/2022 148.00

PEST CONTROL CITY HALL
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 148.00

2208
44444 SAUGATUCK PUBLIC SCHOOLS 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 150.00

ART A LOAN
101-802.000-958.000               MISCELLANEOUS 150.00

12220
44479 SCOTT'S LANDSCAPE MANAGMENT INC 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 1,831.30

ROUND 4 FERTILIZATION 
101-751.000-802.007               LANDSCAPING SERVICES 1,831.30

9-27-22
44404 NEAL SEABERT 09/27/2022 10/17/2022 80.91

COMMUNITY PRIDE SUPPLIES
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 80.91

3RD QTR
44425 NEAL SEABERT 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 400.00

3RD QTR COUNCIL & PC 2022
101-101.000-703.000               WAGES 300.00
101-701.000-703.000               WAGES 100.00

214814
44481 SHARE CORPORATION 10/10/2022 10/17/2022 462.46

HAND TOOLS, ROAD SIGNS ETC
101-751.000-977.000               EQUIPMENT 304.26
202-463.000-746.000               TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES 79.10
203-463.000-746.000               TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES 79.10

211954
44501 SHARE CORPORATION 09/09/2022 10/17/2022 659.30

SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 659.30

84236570
44441 SHELL FLEET PLUS 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 1,232.06

SHELL POLICE
101-301.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 1,232.06

84236568
44442 SHELL FLEET PLUS 10/05/2022 10/17/2022 1,994.37

SHELL DPW
660-903.000-860.000               GAS & OIL 1,994.37

131086-1
44457 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 650.00

WILEY DRAIN & DITCH IMPROVEMENT
202-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 650.00

137164-1
44486 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 4,416.27
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OKTOBER FEST TENTS/STAGE FINAL PAYMENT
701-771.000-880.000               COMMUNITY PROMOTION 4,416.27

139974-1
44495 TAYLOR RENTAL CENTER 10/12/2022 10/17/2022 740.00

CITY HALL AND POLICE DEPARTMENT LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS
202-463.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 740.00

3RDQTR22
44427 MICHAEL VANLOON 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 200.00

3RD QTR COUNCIL 2022
101-101.000-703.000               WAGES 200.00

88718
44483 VC3 INC 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 2,287.00

PLANNING AND ZONING LAPTOP INSURANCE CLAIM100PR2200361
101-701.000-977.005               COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE 2,287.00

3RD QTR 22
44431 JEREMIAH WHITELEY 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 50.00

3RD QTR PC 2022
101-701.000-703.000               WAGES 50.00

Purchase Card Vendor: 10071 CARDMEMBER SERVICE
48147
44435 ABC CONFERENCING 10/04/2022 10/17/2022 283.14

POLICE CALL BOX
101-301.000-930.000               REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL 283.14

9-29-22
44413 ADOBE ACROBAT PRO 09/29/2022 10/17/2022 7.71

ADDITIONAL ADOBE LICENSE
101-215.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 7.71

112-7070873-4748201
44408 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 34.46

CITY HALL SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 34.46

112-0168572-6076217
44409 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 29.81

CITY HALL SUPPLIES
101-265.000-740.000               SUPPLIES 29.81

111-3798920-3557027
44460 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/10/2022 10/17/2022 54.00

NO OVERNIGHT PARKING SIGNS
101-751.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 54.00

111-7584276-5891450
44461 AMAZON MARKETPLACE 10/10/2022 10/17/2022 63.96

NO OVERNIGHT DOCKING SIGNS
101-751.000-979.000               CAPITAL OUTLAY 63.96

9-30-22
44407 CPA ACADEMY 09/30/2022 10/17/2022 40.00

ETHICS WEBINAR
101-215.000-718.000               TRAINING FUNDS 40.00

10/06/2022
44437 CUDDEBACK 09/28/2022 10/17/2022 42.40

SERVICE TO CATCH VANDALS AT 66TH ST PROPERTY
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 42.40

10/06/2022
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44438 CUDDEBACK 09/28/2022 10/17/2022 42.40
SERVICE TO CATCH VANDALS AT 66TH ST PROPERTY
101-265.000-802.000               CONTRACTUAL 42.40

10-7-22
44459 DUNES VIEW KWIK SHOP, INC 10/07/2022 10/17/2022 9.00

CAR WASH
101-301.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 9.00

02341940
44482 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 314.14

TRUCK 5 BED REPAIR
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 314.14

SO2086980
44491 SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MGT 10/12/2022 10/17/2022 229.00

ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP
101-215.000-908.000               DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS 229.00

950693
44463 TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 10/03/2022 10/17/2022 450.38

BED REPAIR TRUCK 5
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 450.38

1-647851
44473 WYRICK CO 10/04/2022 10/17/2022 433.17

TRUCK 5 BED REPAIR
660-903.000-930.004               VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 433.17

Total Purchase Card Vendor: 10071 CARDMEMBER SERVICE 2,033.57
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# of Invoices:             103  # Due:   103           Totals: 68,818.90
# of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals: 0.00
Net of Invoices and Credit Memos: 68,818.90

--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

101 - GENERAL FUND 41,331.78
202 - MAJOR STREET FUND 1,618.53
203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND 226.65
213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP 100.00
243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND 1,082.50
248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 395.50
594 - DOUGLAS MARINA 8,073.00
660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND 7,797.49
701 - GENERAL AGENCY FUND 8,193.45

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

000.000 - 7,392.50
101.000 - LEGISLATIVE 1,850.00
172.000 - MANAGER 194.50
215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER 3,216.39
262.000 - ELECTION 819.25
265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS 1,879.69
301.000 - POLICE 6,050.96
463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW 5,210.99
597.000 - POINT PLEASANT 148.00
597.001 - WADES BAYOU 7,925.00
701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING 12,748.34
728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 395.50
751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION 4,330.89
753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS 100.00
771.000 - COMMUNITY PRIDE 7,364.59
802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 565.95
846.000 - JASON QUIGNO ART 828.86
903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 7,797.49
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Pam Aalderink 

From: Michael Van Loon 
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2022 11:30 AM 
To: Jerry Donovan; Robert Naumann 
Cc: Rich LaBombard; Pam Aalderink; Jennifer Pearson 
Subject: DHA & KLHA Resignations 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Flagged 

Good Morning All - as I mentioned on Tuesday, I am resigning from my appointments to both the Douglas 
Harbor Authority and the Kalamazoo Lake Harbor Authority effective after the November election. I will be 
available after that to assist as needed with the transition. 

Further - I will be out of town for the 2 Harbor meetings of Oct 18. 

Best Regards, 

Mike Van Loon 

1 17

Item 4D.



Pam Aalderink 

From: Jeremiah Whiteley <jerewhiteley@gmail.com> 

Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2022 4:28 PM 
To: Pam Aalderink 
Cc: Jerry Donovan; Paul Buszka 
Subject: Resignation Whiteley 

Pam, 

Please accept this email as my resignation from The City of Douglas Planning Commission effective immediately. 

I have enjoyed the opportunity to serve on the Planning Commission. However, scheduling for me has been an issue as 
the PC meets on Wednesday's and I often have to travel for work Tuesday - Thursday. 

I will continue to promote and work in any capacity I am able to serve the Douglas community. 

Thank you to Mayor Donovan, my fellow commissioners and all my friends at City Hall! 

Best Regards, 

Jeremiah "Jere" Whiteley 
(269) 720-3332 Cell 

"Make a career out of humanity, commit yourself to the noble struggle for equal rights. You will make a greater person 
of yourself, a greater nation of your country and a finer world to live in." 

1 
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City of the Village of Douglas 
86 W. Center St. 
PO Box 757 
Douglas, Ml 49406 
PH: 269-857-1438 / FX: 269-857-4751 

Name: Gregory Freenan 

-1 /-Received By:  r 
Sent To:  CLEPLX—
Date: 
Appointed Date: 

BOARD and COMMISSION APPLICATION 

Address: 123 Harbor Court, PO Box 614 

Date Submitted: 09/23/22 

City / Zip: Douglas, MI 49406 

Phone: 312-203-9383 E-Mail: freeman.g@sbcgiobal.net 

• On which board or commission would you like to serve? Planning Commission 

• Are you a registered voter in Douglas: YES  E  NO 0_ 

• Have you been a resident of the City of Douglas for at feast one year? YES E1 _ NO 0. 

• Occupation: Retired 

• Please indicate any relevant information which you think should be considered for your appointment to a 
board or commission; 4.5 Y Facilities Planning, Design & Construction. Univ of Chicago Medical Center, Director Friends of the Parks, 

Founder Friends of Monroe Harbor - Lakefront Planning, Masters in Project Management, Sec'y THCA HOA 

• Do you or an immediate family member have any professional o ancia_miationship that may present a 
potential conflict of interest for this board or commission? YES NO  V 
If yes, please explain:  

• Are you related to anyone who is currently on any board or commission? YES n  N0[ 1 
If yes, to whom are you related? 

• Are you presently indebted to the City of the V e of D.j.glas for overdue or personal property tax, special 
assessment, license fee or property lien? YES NO 4/ 
If yes, please explain:  

• Are you currently serving as an appointee to any other City of Douglas board or commission? YES [1  NO 
If yes, which board or commission?  Douglas Harbor Authority 

• Hay beeuRnvicted of a misdemeanor within the past five years or a felony within the past ten years? 
YES NO  V 
If yes, explain the circumstances on a separate sheet of paper and attach it to this application. A conviction is 
not necessarily grounds for disqualification. 
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• What kind of experience, education, community activities, organizations have you belonged to and how do 
you think your involvement would benefit the community? (Attach additional page if needed) 
See attached 

• Describe your understanding of the board or commission you are applying for: Review and provide guidance, along 

with City staff, on the development of private and public spaces and buildings in the City of Douglas. 

• Why do you want to be appointed to this board or commission? Douglas is now my home. I am very Interested 
in being a part of how the community grows and evolves in the coming years. This is a very special place and there need 

to be commmitted stewards of the land and resources. 

• Have you attended any meetings of the board or commission you are applying to? YES W  NO  El
• Have you reviewed the current meeting schedule of the indicated board(s) o mmist(s) and determined 

that you can commit to regular meeting attendance and participation? YES  V  NO 

I understand this appointment will require substantial effort on my part and I am willing to devote the necessary time 
to carry out the responsibilities and requirements of the position. 

Signature of the 

Return Application to: 
City of Douglas 
86 W. Center St. 
PO Box 757 
Douglas, MI 49406-0757 
Email: clerk@douglasmi.gov 
Fax: 269-857-4751 

For further information, please call the City Clerk's Office at 269-857-1438. 

Thank you for your interest in serving the City of the Village of Douglas. 

Updated 1.17.22 

0 A 1 A3 
Date 
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Attachment to Greg Freeman's Application to Join the Douglas Planning Commission 
September 23, 2021 

Experience, Education, Community Organizations and Activities 

• Masters Degree in Project Management and 30+ years of managing projects. Most recent 
employer was University of Chicago Medical Center working on new buildings/clinics and 
support services projects. 

• Friends of Monroe Harbor, Founder/President — a lakefront planning, development and 
preservation group in Chicago 

• Friends of the Parks, Board of Directors - Chicago's premier open space advocacy organization 
• Chicago Yacht Club member (CYC) 1982 — 2021 

o Board of Directors: 6 years: 
o Chair/Vice Chair CYC Race to Mackinac — 2008 - 2011 

• Public Speaker, Trainer, Facilitator and Story Teller 

• USCG 100 Tons Captains License, Near Coastal and Great Lakes, with Sailing and Towing 
endorsements 

• Retired, live in Douglas, MI 

"You can't just be opposed to something you don't like; you've got to be in favor of something better." 
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Name: 

Address: 

City / Zip: 

RECEIVE') 
SEP 0 2 2022 

BY.

- FARNI„J commissw 
e- City of the Village of Douglas 

86 W. Center St. 
PO Box 757 

Douglas, MI 49406 

PH: 269-857-1438 / FX: 269-857-4751 

BOARD and COMMISSION APPLICATION 

k‘--4 
STh Nva_ 

Date Submitted: ^ 1 

Phone:GL, _744 E-Mail: 

• On which board or commission would you like to serve? 

• Are you a registered voter in Douglas: YES NO 

• Have you been a resident of the City of Douglas for at least one year? YES NO 

• Occupation:  S -f Lt PA pLo y 

• Please indicate any relevant information whi ou think should be consiNed for your appintment to a 
board or commission:_SW-VCAO plAti\S, erTi il..ANA,M;114-) 0A4A/11SciC14) 

r-7 Ii' 'AA) 

• Do you or an immediate family member have any professional or financial relationship that may present a 
potential conflict of interest for this board or commission? YES NO 
If yes, please explain: 

• Are you related to anyone who is urrently on vboard or comm), si ,3?/.A:ES 
If yes, to whom are you related?  1-01/ \ .:4- 41, -VAI-t7-2 

NO 

• Are you presently indebted to the City of the Village of Dou las for overdue or personal property tax, special 
assessment, license fee or property lien? YES NO 
If yes, please explain: 

• Are you currently serving as an appointee to an ot ity of Doujjas board commission? YE" 
CAAJ\.) kL2c -xt fiLtpki If yes, which board or commission? 
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• Have you been convicted of a misdemeanor within the past five years or a felony within the past ten years? 

YES NO 
If yes, explain fhcircumstances on a separate sheet of paper and attach it to this application. A conviction is 

not necessarily grounds for disqualification. 

• What kind of experience, education, community activities, organizations have you belonged to and how do 

you think your involvem en t /ould benefit the communi ttach additional page if needed)
it)5 C',he 1W2-VS  ar -

_ 

WU6 

• Describe your under st ing of the board or mission you are applying for:  LiNjor)1.1S-T 
-7 -0V)Iskj0 W -Ti 04) AM' OW 

• Why do you want to be appointed to this 1?oard or commission?  5k---vec Ivy ! f12 Z4/(' 
(5),A114.),Aii-\74 

• Have you attended any meetings of the board or commission you are applying to? Y 0 

• Have you reviewed the current meeting schedule of the indicated board(s) or commission(s) and determined 

that you can commit to regular meeting attendance and participation? Y NO 

I understand this appointment will require substantial effort on my part and I am willing to devote the necessary time 

t carry out ibilities and requirements of the position. 

Signatur o 

Return Application to: 
City of Douglas 
86 W. Center St. 
PO Box 757 
Douglas, MI 49406-0757 
Email: 
Fax: 269-857-4751 

For further information, please call the City Clerk's Office at 269-857-1438. 

Thank you for your interest in serving the City of the Village of Douglas. 

ci\ -1 22 
Date 

Updated 3-10-21 
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MEMORANDUM 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
October 17, 2022, at 7:00 PM 

TO: City Council 

FROM: Rich LaBombard 

DATE: October 17, 2022 

SUBJECT: Wild Hearts of Saugatuck 

The City of Douglas is in receipt of 33 letters from various individuals urging the City to protect the Wild Heart 

of Saugatuck, a proposed sand dune mine, excavation, and removal of 250,000 tons of sand from Michigan’s 

Critical Dune Boundary to add a private marina. 

Of the letters received, 11 are Douglas residents.  A few of these letters were brought before Council at their 

October 3, 2022, meeting.  

Informational Agenda Item 
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WALL CABINET
FOR AUTOMATED
EXTERNAL
DEFIBRILLATOR
(AED)

200

OVERVIEW
The AIVIA® 200 is suitable for indoor or outdoor use.

Combining strength and lightness AIVIA® is composed 
of two distinct parts:
- The polycarbonate cover
- The ABS base

These materials are well known in the industry, giving 
excellent shock resistance properties.

®
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LABELING

Wall mount holes 5/16’’ (8 mm).
Security seals.

Light level sensor for automatic
day/night lighting. Red and white LEDs.

HD1PY 
THOMPSON CENTER WATERS
5453 WEST WATERS AVENUE - SUITE 105
TAMPA, FL 33634
Phone: +1-813-515-6995  D
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FEATURES

LOCATION

7 15/16”
(201 mm)

15 1/4” 
(388 mm)

16 5/8 ’’ (423 mm)

Weight : 7.05 lb
(3.2 kg)

The mains power supply (24 volts DC) allows the operation of the
heating and fan systems. With this specificity as well as its 
intelligent design, the AIVIA® 200 is suitable for outdoor 
positioning, in public and private sites.

A controlled convection heating and fan systems are activated through a temperature 
sensor and configured thresholds maintain the AED operating temperature within 
certain limits. 
Open access to the AED is protected by security seals.
A luminosity sensor automatically activates white LEDs when the AIVIA® is in the dark. 
Removing the AED automatically triggers a visual alarm (flashing red LEDs) as well
as an audible alarm (103 dB).
A visual alarm using red LEDs signals anomalies such as out of range temperatures.

The survival sequence and three clear pictograms with instruction for use
are shown on the front cover. The AED acronym and the defibrillator logo
(heart broken by an electric spark) are on the sides.
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SMART MONITORING
WALL CABINET
FOR AUTOMATED
EXTERNAL
DEFIBRILLATOR
(AED)

320®
65

Item 8A.



Weight : 7.72 lbs 
                (3.5kg)

AIVIA Model 320 
SMART AED MONITORING CABINET
The AIVIA 320 allows automatic GSM phone calls in case of an emergency 
as well as the remote monitoring of the hardware via Internet.
Having an emergency calling terminal status, this model is an intelligent 
AED protective cabinet which is permanently connected to the AIVIAnet 
server through http, ensuring that all the AIVIA units remain fully operatio-
nal at all times.

The AIVIA 320 has the ability to constantly monitor its own functions, the 
presence of the AED  as well as its immediate surroundings.

It provides realtime information concerning incidents and events.

CLOSE-UP VIEWS
Ventilation fan 
and convector 
heating device

Infra-red lens 
taking pictures 
upon the 
opening of the 
cabinet and 
removal of the  
AED

Call button to 
activate GDM 
hands free 
telephone 
module.

Sensor 
monitoring the 
presence of the 
AED and 
controlling the 
temperature

LCD screen 
displaying 
general 
status or 
incidents

   15
(388mm) 

/41

  16 
(423mm)

5/8

  7  
(201mm)

/1615

“

“

“
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OVERVIEW  

STANDARD FEATURES
  

Impact-resistant transparent polycarbonate cover and red ABS base

Sensor monitoring the presence of the AED and the temperature surrounding the defibrillator
Backlit LCD screen displaying the status of the power, network, temperature and presence of the AED

Protected access to the AED  thanks to security seal stickers

Local visual warnings (flashing red LEDs) indicating incidents
GSM : Emergency phone connection via the mobile phone network, using hands free telephone 
intercom. Automatic phone call is made in case of emergency when the cabinet is opened or when 
the call button is pushed as preset by user.

Connection to local (LAN) Ethernet network plus possibility of wireless communication
3G communication : In addition to the standard Ethernet LAN connection, AIVIA 320 and the AED 
it contains can also be monitored by 3G communication through the mobile phone network if a 
LAN connection is not available.

Integrated light sensor to light up the AED compartment in dark locations

24V DC SELV (Safety Extra Low Voltage) for human safety

RFID badge reader for maintenance purposes

Rechargeable back-up battery for essential functions in case of power supply failure

SPECIFIC FEATURES
  

Constant remote monitoring of the presence of the AED through a sensor

Http communication between the AIVIA cabinet and the AIVIAnet server

Realtime information concerning incidents or events

Immediate and automatic routing of data via Email / SMS

Optional photo surveillance when the cabinet is opened and the AED unit removed

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

w

Information sent to central database server

Data processing

w
w

w
w

Interface display

Automatic reception
of Email / SMS
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THE AIVIANET SERVER
A MONITORING SOFTWARE APPLICATION
   

The AIVIAnet server is a software application which ensures straightforward, remote and 
around-the-clock monitoring of the AIVIA cabinet and the presence of the AED stored 
within.
   

Accessible through secure access from any computer connected to the Internet, the 
AIVIAnet server offers constant remote monitoring of the presence of the AED and its 
protective cabinet, providing realtime information concerning incidents or events which 
may occur.
   

Features and benefits of the AIVIAnet server:
Multilingual version requiring a username and password to access the server

Incidents displayed with the possibility of verifying and logging information and events

One or several AIVIA cabinet(s) monitored at any time
(presence of the AED, photos taken upon opening the cabinets, control system, alarms...)

Programmable to send Email / SMS alerts to one or more recipients should an incident occur

Recordkeeping of past incidents

Color-coded data Interpretation

Geolocation of any AIVIA cabinet connected to the network

   

A CONFIGURATION AND MAINTENANCE TOOL
   

In addition to monitoring AIVIA cabinets, the AIVIAnet application is an easy-to-use online 
tool for the configuration and maintenance of these cabinets, featuring an online 
diagnostic capacity.  

Configuration can be modified from the server

Online diagnostic capability and interpretation by error code

Details and automatic routing of incidents (Emails/SMS wordings, recipients…)

Recordkeeping of maintenance events for each AED and cabinet

Instructions concerning necessary preventative actions
(keeping users informed of the expiration of the pads and batteries, serial numbers...)

w
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w
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w

w

w

w

w
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 Dated 10/06/2022 

 

 
 

Schultz Park AED Installation  
Price Quote 

 
 
Initial AED Costs: 
Lifepak 1000 AED (refurbished): $1,195.00 
Adult Electrode Pads: Included with AED purchase 
Pediatric Electrode Pads: $150.00 
*Wall Cabinet: $95.00 (disregard if purchasing the Aivia 320 cabinet below) 
Shipping: $35.00 
Total: $1,475.00, plus/minus 
 Purchase would be made through Fire District’s account with vendor for best rate 
 

*This is a basic wall cabinet that does not feature fans or heaters, nor does it have the capabilities               
to be monitored or feature audible or visual alarms.  

 

 

Maintenance Costs: 
Battery: $450.00, every 5 years 
Adult Pads: $45.00, every 2 years 
Pediatric Pads: $150.00, every 2 years 
Total Maintenance Costs: $645.00, plus/minus 
Purchases could be made via Fire District accounts for best rates 
 
 

Installation of a monitored system: 
Aivia 320 Outdoor Wall Cabinet: $1,749.00  

• Price quote for similar project attached 

• Product information flyers attached 

• Electrical power source and internet capabilities would be needed 

• Monthly subscription for service would be required 
Total Purchase Cost: $1,816.00, plus licensed electrician and monthly subscription fees 
 
 

Total Life Safety Investment: $3,936.00, plus monthly monitoring subscription fees 
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Quote

Date

2/15/2022

Number

11405

Bill To:

Saugatuck Township Fire Department
Accounts Payable
3342 Blue Star Hwy
Saugatuck, MI 49453

Ship To:

Saugatuck Township Fire Department
Deputy Chief Chris Mantels
3342 Blue Star Hwy
Saugatuck, MI 49453

291 Route 34, Suite B
Colts Neck, NJ 07722-1114

Terms Rep

TGK

Quote Valid for

30 days

Signature

(732) 946-4243

Web Site www.teamlife.com

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

TEAM LIFE, INC.

We truly hope to gain your business.

Please sign below and date to accept & place order

Accepted Date:

DescriptionQty Price Total

Indoor/Outdoor Aivia 320 Presence GSM/4G AED Wall Cabinet with
Internet, Fan, Alarm & Heater option. Fits ALL AED types. Weatherproof.
Comes with two-years AIVIAnet software included. Does not include breaker
box or TBT cables. Must be installed by a licensed electrician. Audible &
visual alarm system, cooling fan, heater, photo surveillance and phone system.
Must continue an AIVIAnet subscription after 2 years to receive all of the
above services.

2 1,749.00 3,498.00T

Power Supply for AIVIA 200, 300 & 320 Cabinets, 24 Volts DC2 50.00 100.00T
Shipping & Handling2 17.00 34.00T

_____________________________________

$3,632.00

$3,632.00

$0.00
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MEMORANDUM 

 

To: City of The Village of Douglas City Council 

Date: October 13, 2022 

From: 
Tricia Anderson 

Andy Moore, AICP 

RE: 3077 May Ave. – Storage Pods 

 

The property at 3077 May has been the subject of recent enforcement efforts by the City as it 

relates to storage pods that have been placed in the driveway for over one year.  These 

temporary storage containers are considered “accessory structures”.  While the Zoning 

Ordinance is silent on the maximum period of time a temporary accessory structure can be 

located on a parcel, Section 16.13(7) prohibits an accessory structure from being located within 

the front yard.  The enforcement letter sent to Ms. Sarkisian on September 16, 2022, informed 

her that the storage pods must be removed from the driveway or relocated to an area that is not 

considered the front yard.   

Section 23.04, Enforcement, outlines the procedure that the Zoning Administrator must follow 

when initiating enforcement on an alleged violation. Subsection 2 provides the required content 

to be included in a letter notifying a property owner of said violation: 

“……The notice shall advise the owner, or party of interest in writing, that within thirty 

(30) days the violation shall be corrected, or the owner, or party of interest shall 

request a hearing on the violation before the City Council. If so requested, the 

Zoning Administrator shall notify the owner or party of interest of the time and place 

of a hearing to be held before the City Council. At said hearing, the person to whom 

the Notice of Violation is addressed shall have the opportunity to show cause why 

said violation should not be ordered to be corrected or why said enforcement action 

would cause an undue hardship.” 

The property owner has requested a hearing in front of the City Council to show cause of why 

the violation should not be ordered to be corrected and claims that enforcement would create 

“undue hardship.”   

An “undue hardship” means an impractical or unreasonable expectation in the strict application 

of the Zoning Ordinance and generally relates to the property exhibiting peculiar attributes, such 

as size, shape, topography, or other natural features.  Generally, a hardship that is created from 

personal circumstance should not be considered in determining whether an undue hardship 

exists that would prevent the property owner from correcting the violation. 
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At the October 17, 2022, regular meeting, the City Council is tasked with hearing testimony from 

the Zoning Administrator, the owner of 3077 May Avenue, and any other interested party who 

wishes to speak on the matter.  Section 23.04.3  indicates that “the City Council may extend the 

time by which the violations must be corrected, for a period not to exceed 6 months, however, 

the City Council shall not allow such violations to exist longer than this period.” 

If the City Council finds that undue hardship does exist on the property that would prevent the 

property owner from complying with the ordinance, its findings should be clearly stated in the 

record, as well as any specific timeframes or deadlines that would be placed on the new order 

to correct the violation.  If the City Council finds that undue hardship does not exist, findings 

should be clearly stated in the record with any new deadlines for correcting the violation.   

Procedurally, if the City Council orders the correction within a specific timeframe and the 

property owner does not fulfill her obligation to follow the order and abate the violation within 

that timeframe, enforcement will then move into civil infraction proceedings, whereby the 

property owner will be subject to fines and/or an appearance in district court.   

Ms. Sarkisian has provided a narrative that speaks to the undue hardship she feels is being 

caused by the order to correct the violation.  Photos of the violation have also been included. 

It should be noted that the letter sent on September 16th also included an order to abate the 

unlawful parking of an inoperable vehicle (blue mini-van) in the right of way.  Ms. Sarkisian has 

indicated that the van will be removed by October 17th, 2022, which is acceptable.   

Please feel free to reach out with any questions regarding this issue. 
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[On Douglas Letterhead] 

 

 

September 16, 2022        SECOND NOTICE 
 
 
 
SARKISIAN SARKIS & KATHRYN A 
PO BOX 986 
DOUGLAS, MI 49406 
 
RE:  3077 May Avenue, Douglas, MI 49406 – 59-210-032-00 
 
Dear Property Owner,  
 
It has come to our attention that there are violations that still exist on your property that must be 
abated to bring your property into compliance with the City of the Village of Douglas Zoning 
Ordinance.  The following violations must be resolved by the date specified within this letter: 
 

1. Inoperable vehicle.  An inoperable vehicle is parked in the City’s right of way. A motor 
vehicle that has been deemed “inoperable or abandoned” is defined as: 

 
Any wheeled vehicle which is self-propelled and intended to be self-propelled, and which 
by reason of dismantling, disrepair, not currently licensed, or other cause is incapable of 
being propelled under its own power. 
 
Police records indicate that the vehicle has been ticketed on three separate occasions. 
The vehicle is violating the following zoning ordinance section: 
 
16.19 Junk Cars.  It shall be unlawful to have, possess, or maintain junk, or inoperable 
or abandoned motor vehicles on any property in the City, see Ordinance #114. 
 

2. Storage pods.  The driveway of the home contains two storage pods that prevent the 
parking of vehicles in the driveway.   
 
The storage pods are considered accessory structures and are not permitted to be 
located within the front yard, per the following zoning ordinance section: 
 
Section 16.13(7). Buildings accessory to principal buildings shall not be erected in the 
front yard except that accessory structures may be located between the principal 
structure and the primary street right of way where a property has frontage along the 
Kalamazoo River, Kalamazoo Lake or Lake Michigan, notwithstanding all other 
requirements of this ordinance. Accessory structures located between the principal 
structure and the street right of way shall meet the minimum front yard setback 
requirements of the underlying zoning district and shall be side-loaded such that no 
garage door shall directly face the street. 
 

You are hereby ordered to abate the aforementioned violations no later than September 30, 
2022.  Failure to comply with the zoning ordinance may result in the issuance of a civil infraction 
and/or fines.  You may also request a hearing with The City Council to show cause why the 

73

Item 8B.



[On Douglas Letterhead] 

violations described in this letter should not be ordered to be corrected or why the order to abate 
would cause an undue hardship.    
 
Please contact me with questions or concerns.   
 
 
 

 
 
 

Tricia Anderson,  
Zoning Administrator 
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To, City of the Village of Douglas – City Council Members                                                          October 12, 2022 
 
Letter Requesting to come before the council – Meeting Date – Oct 17, 2022 
Re: Complaint Issue: 3077 May Ave Douglas, MI 49406 
Kathryn and Sarkis Sarkisian 
 
 
RE: 
Sections 23.04(2) and (3) of the Administration and Enforcement Chapter of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the 
following: 
  
2) Notice of Violation: Such notice shall be directed to each owner of, or a party in interest, in whose name the property 
appears on the last local tax assessment records. All notices shall be served upon the person to whom they are directed 
personally, or in lieu of personal service, may be mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to such 
owner or party in interest at the address shown on the tax records. The notice shall advise the owner, or party of interest 
in writing, that within thirty (30) days the violation shall be corrected or the owner, or party of interest shall request a 
hearing on the violation before the City Council. If so requested, the Zoning Administrator shall notify the owner or party 
of interest of the time and place of a hearing to be held before the City Council. At said hearing the person to whom the 
Notice of Violation is addressed shall have the opportunity to show cause why said violation should not be ordered to be 
corrected or why said enforcement action would cause an undue hardship. 
  
3) Hearing: The City Council shall take testimony of the Zoning Administrator, the owner of the property, and any other 
interested party or witness. Upon findings of said hearing the City Council may extend the time by which the violations 
must be corrected for a period not to exceed six (6) months. However, the City Council shall not allow such violations to 
exist longer than this period. 
  
Please feel free to reach out with questions.  

Tricia Anderson 
Planner + Project Manager 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Attention Tricia, and Douglas City Council Members, 

3077 May Ave Douglas, MI 49406 

We are requesting an audience with the City Council at the next meeting (October 17, 2022) regarding said issue. 

Detailed info on this compliance issue is listed below and in attachments, as well as why relocating the PODS would 

cause damage, safety concerns and undue hardship. 

a) PODS are located in the drive as a result of no other stable/safe location to place on the property other than the 

actual front lawn on May which would be far more damaging and have much higher visibility in general to all 

other residents etc. 

 

b) Your notice states this has been on record with the “City” since 2020. I/we never received any notice(s) prior to 

this 1, nor did the owner of record at that time.  

1) Please see attached: Receipt showing delivery date of 1st POD July 19, 2021, 2nd POD delivery date: March 

19, 2022. *(note: there previously was a POD on the property back 3-4 years ago, when Patricia Woods, 

owner at the time (my mother), moved things here after AZ house sale - not 100% sure what date it was 

removed but it was gone before Covid hit) There was no POD here in 2020.  

2) In addition, please also see attached copy of deed: Our (Kathryn W & Sarkis Sarkisian) purchase/ownership 

of this property occurred March 21, 2021, we did not own the property in 2020 but again there was no POD 

in 2020.  
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c) We are asking for an extension of 6 months (city’s max extension/Sections 23.04(2) and (3) with the intention of 

having them gone by the end of the year weather permitting completion and removal.  

 

d) We are also submitting a case for hardship which required placement in the current location. Please see 

attached pictures and my document detailing clearance issues and ground level issues (drop offs) in what might 

be considered… possible other locations.  

 

 

Note: We have tried to be ‘in compliance’ (didn’t realize the corner lot / double front yard issue) and most considerate 

of our neighbors in placing the PODS in their current location where they would be stable, safe and least in plain sight 

while completing our tasks. The other ‘City’ issue is the van. It is being picked up by Cars4Cash on Monday, Oct. 17, 21.    

I will bring a confirmation picture to the meeting. 

 

 

Thank you for your consideration, 

Kathryn and Sarkis Sarkisian 

October 12, 2022 
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Thank you all  for the quick  responses  and  attention to these issues.   Fingers crossed that we see some positive changes moving
forward.
 
Best -

  

 

From: S Kent [mailto:skent@douglaspd.us] 
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 10:00 AM
To: Rich LaBombard <rlabombard@douglasmi.gov>; Moore, Andrew <Moore@williams-works.com>;
Jennifer Pearson <Douglas@douglasmi.gov>
Subject: RE: 3077 May - Junk Vehicle, Storage Pods and Feral Cats
 
Hi All,
The photos  attached are an accurate depiction of the circumstances.   When I discussed the circumstances and complaints
with Zoning he was going to issue an Abatement regarding the lack of on premise parking for vehicles due to the driveway
being occupied by 2 storage pods.  I am not sure on the status of the Abatement.
I have written 3 parking citations for inoperable vehicle and 2 of 3 have been paid.  The inoperable vehicle will have to be
removed to allow DPW to complete snow removal later this year.  The homeowner has claimed she is going to scrap the vehicle
however this has not happened. 
 
Steve Kent 
Chief of Police
 
 
 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
 
 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: Rich LaBombard <rlabombard@douglasmi.gov>
Date: 8/22/22 9:48 AM (GMT-05:00)
To:  "Moore, Andrew" <Moore@williams-works.com>, Jennifer Pearson
<Douglas@douglasmi.gov>, S Kent <skent@douglaspd.us>
Subject: FW: 3077 May - Junk Vehicle, Storage Pods and Feral Cats
 
All, please see  communication and attached images.  I know Nick was working to get resolution on the storage pods (we
don’t have an ordinance that restricts them specifically), but we were able to have the resident remove them in the past based on some
of the ordinance listed below.  The Chief of Police is citing the un-registered vehicle on a routine basis.  Lets attempt to regain some
traction on this issue….and other junk issues around the community.  Andy, will Williams and Works perform code enforcement for the
City for some of these more pressing topics?
 
Thanks
 
Rich LaBombard
City Manager    
 

From:  
Sent: Sunday, August 21, 2022 7:21 PM
To: Rich LaBombard <rlabombard@douglasmi.gov>
Subject: 3077 May - Junk Vehicle, Storage Pods and Feral Cats
 
Rich-Please forward/ share  with the  appropriate personnel. Thanks in advance.
 
 
Hello – I am writing in the hopes that  appropriate action, as dictated by local zoning ordinances, can be taken in regards to issues at
3077 May, Douglas, MI.  My own reading of the ordinances is fuzzy at best but I have copied some sections below that may/may not
apply.  I have attached some pictures of what the situation looks like.
 

There is an  abandoned vehicle on the street belonging to the residents.  The vehicle has been in the same spot since at least last
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winter. This vehicle has been ticketed but apparently it was not enough to force its removal.  Section 16.19 of the city codes
states:

Per this section of the code, this vehicle should be removed. It is inoperable due to flat tires. It does not have current plates (Nov
20 on plate).  It seems to be used only for additional “storage”.
 
 

The residence again has PODS in the driveway which have been there for quite some time.  This period of time seems to be in
excess of “reasonable use” of these PODS for temporary storage/storage shed related to a move or renovation.  This has been an
issue previously with this particular residence.  Complaints were made and the previous POD was removed only to be replaced by
two PODS.  These PODS should not be permitted as additional, permanent storage (i.e. a shed) for a resident.  Their location on
the driveway presents an eyesore to the neighborhood especially when additional items like a mattress, old doors and windows
are similarly “stored” between and/or next to these PODS.  There has to be applicable zoning that prevents a resident from
having this kind of “storage shed” in plain sight and/or a limitation on how long such “storage shed”  can be on site.
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There are a number of feral cats that are in our neighborhood largely as a result of the “support” given these animals from this
residence.  It is not uncommon to see 4-5 of these cats around the residence at any point in time.  I don’t know what, if anything,
can be done to remove/relocate these feral animals.    

 
Thanks in advance for your attention.  I realize it is a lot to unwind but these are ongoing issues.
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MEMORANDUM 

To: City Council 

From: Rich LaBombard 
City Manager 

Date: October 17, 2022 

Subject: Saugatuck Douglas History Center 
Letter of Agreement - Amendment #1 
Resolution 35-2022 

The attached Letter of Agreement and Amendment #1 outlines the terms and conditions proposed 

for the second installation of historical markers as part of the Saugatuck Douglas History Center's 

initiative entitled "History Lives Here". The project aims to install high quality markers detailing 

important historical features at key locations in the community. The project previously was given 

approval to install markers at Wades Bayou and the Old School House. The History Center 

proposes two additional markers to be located on City owned property located at Beery Field and 

Douglas Beach per the terms of Letter of Agreement — Amendment #1. If approved, the City 

Manager and staff will assist with the location of the markers to avoid future development projects 

or underground utilities. 

No municipal funds are required for this activity. 

I recommend City Council approve Resolution 35-2022 and approve Amendment #1 to the 

Letter of Agreement for historic markers to be installed at the proposed locations. 
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Letter of Agreement — Amendment #1 

Between the City of the Village of Douglas and 

The Saugatuck Douglas History Center 

This Amendment #1 to the Letter of Agreement, dated January 26, 2022, sets forth the terms of 
agreement between the City of the Village of Douglas, 86 W. Center Street, Douglas, Michigan, 
represented by its 
City Council and the City Manager, and the Saugatuck Douglas History Center — School House 
Campus, 130 W. Center Street, Douglas, Michigan, represented by its Executive Director, to amend 
the Letter of Agreement to add additional historical markers subject to the same terms and 
conditions of the original Agreement. 

Two additional markers are proposed to be installed as part of the History Center's "History Lives 
Here" program at the following locations, subject to the agreed upon site locations in coordination 
with the Saugatuck Douglas History Center Executive Director and the City Manager and/or 
assigned staff: 

• Beery Field — Center Street 

• Douglas Beach — Lakeshore Drive 

Saugatuck Douglas History Center City of the Village of Douglas 

Executive Director Mayor 

Date  Date 

Board of Director 

Date 

City Clerk 

Date 
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Letter of Agreement (LOA) — City of Douglas 

This letter sets forth the terms of an agreement reached between the City of Douglas, 

represented by its City Council and City Manager, and the Saugatuck Douglas History Center 

(SDHC), represented by its Executive Director, for the Historical Markers Project. The project is 

defined as the creation, installation and upkeep of four historical markers on city property. 

The purpose of the agreement is to detail the terms of the installation, maintenance and, if 

exercised, the removal of the Historical Markers. 

SDHC will be responsible for the design, development and cost of the historical marker 

structures, based on input from the designated city DPW associate. 

SDHC will be responsible for the delivery and installation costs and process, in coordination with 
the designated city DPW associate. 

SDHC will be solely responsible for the determination and development of all content displayed 
on the interpretive panels affixed to the historic markers. 

SDHC will be responsible for the cost to produce and affix the interpretive panels on the marker 
structures. 

SDHC will be responsible for the installation and costs of the city required concrete base upon 
which the Historical Marker structures will be affixed, in the pre-selected and approved 
placement with each of the defined properties as agreed and documented during the Council 
approval process. 

SDHC will coordinate with the designated city DPW associate, to arrange for Miss Dig markings 
prior to site preparation for the concrete base. 

SDHC will coordinate with the designated city DPW associate to prepare the site for installation 
of the concrete base. 

The city will be responsible for the grounds maintenance around the concrete base as part of its 
general maintenance of the park area where the Historic Markers are installed. 

The SDHC will be responsible for the timely repair and or replacement, and costs associated 
with such, for damage to the Historic Markers which the SDHC deems necessary in the 
professional appearance of said Markers. 

The city will be responsible for the liability of the Historical Markers on city property, under its 
umbrella policy. 

The SDHC is the sole owner of the Historical Markers and May remove, at its own expense, the 
structures and concrete pads following written notification of 90 days to the city manager. 

1-25-2022 Saugatuck-Douglas History Center 
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The city may require the removal of the Historical Marker structures, with advance written notice 

of no less than 90 days. In the event of city required removal of one or all of the Historical 

Markers, the city will be responsible for the removal of the concrete pad and repair of the ground 

upon which it sat. Should the city provide a mutually agreeable site for marker relocation, the 

city will be responsible for the relocation or replacement of the concrete base, with the SDHC 
responsible for the re-installment of the Historical Marker structure(s). 

Upon agreement by the city and SDHC, any additional Historical Markers installed will be 
subject to the terms of this letter of agreement, with any mutually agreed upon amendments. 

Signature indicates agreement to the terms above. 

C: 11 _to tot C .

Print Name 

City Mayor 

City of Douglas 

rnIj Mildax tc. 
Print Name 

73_ r 
 (jzitelo 1,04k 

-Signature 

Dat of Sin Vg aff 

City Clerk 

City of Douglas 

1-25-2022 

6t, I IA e.}-c 

Signature 

Date of Signing 

Executive Director 

Saugatuck Douglas History Center 

Saugatuck-Douglas History Center 

, 
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"HISTORY LIVES HERE": SHDC HISTORY MARKER PROJECT 

DESCRIPTION OF MARKERS 
• Vertical 7' high V-shaped steel structure 
• Steel structure bolted to concrete base 
• Two waterproof and fade proof 24" x 48" panels showing context and images of 

site history bolted to steel structure 
• Panels fabricated from same materials that were used for Root Beer Barrel and 

Fish Shanty 
Panel material guaranteed for a 10 year lifespan (can last up to 20 year) 

PROPOSED TOPICS AND LOCATIONS OF MARKERS 

SAUGATUCK 
• Wicks Park next to Chain Ferry (both panels on Chain Ferry) 
• Wicks Park southwest corner next to river (Both panels on shipbuilding) 
• Cook Park at site of Big Pavilion (one panel on Big Pavilion, other on steamship 

tourism) 
• Goghlin Park southwest corner at site of Fruit Exchange Building (one panel on 

the Fruit Exchange, other panel on fruit growing industry) 

DOUGLAS 
• Old School House (both panels on Old School House and grounds) 
• Wade's Bayou (one panel on the Basket Factory, second panel on lumber 

industry) 

INSTALLATION AND LONG-TERM MAINTENANCE 
• Installation completed by SDHC with supervision by City's DPW 
• SDHC will be responsible for on-going maintenance, repair and replacement of 

panels, concrete base and steel structure 
• Installation is scheduled to be completed prior to the Memorial day weekend, 

2022. 

FUNDING 
• Funding will come from sponsorship of a panel for $2,000 
• Donor will be recognized on their sponsored panel (For example, business 

name/logo, individual(s) names with or without business name and logo, family 
name, "In Honor of' or "In Memory or memorial dedication. 

COUNCIL APPROVAL STEPS 
• Verbal agreement from Council for SDHC to proceed at meeting introducing 

project 
• Council will approve a "Letter of Agreement" to document above with authorized 

signatures from the City and SDHC 
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CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
COUNTY OF ALLEGAN 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION NO. 35 -2022 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE AMENDMENT TO THE HISTORIC MARKER LETTER 
OF AGREEMENT 

At a regular meeting of the City Council for the City of the Village of Douglas, Michigan, held 

at the City of the Village of Douglas City Hall, Douglas, Michigan, on the 17th day of October 

2022, at 7:00 p.m. 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

The following Resolution was offered by Councilperson and supported by 

Councilperson 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, The Saugatuck Douglas History Center's "History Lives Here" initiative, is a 

project which aims to install high quality markers detailing important historical features at key 

locations in the community, and 

WHEREAS, The project was previously given approval to install markers at Wades Bayou 

and the Old School House, and 

WHEREAS, The History Center proposes two additional markers to be located on City owned 

property located at Beery Field and Douglas Beach. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: The City of the Village of Douglas 

City Council approves Amendment #1 to the Letter of Agreement for historic markers to be 

installed at the proposed two additional locations. 

YEAS: Council Members: 

NAYS: Council Members: 

ABSTAIN: Council Members: 

ABSENT: Council Members: 

ADOPTED this 17th day of October 2022 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

BY: 
Jerome Donovan, Mayor Date 

BY: 
Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk Date 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Pamela Aalderink, the duly appointed Clerk of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby certify that the 

foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City Council at a regular meeting held on 

Monday, October 17th, 2022 in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act No. 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as 

amended, the minutes of the meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act. 

CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

BY: 
Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk 
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This report presents details on 
the placement and form of the 
two permanent interpretive 
markers planned for Douglas in 
the spring of 2023.  

The SDHC project team selected 
sites with input from the Douglas 
City Manager.

Each sheet in this packet 
illustrates the marker location on 
a satellite photograph as well as 
providing a site photograph.  
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Building on the success of the 2022 marker project,  
the Saugatuck-Douglas History Center will research,  
design and install four, interpretive markers in 2023 at
• Oval Beach
• Douglas Beach
• Interurban/Information Booth at Jones Park
• Center Street Douglas

New sponsorship opportunities for 2023 include exclusive 
personalized naming opportunities on eight panels. Each 
historical marker location will feature two interpretive 
panels, each with an exclusive sponsor (one per panel) for a 
$2,500 commitment. 

Options for sponsorships include:
• Business name and logo
• Individual(s) names with or without business name
• Family names
• ‘In memory of’ memorial dedication

In addition to naming rights on a History Lives Here 
panel, sponsors will also receive an invitation to the VIP 
Dedication Event in the summer of 2023, a commemorative 
gift booklet, and acknowledgement in SDHC publicity 
including press releases, social media, and newsletters.

Please contact SDHC Director Eric Gollannek at 
director@sdhistoricalsociety.org for more information on 
how you can support Saugatuck-Douglas history.

2023
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Douglas Beach
marker site
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Beery Field 
marker site
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MEMORANDUM 

1 

 

To: City Council  
 
From: Rich LaBombard 
 City Manager 
 
Date: October 17, 2022 
 
Subject: Resolution 36-2022 
 1st Root Beer Barrel Agreement Amendment 

 
 
At the June 6, 2022, City Council meeting, the City Manager brought an item to City Council to seek direction 
on how to proceed with the current agreement for the Root Beer Barrel.  Based on the discussion item, City 
Council created an ad hoc committee to review options available to the City Council for the Root Beer Barrel 
operation agreement.  The City Council formed a committee of Councilpersons Miller, VanLoon, and 
Naumann to meet and develop a list of options for City Council to consider. On July 18, 2022 Council met to 
discuss those options and decided to move forward with a one year extension while recuperating most of the 
City’s cost at $5,000. 
 
Sample Motion: I recommend City Council approve Resolution 36-2022 1st Amendment to Contract 
for the Root Beer Barrel and extend the contract for one (1) year at $5,000. 
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CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 
COUNTY OF ALLEGAN 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

 
RESOLUTION NO.  36-2022 

 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING 1st AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
FOR THE ROOT BEER BARREL 

_____________ 
 

At a regular meeting of the City Council for the City of the Village of Douglas, Michigan, held 

at the City of the Village of Douglas City Hall, Douglas, Michigan, on the 17th day of October 2022, 

at 7:00 p.m.  

 PRESENT:   

 ABSENT:    

 The following Resolution was offered by Councilperson _________________  and supported 

by Councilperson ________________. 

RESOLUTION 

 
WHEREAS, the City of the Village of Douglas (“Douglas”) did enter into an agreement 

beginning in 2022 with Michael White, for use of the Root Beer Barrel facility for concessions; 

 WHEREAS,  the Council of Douglas finds the operations of Michael White’s concessions add 

to the overall attraction of the City as a premier tourist and water destination; 

 WHEREAS, the Council of Douglas finds that it is in the best interest of Douglas to approve 

the Amended Agreement by and between the City of the Village of Douglas and Michael White for the 

2023 season. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
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 2 

1. That the Agreement by and between the City of the Village of Douglas and Michael White, 

is approved and terms and conditions of the Amended Agreement shall constitute a 

contract between the parties commencing January 1, 2023 through and including 

December 31, 2023. 

2. That Michael White shall pay a non-refundable fee of $5,000 for the use of the Root Beer 

Barrel payable in two installments; $2,500 by May 1 and $2,500 by July 15, 2023. 

3. That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign the Amended Agreement on behalf of 

Douglas. 

4. That any resolutions in conflict with the Resolution are deemed rescinded and revoked by 

the adoption of this Resolution.   

YEAS: Council Members:    

NAYS: Council Members:   

ABSTAIN: Council Members:   

ABSENT: Council Members:   

ADOPTED this 17th day of October, 2022.    

     

      CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

 

      BY:         
            Jerome Donovan, Mayor   
 
 
      BY:       

                 Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk 
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 3 

CERTIFICATION 

 
 I, Pamela Aalderink, the duly appointed Clerk of the City of the Village of Douglas, do hereby 

certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the Douglas City 

Council at a regular meeting held October 17, 2022, in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Act 

No. 267 of the Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended, the minutes of the meeting were kept and 

will be or have been made available as required by said Act.  

                                                             

      CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 

       
 
 

      BY:       
       Pamela Aalderink, City Clerk 
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1 
 

 

CITY OF DOUGLAS 
 

1st AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
FOR THE ROOT BEER BARREL 

 
This 1st Amendment to the City of Douglas Contract for use of the Root Beer Barrel ("Contract"), 
is made as of October 17th, 2022, between the City of Douglas, a Michigan Municipal Corporation, 
whose address is 86 W. Center St., Douglas, Ml 49406 (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and 
Michael White, whose address is 2527 Pine St. Lot 15, Fennville, Ml 49408 (hereinafter referred 
to as "Contractor"). 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
In exchange for the consideration in and referred to by this Contract between the City and the 
Contractor, dated May 8, 2020, this contract is hereby amended as follows: 
 
1. Article II. Contract Price and Payment shall be amended to read as follows: 

 
Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Contractor agrees to pay the City 
$750 for the season of 2020, $800 for the season of 2021, $850 for the season of 2022, 
payable in two (2) installments - one half (1/2) on May 1 and one half (1/2) on July 15 of each 
year. If extensions are awarded, payment of $5,000 will be due for the season of 2023. Such 
payment is in exchange for, and consideration of the satisfactory performance and completion 
of the work, terms, and conditions, required under and pursuant to this Contract. 

 
All other provisions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, except as expressly 
modified by this 1st Amendment. 
 
CONTRACTOR 
 
_____________________________________________________ ______________________ 
Signature Date 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name & Title 
CITY OF DOUGLAS 
 
_____________________________________________________ ______________________ 
Signature Date 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name & Title 
 
_____________________________________________________ ______________________ 
Signature Date 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name & Title 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Rich LaBombard, 
 City Manager  
 
From: Rick Zoet 
 DPW Supervisor 
 
Date: October 17, 2022 

Subject: Purchase of 2022 Truck Bed 
Replacement on Current 

 2016 Plow Truck 
 

During the annual budget process, the Department of Public Works (DPW) presented a 
variety of equipment purchases to be included in the FY 22 - 23 budget. The purchase of a 
truck bed was included as a proposed purchase. 

 
Using the cooperative buying contract from MiDEAL, the DPW worked with Versalift 
Midwest of Shelby Township, MI to quote a 2022 combination truck bed. Cost of this 
truck bed would be $87,084.00, however, using special MiDEAL pricing the total cost to 
the city is $69,820.00. Approved budget for this purchase is for $61,857.00. Material cost 
increases since obtaining the original quote are attributed to the higher cost of $7,963.00, 
however, because the DPW is under budget by $7,672.00 with purchases to date, funds 
are available in the equipment fund to cover the cost increase. 

 
This purchase is necessary because the DPW is holding off asking for a complete plow 
truck replacement at $195,000.00. The chassis of current 2016 truck is in good shape so 
adding a new style bed will extend the trucks longevity with the City while also eliminating 
a truck bed that is rusty and requires an insert installation/removal every fall and spring. 

 
Funds for this purchase have been budgeted in the FY 22 - 23 budget under the Equipment - 
DPW Equipment - Capital Outlay Account 660-902-979. 

 
I recommend City Council approve the purchase of the 2022 truck bed replacement 
for $69,820.00 from Versalift Midwest of Shelby Township, MI. 
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To: City Council  
 
From: Rich LaBombard 
 City Manager 
 
Date: October 17, 2022 
 
Subject: Refuse Collection and Disposal Services 

Recommendation 
 
 
At the September 6th City Council meeting, guidance was sought from City Council regarding how Council 
would like to proceed with the City’s solid waste agreement with options being – do nothing and let the solid 
waste agreement end without selecting a designated collector or issue a request for proposal (RFP) to solicit 
bids from qualified refuse and recycling material collectors. The consensus from Council was to issue the 
RFP for award of contract to a single hauler. 
 
City Ordinance, Chapter 54 “Garbage and Refuse,” Section 54.09 “Contracts” allows for the City to grant an 
exclusive contract.  “The City may by resolution grant an exclusive, revocable contract to a designated 
collector, giving it the right, power, and authority to collect domestic and/or commercial solid waste, 
recyclable materials, bulk refuse, and yard waste as described herein with the City.  The designated collector 
shall receive no compensation from the City but shall be permitted to enter into private contracts for the 
collection of solid domestic waste and other services authorized herein.” The attached link directs to the 
City’s Garbage and Refuse ordinance:  https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/douglas/latest/douglas_mi/0-
0-0-9611 
 
City staff prepared a request for proposal for Refuse Collection and Disposal Services in anticipation of the 
end of the current refuse and recyclable materials service agreement set to expire on November 20, 2022. On 
October 6, 2022, two (2) proposal were received and opened publicly. Those proposers were Republic 
Services and Arrowaste both from Jenison, MI.  
 
The issuance of the RFP requested respondents to quote the following services: collection of domestic solid 
waste, recyclable materials, yard waste, bulk refuse, and hazardous waste. 
 
The following is a comparison of those requested services: 
 Republic Services Arrowaste 
Refuse – Standard 96 Gallon Cart, Weekly Pickup $16.68 per month $19.00 per month  
Recycling – Standard 96 Gallon Cart, Bi-Weekly Pickup included with trash rate $7.25 per month 
Yard Waste – Standard 96 Gallon Cart, Weekly Pickup April-November $8.00 per month $18.00 per month 
Bulk Refuse  $35.00 per month $30 per bulk item 
Hazardous Waste $18.00 for annual event NA 
 
Annual Cost of Refuse $200.16 $228.00 
Annual Cost of Recycling included with trash rate $87.00 
Annual Cost of Yard Waste $64.00 $144.00 
Total Cost Per Year $264.16 $459.00 
Annual increase 5% 3% 
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With the calculation of annual costs, Republic is approximately $194.84 less than Arrowaste per year. Please 
see attached proposal for further details and cost breakdown of each service. 
 
The City seeks to obtain the highest quality of service at the best price in reviewing any responses to the RFP. 
Evaluators will use the attached form on pg 37 of the RFP package to evaluate proposals. Once an award is 
recommended a resolution will be established to accept the agreed upon contract.  
 
Sample Motion: I recommend City Council award Republic Services of Jenison Refuse Collection 
and Disposal Services for the City of Douglas. 
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CITY OF DOUGLAS 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 
REFUSE COLLECTION 

AND DISPOSAL SERVICES 
 

Table of Contents: 
 

Section 1. Introduction 

Section 2. Specification 

Section 3. Instructions / Terms / Conditions 

Section 4. Requirements  

Section 5. Rate Structure Worksheet 

Section 6. Proposal Form 

Section 7. Attachment A, Garbage and Refuse Ordinance - Chapter 54 

Section 8. Draft Workers Compensation Certificate 

Section 9. Sample Evaluation Form 

 
 
Key Dates: 
 
Invitation to Bid:  September 9, 2022 
 
RFP Advertised:  September 15, 2022 
 
Last Date for Questions:  September 29, 2022 @ 12:00 PM 
 
Please submit questions to:   Jenny Pearson, Executive Assistant 
  douglas@douglasmi.gov / 269-857-1438 
 
Proposals must be received by:  October 6, 2022 @ 2:00 PM 
 
Proposals Opened Publicly:    October 6, 2022 @ 2:00 PM 
 
City Council Tentative Award:   October 17, 2022 @ 7:00 PM 
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SECTION 1 
INTRODUCTION 

 
 

 
Introduction: 
 
The City of Douglas is soliciting a Request For Proposal (RFP) for a qualified vendor (Contractor) 
to respond to provide services related to the collection, hauling, and disposal of domestic solid 
waste, recyclable materials, yard waste, bulk waste, and hazardous waste. 

 
Background: 
 
The City of Douglas is home to approximately 1300± residents, with forty-nine percent being 
primary residents and fifty-one percent being non-residents (vacation homes or rentals). The 
City is located between Saugatuck to the north and Fennville to the south in west Allegan 
County, Michigan. It is approximately 2.5± sq miles and has approximately 16.0 miles of roads. 
 
Douglas is situated on Michigan’s “Art Coast” and is home to a quaint downtown with a variety of 
retail shops, art galleries, and fine dining restaurants that attract visitors from major metropolitan 
areas. Being located less than three hours from Detroit and Chicago, Douglas’ summer population 
more than doubles as seasonal residents return to family cottages to enjoy mild summers on the 
lake and an abundance of outdoor recreation activities such as swimming, boating, hiking, bicycling, 
forest trails, beaches, and sand dunes.    
 
The City currently provides a weekly curbside collection of domestic solid waste and a four (4) 
week cycle for recycling. The City also offers yard waste services and an annual bulk clean up 
week provided and funded by the City with hazardous waste being offered and funded from the 
Tri-Community Recycling Ad-Hoc Committee.  
 
It is the intent of the City Council that Ordinance 54, Garbage and Refuse, be liberally construed 
for the purpose of providing sanitary and satisfactory methods of preparation, collection, and 
disposal of domestic solid waste and materials, as well as the maintenance of public and private 
property in a clean, orderly, and sanitary conditions, for the health, safety, and welfare of the 
City, and to provide for a reasonable system of user fees. 
 
Notice to Contractor: 
 
The City officially distributes RFP documents through the Executive Assistant. Copies of 
proposal documents obtained from any other source are not considered official copies. The City 
cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information not obtained from the official source and is 
not responsible for any errors contained by any information received from alternate sources. 
Only those Contractors who obtain proposal documents from the Executive Assistant are 
guaranteed access to receive addendum information if such information is issued. If you 
obtained this document from a different source, it is recommended you contact the Executive 
Assistant at douglas@douglasmi.gov and obtain an official copy. 
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Service Area: 
 
The City of Douglas street map and zoning map included in this RFP outline the boundaries of 
the City. The map shall govern as the service area of this contract. Any changes to the service 
area shall be communicated to the awarded Contractor by the City. 
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click here for online street map 
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click here for online zoning map 
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SECTION 2 
SPECIFICATIONS 

 
 

 
The City of Douglas is issuing this Request for Proposal (RFP) for a three (3) year contract with two 
(2) optional one (1) year extensions available for a qualified vendor for the purpose of providing 
sanitary and satisfactory methods of collection, hauling, and disposal per City ordinance Chapter 
54: Garbage and Refuse of: 
 

Domestic Solid Waste - The waste materials resulting from the usual routine of housekeeping, 
including garbage and rubbish, and excluding hazardous waste, construction and demolition 
debris, industrial solid waste and medical waste. 
 
Recyclable Materials – Materials separated from domestic solid waste for the express purpose 
of preparation for and delivery to a secondary market or other use. For purposes of this 
proposal, recyclable materials shall, at a minimum, include plastic bottles, polystyrene, 
newsprint, container glass, tin/steel cans, aluminum, aerosol cans, corrugated cardboard 
boxes, magazines, and junk mail. Additional recyclable materials may be collected, provided 
they are properly collected, transported, and recycled in accordance with all applicable laws 
and regulations. 
 
Yard Waste – Grass clippings, brush trimmings and branches under six inches. Yard 
waste does not include leaves. 
 
Bulk Refuse – Appliances, furniture, and other bulky refuse items, excluding construction and 
demolition debris, which cannot readily be placed in an approved container. 
 
Hazardous Waste – Hazardous waste as defined in Part 111 of the Michigan Natural Resources 
and Environmental Protection Act, as amended, M.C.L.A. §§ 324.11101 et seq., and the 
regulations promulgated thereunder. 

 
The City’s intent and the requirements of this RFP are to provide its residents with the highest 
quality of service at the best price. 

Contractors are required to submit written proposals that present the requirements listed in    
Section 4 Requirements. The response to the proposal should be prepared simply and 
economically and should provide all the information it considers pertinent to communicate the 
Contractors’ qualifications for the requirements listed herein. Emphasis should be placed on 
completeness and clarity of content. 
 
This proposal will be opened according to the key dates listed on the cover page. Proposal 
documents received after submission dates and time will not be accepted. Incomplete proposals 
will not be accepted. The City in its sole discretion will determine if a proposal is complete. 
Proposals will be opened publicly per the date listed and read aloud at Douglas City Hall. 
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You may either hand deliver your sealed proposal or mail it to: 
 
Request for Proposal for Refuse Collection and Disposal Services 
City of Douglas c/o Jenny Pearson 
86 W. Center St., PO Box 757 
Douglas, MI 49406 
 
Investigation by Contractor: 
The information presented in this RFP are for informational purposes only. It shall be the 
responsibility of the Contractor to thoroughly read and understand the ordinance, information, 
instructions, and specifications herein. Contractors are expected to fully inform themselves as 
to the conditions and requirements of the services they are proposing to provide, this includes 
an examination of the service area, including, but not limited to, types of housing, roads, traffic 
patterns, population density, and collection procedures required. Failure to do so is at the 
Contractors own risk. No plea of error or plea of ignorance by the Contractor of conditions that 
exist or that may hereafter exist as a result of failure or omission on the part of the Contractor 
to make the necessary examinations and investigations will be accepted as a basis for varying 
the requirements of the City. The City will assume that submission of a proposal means that the 
Contractor has familiarized itself with the ordinance, conditions, and requirements and intends 
to comply with them unless specifically noted otherwise.  
 
Proposal Selection & Award Process: 
It is the intent of the City of Douglas to enter into a contract with the Contractor whose proposal 
is the most conforming of this solicitation and will be most advantageous to the City of Douglas, 
provided it has been submitted in completion and accordance with the proposal requirements. 
If a proposal is selected, it will be the most advantageous regarding customer service, the rate 
structure, the Contractor’s experience and qualifications, and capabilities to provide the 
specified services, and other factors which the City of Douglas may consider. The City expressly 
reserves the right to accept an offer other than the lowest responsive cost to the City and reserves 
the right to negotiate any terms prior to award. If acceptable terms cannot be negotiated, the City 
will abandon the negotiations and begin negotiations with the next ranked proposal until agreeable 
terms are concluded. City Council has the sole authority to award contracts at their pleasure. 
 
Intergovernmental Agreement: 
The City may by resolution enter into an intergovernmental agreement with one or more units of 
local government for the purpose of designating a collector and giving it the right, power, and 
authority to collect domestic solid waste, recyclable materials, bulk refuse, and yard waste as 
described herein within the City. 
 
The objective of an intergovernmental agreement would be designed to accomplish the following: 

A. promote the continuity of services between local units of government, and 
B. improve the safety of residents and lessening the impact on public and private roadways by 

reducing the impact of multiple heavy collection vehicles, and 
C. bring about increased efficiencies and coordination, enhance supplemental programs, and 

increase recycling and diversion from landfill dependence. 
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An intergovernmental agreement will standardize: 
A. The term of contract. 
B. The services to be offered. 
C. The renewal term for participating units of government thereby creating operational 

efficiencies for the Contractor resulting in a reduction in service fees to the resident. The 
amount of the deduction shall be negotiated between the Contractor and participating units 
of government and specified in the intergovernmental agreement. 

 
In the event the City enters into an intergovernmental agreement to provide for coordination and 
regulation of services, the participating local units of government and the Contractor shall apply an 
incentive in the form of a line-item discount on the invoices to the residents and negotiate all other 
terms and conditions specific to their community in accordance with their own ordinance. 
 

Applicable Laws and Regulations: 
The selected Contractor must comply with and obtain all applicable federal, state, and local 
laws, regulations, licenses, and permits.  
 
Responsibilities of the Contractor: 
Upon entering into a contract, the Contractor shall:  
  
A. Be responsible for all performance items per the contract, and shall provide and furnish all 

the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment and supplies, vehicles, 
transportation services, permits, and landfill space required to perform and complete the 
collection and disposal processes to all single-family, two-family dwelling units, residential 
multi-family condominium units, and all City facilities (City Hall, Police Department, and 
Department of Public Works). 
 

B. Perform all collection and disposal services rendered hereunder in a neat, orderly, and 
efficient manner; to use care and diligence in the performance of this contract; to provide 
neat, orderly, and courteous personnel on its collection crews; and to provide courteous and 
knowledgeable personnel in its customer service function. 
 

C. Provide all containers for residents, whether for domestic solid waste, recyclables, or yard 
waste, required under this contract. The Contractor shall provide a container of metal, 
fiberglass, plastic, or other substantial construction approved by the City. A standard 
container shall have handles and tight fitting covers and shall not exceed 96 gallons each in 
capacity, however, a smaller container shall be available as an option. Contractor must 
exercise due care in preventing damage to containers and shall return containers in an 
upright position with the lids replaced. In the event the Contractor damages a container, it 
will be replaced at Contractor’s expense within one week. Residents will be responsible for 
cleanliness, care, and storage of containers in between pick-up services. 

 
D. The Contractor shall provide one container per dwelling unit per collection type. Additional 

containers that may be requested by residents shall be at the expense of the resident and 
the Contractor shall bill the resident directly for additional containers. Additional containers 
shall be billed at a consistent/uniform cost to all residents.  
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E. Provide pick-up at the front curb of the residence or residential unit to be served, or in the 
designated “garbage area” located on the premises provided that such designation meets 
prior approval of the owner, association, Contractor, and the City. Contractor shall also offer 
residents the option of a doorstep pick up service for an additional fee to be agreed upon by 
Contractor and City and added to resident’s bill. 

 
F. Dispose of all domestic solid waste in an approved and permitted disposal site that is 

licensed by the State of Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment 
(DNRE) or the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE). The 
Contractor will specify the name of disposal sites proposed to be used in the bid submission 
and provide copies of the applicable permits & licenses. City representatives may inspect 
identified disposal sites at any time to determine compliance with sanitation requirements. 
Domestic solid waste shall be separated and contained in an approved container. 
   

G. Provide weekly pick-up at all residential condominiums in multiple-family structures in the 
City, unless otherwise agreed upon by the City. The Contractor will supply, empty, and 
maintain an adequate number of fully enclosed metal refuse containers for the storage of 
refuse at multi-family condominium unit buildings. The Contractor agrees to provide 
additional pick-ups per week upon request of the property owner. The Contractor agrees 
that they will bill the property owner directly for this additional service. A single container 
may service all units in a multiple family condominium, or additional containers shall be 
provide as needed. The size and number of containers at multiple family condominiums 
shall be at the discretion of the City. 
 

H. Provide weekly or bi-weekly curbside pick-up of recyclable materials to all locations 
receiving domestic solid waste pick-up, unless requested otherwise. The Contractor should 
specify whether materials need to be separated or whether they may be all co-mingled via 
single stream. The Contractor shall not landfill uncontaminated recyclable materials. 
Ownership of recyclable materials is vested in the Contractor when the items are placed in 
the collection vehicle. The Contractor shall be responsible for handling, processing, and 
marketing the recyclable material to the aftermarket and is entitled to all proceeds from the 
sale of recyclable materials. The Contractor shall pick-up recyclable materials on the same 
day as domestic solid waste pick-up. Vehicles used to collect recyclable materials will be 
separate from vehicles used for domestic solid waste pick-up or will be designed specifically 
to keep waste and recyclables separated in different compartments. All recyclable material 
shall be separated and contained in a recycling container furnished by the Contractor. The City’s 
goal is a 60 percent or higher recycle rate. 
 

I. Provide a proposal for services for the collection of yard waste material as an option to be 
considered by the City. The Contractor will propose the most appropriate frequency for yard 
waste collection. Residents must place yard waste in approved biodegradable yard waste 
bags or bins on the curb for pick-up. Yard waste bags must not be plastic. Brush and branch 
clippings may be bundled up and tied into 4-foot lengths no larger than 2-feet in diameter. 
The bundle may then be placed on the curb. As an option, the Contractor may provide yard 
waste bins. The Contractor shall place all collected yard waste in a compost facility licensed 
by the Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment (DNRE) or the Michigan 
Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE). The Contractor will specify 
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the name of compost facilities proposed to be used in the bid submission and provide copies 
of the applicable permits & licenses. City representatives may inspect identified compost 
facilities at any time. Service shall be provided from the first collection date in April through 
the last collection date in November each year during the term of service. Yard waste shall 
be separated as required by the City and contained in an approved container. 
 

J. Provide a proposal for services for the collection of bulk refuse. The Contractor will propose 
the most appropriate frequency for bulk item collection. The Contractor shall dispose of bulk 
items in an approved and permitted disposal site that is licensed by the State of Michigan 
Department of Natural Resources and Environment (DNRE). The Contractor will specify the 
name of disposal sites proposed to be used in the bid submission and provide copies of the 
applicable permits & licenses. City representatives may inspect identified disposal sites at 
any time to determine compliance with sanitation requirements. All bulk refuse shall be 
separated and must be removed using an approved method. Approved methods of removal 
shall be limited to arrangements with the Contractor or private arrangements to transfer the bulk 
refuse to an appropriate disposal site or facility. 

 
K. Provide a proposal for services for an annual hazardous waste pick up. The Contractor shall 

dispose of hazardous items in an approved and permitted disposal site that is licensed by 
the State of Michigan Department of Natural Resources and Environment (DNRE).  The 
Contractor will specify the name of disposal sites proposed to be used in the bid submission 
and provide copies of the applicable permits & licenses. City representatives may inspect 
identified disposal sites at any time to determine compliance with sanitation requirements. 
All hazardous waste shall be separated and collected by collectors privately contracted for by 
the person who produced the waste and shall otherwise comply with the provisions of this 
chapter. 

 
L. Contractor shall conduct two (2) inbound material sampling audits per year at the recycling 

material recovery facility, reporting back to the City contamination rates for the recyclable 
materials collected from City routes and a list identifying principal causes for contamination. 
Annually, the Contractor shall provide the City with data including but not limited to, total 
tonnage of waste material collected, total tonnage of recyclable material collected, total 
tonnage of recyclable material diverted to a land fill, and resident participation rate in the 
City’s recycling program. Upon request, Contractor shall make available to the City any 
additional data and/or statistics Contractor has on record relative to the City’s provided 
services. 

 
M. Contractor shall permit the City to contract independently for composting services and/or 

develop proprietary programs for residential composting. 
 

N. May provide contractual services to residents for all types of refuse materials not directly 
covered by this contract, to be billed by the Contractor to the resident, including large 
quantities of earth, sod, rocks, concrete, rubble and refuse from the remodeling, 
construction, and demolition of buildings, excavations, and other materials, except for 
poisonous and toxic materials and large quantities of liquid requiring tank truck disposal 
equipment. The Contractor agrees to keep available for this service tractor loaders, trailers, 
and other equipment as may be necessary for the providing of this service to the residents 
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of the City. On request, the Contractor will furnish estimates to residents for the cost of 
removal of any materials on this private removal service.  
 

O. Tag any materials left at the curb indicating why they were not taken, along with a phone 
number to call the local office for customer questions.  
 

P. Use due care to prevent materials from being spilled or scattered during the transportation 
process. If materials of any kind are spilled during transportation, the Contractor shall 
promptly clean-up spilled materials. 
 

Q. Schedule their collection activities so that they occur within the hours of 7:00 am and 7:00 
pm local time, Monday through Saturday. All collection schedules shall be filed within the 
City Clerk’s office. Exceptions to collection hours shall only be made upon the mutual 
agreement of the City and the Contractor, or when the Contractor reasonably determines 
that an exception is necessary in order to complete collection on an existing collection route 
due to holiday catch-up or unusual circumstances. 
 

R. The Contractor shall submit a map designating the collection routes with days of pick-up to 
the City for its approval. The Contractor may from time-to-time submit changes in routes or 
days of collection to the City for approval. Upon City approval of the proposed changes, 
Contractor shall promptly give written or published notice to the affected residents. The City 
may be divided into different days of collection, if necessary, but on the given day for 
collection, all waste types should be collected at a given address. However, it is preferred 
that all residential collection be done on the same day of the week. 
 

S. Be responsible for initiating, maintaining, and supervising all safety precautions and 
programs in connection with the work of this contract. 
 

T. Not enter private driveways and take all necessary precautions for the protection of public 
or private property. Contractor shall be responsible for damages on public or private 
property, including but not limited to, careless operation of vehicles or careless handling of 
any receptacle. All property which suffers damage caused by the Contractor, including, but 
not limited to sod, mailboxes, domestic solid waste or recycling containers, shall be repaired 
or replaced as soon as possible to equivalent quality at the time of damage at no extra 
charge to the property owner or the City. 

 
U. Continuously maintain required insurance coverage and shall assume full responsibility for 

the Contractor’s work from loss or damage and shall protect all public and private property 
from injury or loss arising in connection with the Contractor’s work. The Contractor shall 
indemnify and save the City harmless from all such damages or injuries occurring because 
of the Contractor’s work.   

V. Prohibit any drinking of alcoholic beverages or use of a controlled substance, except by a 
doctor’s prescription, by its drivers and crew members while on duty or in the course of 
performing their duties under this contract. In the event that any of the Contractors 
employees are deemed by the City to be unfit or unsuitable to perform the services under 
this contract as a result of intoxication, drug use, or by virtue of abusive or obnoxious 
behavior, then, upon formal written request of the City, the Contractor shall remove such 
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employee from work within the City and furnish a suitable and competent replacement 
employee. 

W. Be dressed in a neat and professional like manner and shall carry official company 
identification and to present it upon request. 

X. Require all vehicle drivers to carry a valid Michigan State driver’s license for the class of 
vehicle operated. Vehicle operators shall obey all traffic regulations, including weight and 
speed limits. 

Y. Provide a safety plan for emergencies and/or accidents. 

Z. Obtain a business license with the City as provided for in Ordinance Chapter 110 Business 
Licensing before engaging in the business of collecting, transporting, delivering, or disposing 
of solid waste bulk refuse, commercial or construction debris, garbage, hazardous, or 
industrial solid waste in the City. 

 
Holidays: 
No collection will be allowed on the following holidays: New Year’s Day, Memorial Day, Fourth 
of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. Pick-up normally scheduled on the 
observance day of the holiday will be pushed forward to the next regular workday, which may 
include Saturday if needed. 
 
Fees: 
Charges for the collection and disposal of domestic solid waste and materials shall be billed by 
the designated collector directly to the residential unit or participating unit owner or occupant at 
a rate outlined in the collector’s contract with the City. 
 

Transportation of Waste Materials: 
A. Mode of Transportation: The transportation of all garbage, offal or rubbish or other waste 

materials through the streets, alleys or thoroughfares of the City shall be conducted in a 
manner with does not create nuisance. It shall be unlawful for any person to transport, cart, 
carry or convey through or over any of the streets, alleys or public places of the City any 
unwanted garbage, refuse, or food containers without the approval of the City. It shall be 
unlawful for any person to transport or otherwise convey through or over any of the street or 
public places of the City any rubbish or other waste material, except under written 
regulations or with a written consent of the City, except rubbish or waste material 
accumulation on property owned or controlled by them, and then only by approved methods 
of conveyance. The Contractor shall at all times provide an adequate number of vehicles to 
perform the services to be outlined in the terms of this contract. The vehicles shall be 
licensed in the State of Michigan and shall operate in compliance with all applicable State, 
Federal, and Municipal regulations. All vehicles shall be manufactured and maintained to 
conform to State of Michigan Department of Transportation standards. 
 

B. Conveyance Vehicles: Vehicles conveying waste must be of such construction and 
operated in such a manner that the contents shall not spill upon the right-of-way of public 
property. Such vehicles shall be watertight and covered. All such vehicles shall comply with 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency noise and fuel emission control regulations. 
Contractor shall use automated trucks with an automated container lifting system.  
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C. Vehicle Identification: Contractor’s name and local telephone number will be plainly visible 

on both cab doors.   
 

D. Cleaning and Maintenance: Contractor shall maintain all vehicles in a safe, neat, clean, 
and operable condition at all times. Vehicles used for overnight storage of waste shall 
comply with City requirements and prevent leakage as well as provide security from vector 
pests. Vehicles shall be thoroughly washed on a regular basis. City representatives may 
inspect vehicles at any time to determine compliance with sanitation requirements.   

 
Personnel: 
A. Qualifications: The Contractor shall furnish qualified drivers and other personnel to provide 

services in a safe and efficient manner. All drivers shall be trained and qualified in the 
operation of waste collection vehicles and must have in effect a valid Commercial Driver’s 
License of the appropriate class. 
 

B. Courtesy and Appearance: All employees of the Contractor shall be uniformed, showing 
their association with the Contractor while operating in the field. Each employee shall be 
neat and clean as circumstances permit. Shirts will be worn at all times. Contractor shall 
prohibit employees from using loud or profane language. Employees will be instructed to 
work as quietly as possible. Employees shall not at any time make solicitations to residents. 

 
Seasonality: 
The City reserves the right to seasonally reduce service-levels (i.e. from once a week pick-up 
to every other week, etc.) and costs for seasonal residents and facilities (i.e. marinas, second 
home owners, multi-family condominiums that are at significantly reduced capacity in the winter, 
etc.) at their request. 
 
Collection of Complaints: 
All complaints shall be made directly to the Contractor and shall be given prompt and courteous 
attention. In the case of alleged missed scheduled collections, the Contractor shall investigate 
and, if such allegations are verified, shall arrange for the collection of the domestic solid waste, 
recyclable, yard waste, and bulk items not collected within 24 hours after the complaint is 
received. The Contractor must provide a local or toll-free number at which it can be contacted, 
and will designate, by name, the person who will serve as contact or liaison to the City. 
Contractor should provide complaint/resolution list to the City on a quarterly basis. 

 
Non-Performance / Default: 
Contractor shall be contacted if issues and complaints arise regarding the Contractor’s overall 
services to the City. Specifics will be brought to the Contractor’s attention for immediate 
resolution to the full satisfaction of the City. If satisfactory resolution by the Contractor is not 
made, it may be grounds for immediate termination of the contract and no proration of 
payments.  
 
If the Contractor fails to provide service or response to the complaint/issue for fourteen (14) 
calendar days, and if such lack of observance is caused by the fault or negligence of the 
Contractor, and if such lack of observance is not due to extreme weather conditions or other 
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acts of God, strikes, civil disorders, or any other circumstances beyond the control of the 
Contractor that prevent the timely accomplishment of it obligations, then the City shall reserve 
the right to determine if there has not been sufficient cause to justify such lack of observance.  
 
If in the City’s judgement sufficient cause has not been demonstrated, then the City shall serve 
notice either personally or by affixing such notice to the premises of the servicing location of the 
Contractor stating that this contract shall be deemed in default if the Contractor does not take 
action to reestablish the schedule within fourteen (14) calendar days of said notice. If after the 
fourteen (14) calendar day period, the Contractor has not made the necessary corrections, the 
City shall take such steps as are necessary to furnish services according to the collection 
requirements provided for in this contract. The Contractor shall be liable for all costs of such 
steps from the date of notice of default. The City further reserves the right to terminate this 
contract for such non-performance. 
 
If the Contractor fails to provide or maintain in full force and effect the insurance coverage 
required at any time during the term of this contract, this shall be deemed default, and the City 
shall serve notice of such default as stated above. If the Contractor has not corrected the default 
within the period of time allowed, as stated in the notice, the City shall reserve the right to 
terminate this contract. 
 
Violation of the contract or of any federal or state law or City Ordinance may result in a 
cancellation of the contract without any proration of payments. 

 
Transition Period 
The Contractor must be able to begin service by November 20, 2022, or as agreed upon in the 
awarded contract. 
 
Public Education and Community Outreach 
The Contractor may develop Public Education and Community Outreach Programs in 
partnership with the City and other appropriate parties. The public education program may 
include information on recycling and waste reduction, in support of City, County, and State 
waste reduction programs and goals. To ensure message consistency, all materials must be 
pre-approved by the City. 
 
The Contractor shall send a color brochure, or provide a website link, to all residents within 30-
days of being awarded the contract introducing their company, highlighting the start date, and 
describing services including graphics (specifically noting any changes). This brochure needs 
to be pre-approved by the City, and preparation and distribution is at the Contractor’s 
expense/cost. 
 
The Contractor may distribute a newsletter to all residents at least two (2) times a year, in the 
summer and in the winter. These newsletters need to be pre-approved by the City, and 
preparation and distribution are at the Contractor’s expense/cost. 
 
Reporting  
The Contractor shall be responsible for maintaining and submitting weekly, monthly, and annual 
reports as requested by the City. Reports will include trash volumes and reporting of recyclables 
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tonnage. Contractor should provide complaint/resolution list to the City on a quarterly basis. 
 
Commercial or Industrial Refuse 
The Contractor shall not be required under the terms of this contract to collect refuse from any 
commercial or industrial establishment. The Contractor may, at their option, contract with firms, 
individuals, or agencies for collection service outside the scope of this contract, subject to any 
regulation governing refuse disposal contractors generally, and providing such operation shall 
not interfere with the satisfactory carrying out of this work under this contract. 
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SECTION 3 
INSTRUCTIONS / TERMS / CONDITIONS 

 
 

All proposals must be delivered in a sealed envelope. Proposals should be clearly labeled on 
the outside of the envelope:  
 

Request for Proposal for Refuse Collection and Disposal Services 
Contractors Name  
Address  
Date 

 
Proposals should be mailed or delivered in person to: 
 

City of Douglas 
c/o Jenny Pearson, Executive Assistant 
86 W. Center St., PO Box 757 
Douglas, MI 49406 

 
Proposals must be received in accordance with key dates. 
 
General Instructions for Proposal: 

 
A. Proposal Content – A completed Proposal must contain the following: 

1. Requirements – Section 4 
2. Rate Structure Worksheet – Section 5  
3. Proposal Form – the Proposal form must be completed and signed by an 

individual authorized to propose the services – Section 6 
Proposals submitted without all required documents of each section may be deemed 
non-responsive. 

 
B. Submittals – Provide one (1) original paper and four (4) additional paper copies of the 

completed proposal to the City of Douglas. 
 

C. Proposal Period – After the proposal has been submitted to the City of Douglas, it may 
not be withdrawn for a period of six (6) months from the actual date of the opening of the 
bid. Proposals will be opened and read publicly in accordance with the key dates.  
 

D. Proposal Award – It is the intent of the City of Douglas to enter into a contract with the 
Contractor whose proposal is the most conforming of this solicitation and will be most 
advantageous to the City of Douglas, provided it has been submitted in completion and 
accordance with the proposal requirements. If a proposal is selected, it will be the most 
advantageous regarding customer service, the rate structure, the Contractor’s 
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experience and qualifications, and capabilities to provide the specified services, and 
other factors which the City of Douglas may consider. The City expressly reserves the 
right to accept an offer other than the lowest responsive cost to the City and reserves the 
right to negotiate any terms prior to award. If acceptable terms cannot be negotiated, the 
City will abandon the negotiations and begin negotiations with the next ranked proposal 
until agreeable terms are concluded. City Council has the sole authority to award contracts 
at their pleasure. 
 
Personal interviews may be required to assist in evaluating each Contractors proposal 
and qualifications. If such interviews are required, Contractor will be contacted to make 
arrangements. 
 
All qualified proposals that are determined to be in the public interest for uses in 
accordance with the Refuse Collection & Disposal Services RFP will be presented to 
the Evaluation Team for consideration and for recommendation to the City Council for 
award in accordance with key dates outlined in this RFP. Evaluators will use the RFP 
Evaluation Form in Section 9. 
 
The City reserves the right to accept, reject, or negotiate any or all proposals and to 
waive irregularities therein. The City of Douglas reserves the right to negotiate any terms 
and conditions prior to entering into a contract with the Contractor. The City of Douglas 
further reserves the right to rescind the RFP and decline to enter into a contract at any 
time prior to a contract being fully executed. 
 

E. Term and Renewal –It is intended that the term of the contact shall be for three (3) years 
with two (2) optional one (1) year extensions unless earlier terminated. The contract 
may be terminated by either party within one hundred eighty (180) days by written notice 
based on the terms and conditions of the contract. The contract may be terminated by 
either party without cause with less than one hundred eighty (180) days’ notice by 
mutual agreement or in the event of substantial failure to perform with the terms set forth 
in the contract as described in the contract. Any contract the city enters into with the 
designated collector, or renewal extension or amendment thereto, is subject to 
revocation at the will of the City Council. Should extensions be agreed upon, the City 
retains the right to modify elements of the contract, if necessary, as addendums. 
 

F. Basis of Payment – A price quotation sheet will be made in accordance with an agreed 
upon contact between the Contractor and the City.  

G. Default - No proposal will be accepted from, or contract awarded to any person, firm, or 
corporation that is in arrears or is in default to the City of Douglas upon debt or contract, 
or that is in default as surety or otherwise, or failed to perform faithfully any previous 
contract with the City. 

H. Costs for Proposal - All costs incurred in the preparation of this proposal are the 
responsibility of the Contractor and shall not be reimbursed. 

 
I. Acceptance of Terms and Conditions – By submitting a proposal, the Contractor agrees 

to be governed by the terms and conditions set forth in this RFP, as well as applicable 
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state and local law. Any exceptions to the specifications must be clearly identified in the 
last section of the Contractor’s response. 

 
J. Rejection of Proposals – If material errors are found in a proposal, or if a proposal fails to 

materially conform to the requirements of the RFP, the City may reject the proposal. Data 
and information submitted in the proposal should be prepared in a manner designed to 
provide the City with a straightforward presentation of the Contractor’s capability to satisfy 
the requirements of this RFP.  
 

K. Collusion - More than one proposal from the same Contractor under the same or different 
names will not be considered. Reasonable grounds for believing that a Contractor is 
submitting more than one proposal will cause the rejection of all proposals in which the 
Contractor is involved.  
 

L. Freedom of Information Act – Information submitted to the City is subject to the 
requirements of the Freedom of Information Act. Contractors are encouraged to not 
submit information that is considered confidential, trade secret, or proprietary.  
 

M. Local Preference – Any purchase or contract to be made with entirely City funds may be 
awarded to the lowest written quoted price or lowest evaluated bid price from a responsive 
and responsible local vendor provided that the local vendor’s quote or bid is no higher 
than the lowest responsive and responsible non-local vendor by more than two percent 
(2%) or two thousand dollars ($2,000), whichever is less. A local vendor is defined as any 
person, firm, partnership, corporation (including franchises or branches) licensed to 
conduct business within the City, physically operating within the corporate boundaries of 
the City, and subject to City taxes. 

 
N. Questions – Contractors are encouraged to visit the City to become thoroughly familiar 

with the location and its surrounding environment. All questions regarding this RFP shall 
be submitted in writing to Jenny Pearson, Executive Assistant by email at 
douglas@douglasmi.gov in accordance with the key dates. 
 

O. Lobbying – Contractors are prohibited from lobbying City of Douglas employees, advisory 
committee members, or elected officials regarding this RFP or contract, or during the 
pendency of any Award protest, by the Contractor/protestor or any member of the 
Contractor/protestor’s staff, an agent or employee of the Contractor/protestor, or any 
person employed by any legal entity affiliated with or representing an organization that is 
responding to the RFP or contract, or has a pending proposal protest is strictly prohibited 
until either an award is formal or any protest is formally resolved by the City. For purposes 
of this provision, lobbying activities shall include but not be limited to, influencing, or 
attempting to influence action or non-action in connection with any RFP or contract 
through direct or indirect oral or written communication or an attempt to obtain goodwill 
of person and/or entities specified in this provision. Such actions may cause any RFP or 
contract to be rejected or disqualified from consideration. 
 

P. Trade Secret - Any language contained in the Contractors proposal purporting to require 
confidentiality of any portion of the proposal, except to the extent that certain information 
is in the City’s opinion a Trade Secret pursuant to Michigan law, shall be void. The City 
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shall be the final arbiter of whether any information contained in the Contractors proposal 
constitutes a Trade Secret. The City’s determination of whether an exemption applies 
shall be final, and the Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, 
its officers, employees, volunteers, and agents, against any loss or damages incurred by 
any person or entity as a result of the City’s treatment of records as public records. 
Proposals purporting to be subject to copyright protection in full or in part will be rejected.  
 
EXCEPT FOR CLEARLY MARKED PORTIONS THAT ARE BONA FIDE TRADE 
SECRETS PURSUANT TO MICHIGAN LAW, DO NOT MARK YOUR PROPOSAL AS 
PROPRIETARY OR CONFIDENTIAL. DO NOT MARK YOUR PROPOSAL OR ANY 
PART THEREOF AS COPYRIGHTED. 
 

Q. Exclusivity of Contract – Any contract between the Contractor and the City is exclusive 
and non-assignable, and any attempted assignment, delegation, transfer, or conveyance 
is void. The selected Contractor will be required to assume responsibility for all services 
outlined in this bid, whether or not that firm provides them or subcontracts them to another 
entity. None of the Contractor’s duties under the Contractor shall be subcontracted or 
transferred without prior written consent of the City. Any subcontract or transfer of duties 
under the contract shall be in writing. The City will consider the Contractor to be the sole 
point of contact with regard to contractual matters, including payment of any or all charges 
resulting from the contract. If any of the work is to be subcontracted, the Contractor 
awarded the bid must provide a complete description of the work to be subcontracted and 
a description of the subcontractor’s organization and capabilities. The Contractor must 
list all subcontractors to be used in the proposal. The Contractor is fully responsible for 
adherence by the subcontractor to all provisions of the contract and its specifications. 

 
Terms and Conditions for Proposals: 

A. The Request for Proposal and the selected Contractors response will be incorporated into 
the final contract as attachments.    

 
B. The Contractor will obtain at its own expense all necessary permits and licenses required 

by any and all authorities having jurisdiction over the Contractor’s activities. 
 

C. The awarded Contractor will operate in full compliance with all applicable laws, 
ordinances, and regulations.  
 

Insurance: 
A. Upon award of the contract, Contractor shall maintain at its expense during the entire 

term of the contract, the following insurance per Ordinance 37.12 DOCUMENTS 
REQUIRED FOR PURCHASE OR CONTRACT, section (C). 

 
1. Commercial General Liability Insurance - The Contractor shall procure and 

maintain during the life of this contract, Commercial General Liability Insurance, 
Personal Injury, Bodily Injury and Property Damage on an "Occurrence Basis" with 
limits of liability not less than $1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) per occurrence 
combined single limit.  

2. Broadened Auto Pollution Liability Form CA 9948: The Contractor shall acquire 
and maintain Broadened Pollution Liability Form CA 9948 in the amount of 
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$1,000,000 per occurrence. The City shall be named as additional insured. 
 

3. Site Specific Pollution Liability Coverage: If the Contractor has a transfer facility, 
the Contractor shall acquire and maintain Site Specific Pollution Liability Coverage 
in the amount of $5M per occurrence, with a $5M aggregate in claims made form. 
Such coverage shall provide for a three-year discovery period. The City shall be 
named as additional insured. 

 
4. Automobile Liability insurance covering all owned, hired and non-owned vehicles 

with Personal Protection insurance to comply with the provisions of the Michigan 
No Fault Insurance Law including Residual Liability insurance with minimum bodily 
injury limits of $1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) each person and $1,000,000 (One 
Million Dollars) each occurrence and minimum property damage limits of 
$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) each occurrence. 
 

5. Worker's Compensation insurance in the amount required by state statue. 
 

B. All policies shall name the Contractor as the insured and shall be accompanied by a 
commitment from the insurer that such policies shall not be canceled or reduced 
without at least thirty (30) days prior notice date to the City; alternately, Contractor 
may agree to provide notice of such cancellation or reduction. 

 
C. The City of Douglas shall be named as Additional Insured for General Liability and 

Auto Liability and shall also be listed as a certificate holder. Certificates of Insurance 
evidencing such coverage shall be submitted to the City of Douglas, Executive 
Assistants’ office at douglas@douglasmi.gov or at PO Box 757, Douglas, MI 49406 
to commencement of performance under this contract and at least fifteen (15) days 
prior to the expiration dates of expiring policies. A current certificate of insurance must 
be on file with the City for the duration of the contract. Said coverage shall be primary 
coverage rather than any policies and insurance self-insurance retention owned or 
maintained by the City. Policies shall be issued by insurers who endorse the policies 
to reflect that, in the event of payment of any loss or damages, subrogation rights 
under those agreement documents will be waived by the insurer with respect to 
claims against the City. 

 
D. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all deductibles contained in any 

insurance required hereunder. 
 
E. If, during the term of the contract, changed conditions or other pertinent factors should 

in the reasonable judgment of the City render inadequate insurance limits, the 
Contractor will furnish on demand such additional coverage as may reasonably be 
required under the circumstances. All such insurance shall be affected at the 
Contractor’s expense, under valid and enforceable policies, issued by the insurers of 
recognized responsibility which are well-rated by national rating organizations and 
are acceptable to the City. 

 
F. The provisions requiring the Contractor to carry said insurance shall not be construed 
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in any manner as waiving or restricting the liability of the Contractor under this 
contract. 

 
G. The City has the authority to vary from the specified limits as deemed necessary. 

 
If any provision or portion thereof of the contract is or becomes invalid under any applicable 
statute or rule of law, and such invalidity does not materially alter the essence of this contract 
to either party, such provision shall not render unenforceable this entire contract. Rather, 
the parties intend that the remaining provisions shall be administered as if the contract did 
not include the invalid provision. 
 
Indemnification: 
The selected Contractor shall hold and save harmless the City, its officers, agents, volunteers, 
and employees from liability of any kind in the performance of this contract. Further, the 
selected Contractor shall indemnify, save harmless, and undertake the defense of the City, its 
City Council, agents, servants, and employees from and against any and all claims, suits, 
actions, damages, or causes of action arising during the term of this contract, for any personal 
or bodily injury, loss of life, or damage to property arising directly or indirectly from Contractor’s 
operation pursuant to this contract and from and against all costs, counsel fees, expenses, 
and liabilities incurred in and about any such claims, the investigation thereof, or the defense of 
any action or proceedings brought thereon, and from and against any orders or judgments 
which may be entered therein. The City shall notify the Contractor within fourteen (14) days of 
receipt by the City of any claim, suit, or action against the City arising directly or indirectly 
from the operations of the Contractor hereunder, for which the City may be entitled to a claim 
or indemnity against the Contractor, under the provisions of this contract. Contractor shall have 
the right to control the defense of any such claim, suit, or actions. The Contractor shall also 
be liable to the City for all costs, expenses, attorneys’ fees, and damages which may be 
incurred or sustained by the City by reason of the Contractors breach of any of the provisions 
of the contract. Contractor shall not be responsible for negligent acts of the City or its 
employees. 
 
Silence of Specifications:   
The apparent silence of these specifications and any supplemental specifications as to any 
detail, or the omission from them of a detailed description concerning any point, shall be 
regarded as meaning only that the best commercial practices are to prevail and only material of 
the first quality and correct type, size and design are to be used. All workmanship is to be first 
quality. All interpretations of these specifications will be made upon the basis of this statement. 
 
Termination:   

A. For Fault: If the City Manager determines that the Contractor has failed to perform or will 
fail to perform all or any part of the services, obligations, or duties required by the contract, 
the City Manager may terminate or suspend the contract in whole or in part. Upon written 
notice to the Contractor specifying the failure of performance, the Contractor shall have 
fourteen (14) calendar days from receipt of the notice to correct the violations. If the 
Contractor does not correct the violations during the period provided for in the notice, the 
contract shall be terminated upon expiration of such time. Upon termination, any payment 
due to the Contractor at time of termination may be adjusted to cover any additional costs 
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the Municipality incurred by reason of the termination of the contract. No proration of 
payments will be given for services not yet performed. This provision for termination shall 
not limit or modify any other right to the Municipality to proceed against the Contractor at 
law or under the terms of the contract. 
 

B. Not for Fault: Whenever the City Manager determines that termination of the contract in 
whole or in part is in the best interest of the City or in the event that termination is required 
by any state or federal agency, the City Manager may terminate the contract by written 
notice to the Contractor specifying the services terminated and the effective date of such 
termination. Upon termination, the Contractor shall be entitled to and the City shall pay 
the costs actually incurred in compliance with the contract until the date of such 
termination. 

 
Equal Employment Opportunity:   
To ensure nondiscrimination in employment, the Contractor must have on file or execute with 
the City, an Equal Employment Opportunity statement. 
 
Fuel Adjustment: 
 
The bid price submitted by the Contractor will be adjusted on an annual basis according to a fuel 
adjustment factor. The fuel adjustment calculation should be tied to the Midwest average price 
of diesel fuel as reported weekly by the Energy Information Administration of the U.S. 
Department of Energy (EIA/DOE) in its Weekly Retail On-highway Diesel Prices Index. This 
factor will be applied to the contract price at the beginning of the contract years 2 through 5 by 
the Contractor, following the City’s review and approval. Bidders should submit a Fuel 
Adjustment Chart indicating the effects of fuel prices on the contract price, and clearly identify 
the starting fuel factor. 
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SECTION 4 
REQUIREMENTS 

 
 

TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED (Per Section 3) 
 
This Request for Proposal (RFP) is to solicit proposals from qualified companies to compete for 
the awarding of a contract with the City for the preparation, collection, and disposal of domestic solid 
waste, recyclable materials, yard waste, bulk waste, and hazardous waste.  
 
Contractors are required to submit written proposals that present the requirements listed herein. The 
response to the proposal should be prepared simply and economically and should provide all the 
information it considers pertinent to its qualifications for the requirements listed herein. Emphasis 
should be placed on completeness and clarity of content. 
 
 
CONTRACTORS QUALIFICATION STATEMENT: 
 
Company: __________________________________________________________________ 
 
Submitted By: _______________________________________________________________ 
 
With principal office at: ________________________________________________________ 
 
The completion and submission of this RFP reflects accurate and truthful statements of the 
signatory. (Attach additional pages if necessary) 
 
Request for Proposal: Requirements: 
 
The proposal should include the following to coincide with this RFP: 

 
1) A completed bid summary with costs for each service contained in this RFP. Proposed rates 

must be inclusive of all fees, charges, and surcharges. The frequency of pick-up and limit as 
to the number of containers and/or the weight to which the resident can use to dispose of 
items to be collect should be identified as well. 
a) Cost for curbside collection of domestic solid waste should be proposed for weekly 

service. Cost should be proposed as a fixed price per single-family & two-family 
household per month, residential multiple-family condominium by container size, and City 
facility by container size. 

b) Cost for curbside collection of recyclables should be proposed for weekly and bi-weekly 
service. Proposed cost for weekly and bi-weekly service should be a fixed price per single-
family & two-family household per month, residential multiple-family condominium by 
container size, and City facility by container size. 

c) Cost for curbside collection of yard waste should be proposed for frequency of service 
based on the Contractor’s recommendation. Proposed cost for service should be a fixed 
price per household per month. 

d) Cost for curbside collection of bulk waste should be proposed for frequency of service 
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based on the Contractor’s recommendation. Proposed cost for service should be a fixed 
price per household per month. 

e) Cost for an annual collection of hazardous waste. 
f) Standardized rate for an additional trash & recycling container. 

 
2) Explanation of how the Contractor would fulfill the requirements of the contract scope, to 

include: 
a) Describe the methodology used to collect domestic solid waste (e.g., equipment list, 

automated, semi-automated, one or two person crews, etc.). 
b) Describe the methodology used to collect curbside recycling (e.g., equipment list, 

automated, semi-automated, one or two person crews, etc. 
c) Describe the methodology used to collect yard waste (e.g., equipment list, automated, 

semi-automated, one or two person crews, etc.). 
d) Describe the methodology used to collect bulk items (e.g., equipment list, automated, 

semi-automated, one or two person crews, etc.), as well as the recommended frequency 
of bulk item collection. 

e) Describe the methodology use to collect hazardous waste items (e.g., equipment list, 
automated, semi-automated, one or two person crews, etc.) and location. 

f) Describe how customer complaints are handled. 
g) Describe the plan that the Contractor will take to deal with emergency situations such as 

extreme cold temperatures, snow/ice, fire, natural disaster, or public health emergency 
which may require a deviation from the normal operating procedures. The emergency 
plan should address customer notification procedures and include emergency contact 
information. 
 

3) A statement of the Contractor’s previous experience. Include a minimum of three references 
from organizations or municipal governments for which you have performed similar work to 
that required herein. For each reference describe the work provided, the date of the beginning 
of the contract, the length of the contract, and a contact person (with telephone number and 
e-mail). 
 

4) An explanation on how Contractor ensures high quality and prompt customer service. May 
include manual or training material, as well as references. 
 

5) Identification of the person responsible for drafting the bid and a contact person to whom 
inquiries should be directed, with an address, telephone number, and email. 

 
6) Specify on a separate sheet of paper any exceptions: terms, conditions, or specifications that 

the Contractor is unwilling or unable to meet. 
 

7) A list of all disposal sites to be utilized under this proposal for disposal and processing of 
domestic solid waste, recyclable, yard waste, bulk waste, and hazardous waste, including but 
not limited to sanitary landfill facilities, transfer stations, material recover facilities, and 
composting facilities. 

 
8) A copy of disposal site permits and licenses. 
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9) Statement that there is or is not pending litigation against the Proposing entity or its officers, 
principal members, shareholders, or investors, or any parent, subsidiary or affiliated entities or 
other interested parties other than minor personal injury suits involving claims under $250,000?  
If so, explain. 

 
10) If there are potential conflicts of interest, such as a relationship with a City of Douglas official or 

employee, or an immediate family member with the City of Douglas, the Contractor must identify 
and declare clearly to avoid any future conflicts with the City. 

 
11) You may, if you desire, provide a 500 word narrative that would include anything you feel 

might assist the City of Douglas in evaluating your proposal. Attach additional sheets if 
necessary. 

 
12) To distinguish their level of customer service, some firms will offer services like special 

assistance for senior citizens or those with disabilities who may have a challenge taking their 
refuse to the curb and returning the containers to their home. Contractors should specify if 
they plan to offer such a program and what, if any, special cost there may be for such a 
service. Similarly, when a resident moves in or out of a residential unit, extra refuse is often 
generated. Contractors should indicate if they offer collection of larger than usual loads in 
these circumstances. 

 
13) Specify any medical waste services you may offer. 

 
14) Provide recycling specifications for the types of material accepted (i.e. Styrofoam, colored 

glass, etc.) and what is not, including plastic recycling symbology. 
 

15) What average percent of recyclable material is considered contaminated and does not make 
it to the recycling center? 

 
16) If awarded, how long will it take to initiate each service? 

 
17) In the rare event of termination of contract, how will you notify residents and manage final 

billing? 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS SECTION MUST BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH RESPONSE IN ORDER FOR 
PACKAGE TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE AND ACCEPTABLE. 
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SECTION 5 
RATE SC7HEDULE WORKSHEET 

 
 

TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED (Per Section 3) 
 

Unit Year 1 Year 2  Year 3 
Optional 
Year 4  

Optional 
Year 5 

Trash 
Smaller Cart, Cost/Household/Month, Weekly 
Pickup           
Standard 96 Gallon Cart, Cost/Household/Month, 
Weekly Pickup      
Additional Cart, Cost/Household/Month, Weekly 
Pickup           

2 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Weekly Pickup           
2 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
2 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Monthly 
Pickup           
2 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, On-Call 
Pickup/Extra Pick-Up           

4 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Weekly Pickup           
4 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
4 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Monthly 
Pickup           
4 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, On-Call 
Pickup/Extra Pick-Up           

6 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Weekly Pickup           
6 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
6 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Monthly 
Pickup           
6 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, On-Call 
Pickup/Extra Pick-Up           

8 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Weekly Pickup           
8 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
8 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Monthly 
Pickup           
8 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, On-Call 
Pickup/Extra Pick-Up           

Other (optional) 
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Unit Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Optional 
Year 4 

Optional 
Year 5 

Recycling 
Standard Cart, Cost/Household/Month, Weekly 
Pickup           
Standard Cart, Cost/Household/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
Additional Cart, Cost/Household/Month, Weekly 
Pickup           
Additional Cart, Cost/Household/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           

2 YD Container Cost/Facility/Month, Weekly 
Pickup           
2 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
2 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Monthly 
Pickup           
2 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, On-Call 
Pickup/Extra Pick-Up           

4 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Weekly 
Pickup           
4 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
4 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Monthly 
Pickup           
4 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, On-Call 
Pickup/Extra Pick-Up           

6 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Weekly 
Pickup           
6 YD Dumpster, Cost/Facility/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
6 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Monthly 
Pickup           
6 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, On-Call 
Pickup/Extra Pick-Up           

8 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Weekly 
Pickup           
8 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Bi-Weekly 
Pickup           
8 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, Monthly 
Pickup           
8 YD Container, Cost/Facility/Month, On-Call 
Pickup/Extra Pick-Up           

Other (optional)           
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Unit Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Optional 
Year 4 

Optional 
Year 5 

Yard Waste 
Cost/Household/Month, Proposed Frequency 

          
Other (optional) 

          
Bulk Items 

Cost/Household/Month, Proposed Frequency 

          
Other (optional) 

          
Hazardous Waste 

Cost/Household/Year, Proposed Frequency 

          
Other (optional) 

          
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIS SECTION MUST BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH RESPONSE IN ORDER FOR 
PACKAGE TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE AND ACCEPTABLE. 
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SECTION 6 
 ATTACHMENT A – PROPOSAL FORM 

 
 
 

TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED (Per Section 3) 
Having carefully examined the specifications and any other applicable information, the Contractor 
proposes to furnish all items necessary for, and reasonably incidental to the proper completion of this 
bid. This proposal is true and accurate to the best knowledge of the Contractor. It is understood that a 
proposal may be rejected by the City if the information it contains is found to be false or inaccurate. The 
Contractor certifies that as of the date of this bid, the Contractor is not in arrears to the City of Douglas 
for debt or contract. 
  
The Contractor submits this bid and agrees to meet or exceed all of the City’s requirements and 
specifications unless otherwise indicated in writing and attached hereto. 
  
The Contractor understands and agrees, if selected, to enter into a contract with the City and to provide 
proof of any required insurance and bonds. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, 
local and ordinances, codes, laws, rules, and regulations and obtain any required permits for this work.   
 
The Contractor understands that it is the intent of the City of Douglas to enter into a contract with the 
Contractor whose proposal is the most conforming of this solicitation and will be most advantageous to 
the City of Douglas, provided it has been submitted in completion and accordance with the proposal 
requirements. If a proposal is selected, it will be the most advantageous regarding customer service, the 
rate structure, the Contractor’s experience and qualifications, and capabilities to provide the specified 
services, and other factors which the City of Douglas may consider. The City expressly reserves the right 
to accept an offer other than the lowest responsive cost to the City and reserves the right to negotiate 
any terms prior to award. If acceptable terms cannot be negotiated, the City will abandon the negotiations 
and begin negotiations with the next ranked proposal until agreeable terms are concluded. City Council 
has the sole authority to award contracts at their pleasure. 
 
The Contractor agrees that the bid may not be withdrawn for a period of six (6) months from the actual 
date of the opening of the bid. 
 
Submitted by:  
 
_____________________________________________ __________________________________________ 
Contractor Business Name Name and Title (print) 
 
_____________________________________________ __________________________________________ 
Phone Email  
 
_____________________________________________ __________________________________________ 
Address Signature 
 
_____________________________________________  
Website  
  

THIS SECTION MUST BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH RESPONSE IN ORDER FOR 
PACKAGE TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE AND ACCEPTABLE. 
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SECTION 7 
 ATTACHMENT A 

ORDINANCE CODE OF THE CITY OF DOUGLAS 
GARBAGE AND REFUSE - CHAPTER 54 

 
CHAPTER 54:  GARBAGE AND REFUSE 

Section 
   54.01   Purpose and intent 
   54.02   Definitions 
   54.03   Disposal of solid waste generally 
   54.04   Accumulation of solid waste 
   54.05   Unauthorized dumping and littering 
   54.06   Pre-collection requirements; separation; containers 
   54.07   Receptacles 
   54.08   Contractor registration 
   54.09   Contracts 
   54.10   Transportation of waste materials 
   54.11   Fees 
   54.12   Prohibited waste 
   54.13   Enforcement 
   54.14   Rules and regulations 
  
   54.99   Penalty 
 
§ 54.01  PURPOSE AND INTENT. 
   It is the intent of the City Council that this chapter be liberally construed for the purpose of providing 
sanitary and satisfactory methods of preparation, collection and disposal of domestic solid waste and 
materials, as well as the maintenance of public and private property in a clean, orderly and sanitary 
condition, for the health, safety and welfare of the city, and to provide for a reasonable system of user 
fees. Upon approval of the City Council, the City Manager is authorized to make such rules and 
regulations as appear to be necessary from time to time to carry out the intent of this chapter; provided, 
however, that such rules are not in direct conflict with city ordinances or state law. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.02  DEFINITIONS. 
   For the purpose of this chapter, the following definitions shall apply unless the context clearly 
indicates or requires a different meaning. 
   BULK REFUSE. Appliances, furniture and other bulky refuse items, excluding construction and 
demolition debris, which cannot readily be placed in an approved container. 
   COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT.  Property classified by the city's zoning ordinance as a 
nonindustrial, business or residential property with more than four units. 
   CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.  Waste from buildings, driveways or other construction, alteration or 
repair, including dirt from excavations. 
   CONTRACTOR.  A person engaged in the business of collecting, transporting, delivering or disposing 
of solid waste, bulk refuse, commercial or construction debris, garbage, hazardous or industrial 
solid waste, and is: 
      (1)   A licensed contractor under § 54.08; or 
      (2)   A designated collector under § 54.09. 
   DEMOLITION DEBRIS. Refuse incidental to the demolition of buildings, structures or appurtenances 
on a premises. 
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   DISCARDED HOUSEHOLD DEBRIS. Domestic refuse of a quantity that exceeds the amount 
generated by routine housekeeping, including for example, unsold garage sale items and items 
discarded in the process of vacating a premises. DISCARDED HOUSEHOLD DEBRIS does not 
include bulk refuse for which removal arrangements have been made. 
   DOMESTIC SOLID WASTE.  The waste materials resulting from the usual routine of housekeeping, 
including garbage and rubbish, and excluding hazardous waste, construction and demolition debris, 
industrial solid waste and medical waste. 
   GARBAGE.  All animals, fish, fowl, fruit or vegetable waste incidental to the use, preparation and 
storage of food for human consumption. This term does not include food processing wastes from 
canneries, slaughterhouses and packinghouses or hazardous waste. 
   GREASE INCEPTOR WASTE.  Grease and other wastes required to be collected by inceptors in 
accordance with the sewer regulations found in of the city code. 
   HAZARDOUS WASTE.  Hazardous waste as defined in Part 111 of the Michigan Natural Resources 
and Environmental Protection Act, as amended, M.C.L.A. §§ 324.11101 et seq., and the regulations 
promulgated thereunder. 
   INDUSTRIAL SOLID WASTE.  All solid waste materials resulting from industrial or manufacturing 
operations or process of every nature, including organic wastes from canneries, slaughterhouses, 
packinghouses and other industrial food processing operations. This term includes refuse material 
resulting from cleaning up in connection with such industrial or manufacturing operations, and refuse 
material resulting from offices, stores, lunchrooms, warehouses or other operations established in 
conjunction with such industrial or manufacturing operations, and excludes hazardous waste. 
   MEDICAL WASTE. Any material identified by state or federal regulation as medical, bio-hazardous or 
pathological waste, and subject to special handling and disposal regulations. 
   MULTIPLE RESIDENTIAL.  Residential establishments consisting of five or more residential units. 
   NON-PORTABLE RECEPTACLE. A stationary dumpster of a type that can be mechanically hoisted 
by a refuse collection vehicle, and with specifications established and approved by the city and the 
necessities of health and safety. NON-PORTABLE RECEPTACLES shall be of all-weather material of 
a sufficient size and capacity to eliminate overflowing, and secured to prevent unauthorized access. 
   PARTICIPATING UNIT. Any premises receiving services from the designated collector as provided 
for in § 54.09. 
   PERSON IN CHARGE. The owner, proprietor, occupant or agent in charge of any premises, whether 
an individual, partnership, corporation or business entity. 
   PREMISES.  A parcel of land within the city, which includes rights-of-way or legal easements, 
separated from adjacent parcels of land by legal description. 
   RECYCLABLE MATERIALS. Materials separated from solid waste for the express purpose of 
preparation for and delivery to a secondary market or other use. For purposes of this 
chapter, RECYCLABLE MATERIALS shall, at a minimum, include plastic bottles, polystyrene, 
newsprint, container glass, tin/steel cans, aluminum, aerosol cans, corrugated cardboard boxes, 
magazines and junk mail. Additional RECYCLABLE MATERIALS may be collected, provided they are 
properly collected, transported and recycled in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations. 
   REFUSE.  The same as SOLID WASTE. 
   RESIDENTIAL UNIT.  A building, or portion thereof, designated for occupancy exclusively for 
residential purposes, and having cooking facilities and separate sanitary facilities, not including a 
licensed nursing home. 
   RUBBISH. The miscellaneous waste materials resulting from housekeeping and ordinary mercantile 
enterprises, including materials such as packing boxes, cartons, excelsior, paper, ashes, cinders, glass, 
metal, plastic and rubber, and excluding hazardous waste. 
   SOLID WASTE.  Garbage and rubbish. This term does not include human 
body waste, liquid waste, materials that have been separated either at the source or at a processing 
site for the purpose of reuse, recycling or composting, or any material that has been identified by state 
or federal regulation to be unsuitable for disposal in a Type II sanitary landfill or its state-designated 
equivalent. 
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   TYPE II SANITARY LANDFILL. As defined in Part 115 of Public Act No. 451 of 1994, M.C.L.A. §§ 
324.101 to 324.90106, as amended from time to time, or a state equivalent designation. 
   YARD WASTE.  Grass clippings, brush trimmings and branches under six 
inches. YARD WASTE does not include leaves. 
   YARD WASTE COLLECTION.  The YARD WASTE COLLECTION service provided by a licensed 
contractor or designated collector for a designated number of months each year, for example, April 1 to 
November 30. 
   YARD WASTE CONTAINER. A container specifically identified by the city as suitable for the 
collection and disposal of yard waste. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.03 DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE GENERALLY. 
   A person shall dispose of his solid waste and segregate items as provided in this chapter, or as 
specified by subsequent resolution of the City Council, from all other solid waste produced, and shall 
separately bundle or contain such items for proper disposal and collection, in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in this chapter. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.04  ACCUMULATION OF SOLID WASTE. 
   (A)   Accumulation of refuse or garbage. No owner and/or person in control of a residential unit, 
commercial establishment or industrial facility shall permit the accumulation of refuse, garbage or 
solid waste upon his or her premises for a period that would pose a health hazard, subject adjacent 
property occupants to unreasonably offensive odors or become a public nuisance. The accumulation of 
refuse, garbage or solid waste for a period in excess of seven days shall be prima facie evidence of 
posing a health hazard and creating a public nuisance. The terms of a lease shall not excuse either the 
property owner or the tenant from complying with the requirements of this section. 
   (B)   Composting storage. Leaves, yard waste and vegetable waste may be stored for composting 
purposes as long as they do not harbor rodents, subject adjacent property owners to an unreasonably 
offensive odor, or become a public nuisance, provided compost is stored in the rear yard and located 
not closer than ten feet from the property line. 
   (C)   Alternate means of disposal.  Residential units that are not participating units are required to 
provide alternative means of disposing of solid waste. Only a licensed contractor can collect and 
transport domestic solid waste or recyclable materials in the city. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.05  UNAUTHORIZED DUMPING AND LITTERING. 
   Except as permitted by the city's brush and leaf pickup policy, it shall be unlawful for any person to 
throw or deposit any refuse upon or into any street, right-of-way, alley or waterway. It is also unlawful to 
place or permit the placement of any portable or non-portable container upon another's property, public 
or private, without the permission of the owner, proprietor, occupant or agent in charge of such 
property. Even with such permission, portable containers not belonging to a participating unit shall not 
be placed or permitted upon the property of a participating unit for disposal by the designated collector 
without the designated collector's express consent. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.06  PRE-COLLECTION REQUIREMENTS; SEPARATION; CONTAINERS. 
   (A)   Pre-collection; separation and container regulation. All persons within the city who place the 
following items for disposal, removal or collection shall do so in strict conformity with the following 
regulations: 
      (1)   Solid waste.  Solid waste shall be separated and contained in an approved container. 
      (2)   Yard waste. Yard waste shall be separated as required by the city and contained in an 
approved container. 
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      (3)   Bulk refuse.  All bulk refuse shall be separated and must be removed using an approved 
method. Approved methods of removal shall be limited to: 
         (a)   Arrangements with the contractor; or 
         (b)   Private arrangements to transfer the bulk refuse to an appropriate disposal site or facility. 
      (4)   Recyclable material. All recyclable material shall be separated and contained in a recycling 
container furnished by the contractor. 
      (5)   Industrial solid waste. All industrial solid waste shall be collected by collectors privately 
contracted for by the industrial user, and shall otherwise comply with the provisions of this chapter. 
      (6)   Discarded household, construction and demolition debris. All discarded household, 
construction and demolition debris shall be separated and collected by contractors privately contracted 
for by the person who produced the waste, and shall otherwise comply with the provisions of this 
chapter. 
      (7)   Hazardous waste. All hazardous waste shall be separated and collected by collectors privately 
contracted for by the person who produced/the waste, and shall otherwise comply with the provisions of 
this chapter. 
      (8)   Medical waste.  All medical waste shall be separated and disposed of in accordance with all 
applicable state and federal regulations, shall be collected by contractors privately contracted for by the 
person who produced the waste, and shall otherwise comply with the provisions of this section. 
      (9)   Grease inceptor waste.  All grease inceptor waste shall be separated and disposed of in 
accordance with all applicable state and federal regulations, shall be collected by contractors privately 
contracted for by the person who produced the waste, and shall otherwise comply with the provisions of 
this section. 
   (B)   Use of unapproved containers. Items placed in an unapproved container will not be picked up, 
unless otherwise provided in this chapter. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.07  RECEPTACLES. 
   (A)   Maintenance. The owner, person in charge, or occupant of a building, house or structure where 
domestic solid waste accumulates shall maintain proper refuse receptacles as defined in this chapter, 
and shall place, or cause to be placed, in such receptacles all domestic solid waste accumulating on 
the premises, provided that bulk refuse, recyclable materials and yard waste may be stored in a 
condition properly prepared for collection as specified in this chapter. 
   (B)   Residential. The person in charge of every residential building having four or less residential 
units shall maintain and keep clean proper receptacles to house domestic waste. 
   (C)   Commercial, industrial and multiple residential.  The person in charge of a building consisting of 
five or more residential units, and every building used as a commercial or industrial business, shall 
provide and keep clean and in place, proper receptacles of a portable type as defined in this chapter, 
provided that if the city determines that portable receptacles are not practical for a multiple dwelling, 
commercial or industrial business, it may authorize the use of non-portable receptacles as defined in 
this chapter. 
   (D)   Portable receptacles. Portable receptacles for domestic sold waste shall be of metal, fiberglass, 
plastic or other substantial construction approved by the city. Such receptacles shall have handles and 
tight-fitting covers, and shall not exceed 96 gallons each in capacity. 
   (E)   Non-portable receptacles. It shall be the responsibility of the property owner or agent being 
serviced to maintain the non-portable receptacle area free of odors, scattered or overflowing debris and 
all other nuisances. All garbage shall be properly wrapped or placed within a closed plastic bag before 
it is placed in a non-portable receptacle. The city may at any time order the relocation or screening of a 
dumpster if it is deemed to be interfering with the health, safety or well being of others. 
   (F)   Location. All non-portable receptacles shall be placed and collected in a location designated by 
the city. Such receptacles shall be located so that the permitted collectors will not have to trespass on 
the private property of another in order to pick up such receptacles. In no event shall non-portable 
receptacles be placed in or upon public property, easements or public rights-of-way. All portable 
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receptacles shall be stored upon the premises, and shall not be set out for collection prior to 12:00 p.m. 
proceeding the day of collection, and after the receptacles are emptied they shall be returned to their 
place of storage on the same day collections are made. No empty portable receptacles shall be stored 
on city property, including the public right-of-way, sidewalks and streets. 
   (G)   Nonconforming receptacles.  Receptacles that are badly broken or otherwise fail to meet the 
requirements of this chapter may be classified as rubbish and, after due notice to the owner and 
contractor/collector, may be ordered by the city to be collected as rubbish by the contractor/collector. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.08  CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION. 
   No person shall engage in the business of collecting, transporting, delivering or disposing of 
solid waste, bulk refuse, commercial or construction debris, garbage, hazardous or industrial 
solid waste in the city without first obtaining a business license from the city as provided for in 
§ 110.02 of the city code. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.09  CONTRACTS. 
   (A)   Grant of exclusive contract. The city may by resolution grant an exclusive, revocable contract to 
a designated collector, giving it the right, power and authority to collect domestic and/or commercial 
solid waste, recyclable materials, bulk refuse and yard waste as described herein within the city. The 
designated collector shall receive no compensation from the city, but shall be permitted to enter into 
private contracts for the collection of solid domestic waste and other services authorized herein. 
   (B)   Intergovernmental agreement. The city may by resolution enter in to an intergovernmental 
agreement with one or more units of local government for the purpose of designating a collector and 
giving it the right, power and authority to collect domestic solid waste, recyclable materials, bulk refuse 
and yard waste as described herein within the city. 
   (C)   Renewal of contract.  Any agreement the city enters into with the designated collector, or 
renewal extension or amendment thereto, is subject to revocation at the will of the City Council. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.10  TRANSPORTATION OF WASTE MATERIALS. 
   (A)   Mode of transportation. The transportation of all garbage, offal or rubbish or 
other waste materials through the streets, alleys or thoroughfares of the city shall be conducted in a 
manner that does not create a nuisance. It shall be unlawful for any person to transport, cart, carry or 
convey through or over any of the streets, alleys or public places of the city any unwanted garbage, 
refuse or food containers without the approval of the city. It shall be unlawful for any person to transport 
or otherwise convey through or over any of the street or public places of the city any rubbish or 
other waste material, except under written regulations or with the written consent of the city, except 
rubbish or waste material accumulating on property owned or controlled by him or her, and then only by 
approved methods of conveyance. 
   (B)   Conveyance vehicles. Vehicles conveying waste must be of such construction and operated in 
such a manner that the contents shall not spill upon the public right-of-way or public property. Such 
vehicles shall be watertight and covered. 
   (C)   Collection schedule. All solid waste contractors who maintain a regular schedule for collection 
activities within the city shall file that schedule with the City Clerk. 
   (D)   Collection times.  All solid waste contractors shall schedule their collection activities so that they 
occur within the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. local time, Monday through Saturday. 
   (E)   Collection days.  The City Council may establish by category of waste being collected the day or 
days of the week that solid waste contractors may operate within the city. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
 

197

Item 8F.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/douglas/latest/douglas_mi/0-0-0-4068#JD_110.02


35 
 

 

§ 54.11  FEES. 
   Charges for the collection and disposal of domestic solid waste and materials shall be billed by the 
designated collector directly to the residential unit or participating unit owner or occupant at a rate 
outlined in the collector's contract with the city. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.12  PROHIBITED WASTE. 
   (A)   Prohibited waste. It shall be unlawful for any person to place any material in a container or 
receptacle that might endanger the collection personnel, or to deposit or deliver to a disposal site 
any hazardous material, waste material that would be detrimental to the normal operation of collection, 
incineration, recycling or disposal, such as gaseous, solid or liquid poison, dead animals, ammunition, 
explosives, flammable liquid, un-drained garbage of a liquid or semi-liquid nature, whether in containers 
or not, concrete, dirt, automobile or equipment parts, or any material that possesses heat sufficient to 
ignite any other collected materials. No motor vehicles shall be dumped or abandoned at any disposal 
site. 
   (B)   Prohibited placement.  It shall be unlawful for any person to place yard waste, bulk 
refuse, hazardous waste or other waste specifically required to be separated from solid waste by this 
chapter, in a refuse container for the purpose of refuse collection, removal or disposal, or not otherwise 
dispose of such item, except in conformance with the provisions of this section. 
   (C)   Unauthorized use. No person shall dump or place garbage, rubbish or refuse in a dumpster, bin 
or other container located on the property of another person leased, owned or maintained by that 
person without the authorized permission of that person.  All violators will be prosecuted to the fullest 
extent allowed by law and/or provision of this chapter. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.13  ENFORCEMENT. 
   Enforcement of this chapter shall be the responsibility of the City Manager or his or her designee. The 
city is authorized and directed to establish and promulgate reasonable regulations as to the manner, 
days and times for the collection of waste or recyclable materials. The City Council may, by majority 
vote, change, modify, repeal or amend any portion of this chapter. Designated city officials charged with 
the enforcement of this chapter may be authorized to issue citations or notices for violations relative to 
any part of this chapter. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.14  RULES AND REGULATIONS. 
   The city may promulgate rules and regulations to carry out the provisions of this chapter. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 
 
§ 54.99  PENALTY. 
   (A)   Any person, firm, corporation, trust, partnership or other legal entity that violates or refuses to 
comply with any provision of this chapter shall be responsible for a municipal civil infraction and shall be 
punished by a civil fine in accordance with §§ 34.01 through 34.07 of this code. 
   (B)   Each day that a violation of this chapter continues to exist shall constitute a distinct and separate 
offense, and shall make the violator liable for the imposition of fines for each day. 
   (C)   Any violation of the provisions of this chapter shall constitute a nuisance per se, and the 
foregoing penalties shall be in addition to the abatement of the violating condition and injunctive or 
other relief that may be ordered by the court as prescribed by the laws of the State of Michigan for the 
abatement of a nuisance designated as a municipal civil infraction. 
(Ord. 04-2012, passed 9-4-2012) 

 
 

198

Item 8F.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/douglas/latest/douglas_mi/0-0-0-1147#JD_34.01
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/douglas/latest/douglas_mi/0-0-0-1209#JD_34.07


36 
 

 

SECTION 8 
WORKER’S COMPENSATION 

CERTIFICATION 
 
 
 
 
 

 I hereby certify that effective the date of this contract with the City of Douglas and at all times in the 
performance of such contract that: 
 
I have and will maintain in full force and effect the Workers Compensation Insurance in compliance with 
the laws of the State of Michigan, and will provide a Certificate of Insurance to the City upon request, 
with the following insurance company: 
 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 
Company Name 

 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Agent’s Name, Address, and Telephone Number 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 
Policy Number and Effective Date 

 
 
OR 
 

 I will perform said contract myself and do not have and will not have any employee or employees 
assisting me with the performance of the contract and am not required by the Laws of the State of 
Michigan to obtain and maintain a Worker’s Compensation Insurance in the performance of this contract. 
 
I understand that this statement is made as a material part of the contract, which I have, or will execute, 
with the City of Douglas. 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________  ________________________ 
Signature of Contractor Date 
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SECTION 9 
RPF EVALUATION FORM 

 

Reviewer Name: _____________________________________  
 

INSTRUCTIONS TO EVALUATORS: 
 

Per City Charter – Public servants shall treat public office as a public trust, using the powers and 
resources of public office only to advance public interests, and not to attain personal benefits or pursue 
any private interest incompatible with the public good. Public servants shall employ independent, 
objective judgement in performing their duties, deciding all matters on the merits, free from conflicts of 
interest and apparent improper influences. 
 
The Evaluator understands that it is the intent of the City of Douglas to enter into a contract with the 
Contractor whose proposal is the most conforming of this solicitation and will be most advantageous to 
the City of Douglas, provided it has been submitted in completion and accordance with the proposal 
requirements. If a proposal is selected, it will be the most advantageous regarding customer service, the 
rate structure, the Contractor’s experience and qualifications, and capabilities to provide the specified 
services, and other factors which the City of Douglas may consider. The City expressly reserves the right 
to accept an offer other than the lowest responsive cost to the City and reserves the right to negotiate 
any terms prior to award. If acceptable terms cannot be negotiated, the City will abandon the negotiations 
and begin negotiations with the next ranked proposal until agreeable terms are concluded. City Council 
has the sole authority to award contracts at their pleasure. 
 
Evaluators will use the attached form to evaluate proposals. It is recommended that each evaluator read 
each proposal first. Then, do your evaluation during a second read of each proposal. In each category, 
rank either: non-complaint, minimal compliance, compliant, exceeds compliance. To assist in the 
evaluation process, please reference Section 4, Requirements. You may use a blank sheet to record key 
notes during your evaluation. 
 

 

Evaluation Factor Proposer 
#1 

Proposer 
#2 

Proposer 
#3 

Proposer 
#4 

Completeness of Proposal 
    

Rate Structure 
    

Experience and 
Qualifications 

    

Compatibility to Provide 
Service Requested 
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CITY OF DOUGLAS 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 
REFUSE COLLECTION 

AND DISPOSAL SERVICES 
ADDENDUM #1 

 
Questions Asked By Potential Proposers: 
 
How many residential users? 
According to our current hauler the City has 606 refuse carts, 404 recycling carts, and 45 
residents using the yard waste service. 
 
How many multi family association? 
The City has 26 multifamily associations, however, not all associations use a common dumpster 
for refuse. Some multifamily associations use the cart system. The City has no record of size 
of refuse container or frequency of service pick up. 
 
How many units are in each association?  
Wilderness Ridge – 32 Wildwood Lane – 14 Westshore Woods – 18 
Summer Grove – 76 Douglas Cove – 10 Tower Harbor – 61 
Hidden Lakes – 4 Hidden Waters – 6 Cider Hill – 14 
MeadowArgus – 14 Parkside Landing – 20 Riverview/Crest – 18 
Swingbridge – 16 Singapore Harbor – 24 Friendship Lane – 22 
Amity Meadows – 26 Amity Meadows #2 – 9 Douglas Harbor Village – 22 
Enterprise Drive – 17 Northern Lights – 36 Douglas Townhomes – 5 
Beacon Court Condo – 6 Center Park Place – 9 Downtown Condos – 18 
Westshore Condos – 34 Vintage Views Condos - 5 

 
How many commercial users? 
It is unknown at this time how many commercial units use our current hauler. 
 
Will the awardee of the contract have exclusive rights to haul for all residential? 
Per City Ordinance Chapter 54.09, Garbage and Refuse, Contracts: 
 (A)   Grant of exclusive contract. The city may by resolution grant an exclusive, revocable contract to 
a designated collector, giving it the right, power and authority to collect domestic and/or commercial 
solid waste, recyclable materials, bulk refuse and yard waste as described herein within the city. The 
designated collector shall receive no compensation from the city, but shall be permitted to enter into 
private contracts for the collection of solid domestic waste and other services authorized herein. 

 
What is the current pricing for residential? 
Current pricing for residential refuse is under $200 annually for a 96 gallon, once per week pick 
up. 
 
How many residential services stop in the winter months? 
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The City of Douglas has approximately 51% of its residents listed as second homeowners, 
however, the City is unaware of how many suspend services during the off season. 
 
What day of the week is the current collection day? 
The refuse pick up schedule is currently on Mondays with recycling pick up on a 4-week rotation. 
 
Is the household hazardous waste portion of this contract mandatory to quote the entire 
RFP? 
No, the household hazardous waste portion of this request for proposal is not a mandatory 
service for the City but rather an additional service option. Medical and industrial hazardous 
waste is the responsibility of the respective business generating the waste. 

 
Are there preferred or suggested term arrangements for billing? 
The City has no term arrangements for billing. The awarded hauler will handle all billing directly 
with the customer. 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 1/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

2,294,796.70 95.42 118,699.89 1,755,795.17 2,471,445.11 2,590,145.00 CURRENT REAL PROPERTY TAX101-000.000-402.000
135.50 27.40 363.00 0.00 137.00 500.00 MOBILE HOME TAX101-000.000-434.000
415.03 9.18 4,540.82 459.18 459.18 5,000.00 INTEREST & PENALTIES: DELQ TAX101-000.000-445.000

65,872.72 72.40 27,347.76 50,169.82 71,725.24 99,073.00 TAX COLLECTION FEES101-000.000-447.000
0.00 189.42 (5,412.41)6,115.75 11,465.41 6,053.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REVENUE101-000.000-453.000
0.00 7.69 1,238.80 103.20 103.20 1,342.00 INTEREST ON SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS101-000.000-474.000

60.00 1.18 10,870.00 100.00 130.00 11,000.00 BUSINESS LICENSE FEES101-000.000-476.000
0.00 0.00 16,000.00 0.00 0.00 16,000.00 FRANCHISE FEES101-000.000-477.000
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING101-000.000-543.001

5,591.30 92.10 553.14 0.00 6,446.86 7,000.00 STATE REVENUE: LIQUOR LICENSE101-000.000-543.100
0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000.000-573.000
0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 METRO ACT101-000.000-573.001
0.00 0.00 147,960.00 0.00 0.00 147,960.00 STATE REVENUE: SALES TAX101-000.000-574.000

3,275.97 0.00 175,000.00 0.00 0.00 175,000.00 COUNTY ROAD MILLAGE CNTRB101-000.000-581.000
88.32 7.25 1,855.00 110.00 145.00 2,000.00 POLICE ADMINISTRATION FEE101-000.000-603.000
0.00 160.00 (300.00)200.00 800.00 500.00 ROAD CUT FEES101-000.000-626.001

8,066.00 19.52 60,357.50 10,065.50 14,642.50 75,000.00 BUILDING FEES101-000.000-627.000
1,900.00 33.13 5,350.00 0.00 2,650.00 8,000.00 RENTAL INSPECTION FEE101-000.000-627.001
3,276.70 43.68 8,166.89 1,724.60 6,333.11 14,500.00 PLANNING & ZONING FEES101-000.000-628.000
3,251.25 74.25 1,867.00 1,202.00 5,383.00 7,250.00 LAUNCH FEES101-000.000-651.000

970.95 39.07 2,132.61 296.15 1,367.39 3,500.00 ORDINANCE FINES - POLICE101-000.000-657.000
100.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 ORDINANCE FINES - CIVIC101-000.000-657.001

(7,599.46)100.00 46,452.85 (36,759.04)(46,452.85)0.00 INTEREST INCOME101-000.000-665.000
0.00 25.71 10,400.00 1,200.00 3,600.00 14,000.00 RENT101-000.000-667.000

450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 WADE'S BAYOU PARK RENTAL101-000.000-667.001
72,525.64 87.02 6,488.90 (6,414.40)43,511.10 50,000.00 DONATIONS101-000.000-674.000
4,138.00 26.77 5,711.85 708.15 2,088.15 7,800.00 OTHER REVENUE101-000.000-675.000

0.00 0.00 7,200.00 0.00 0.00 7,200.00 REIMBURSEMENTS LOCAL GOV101-000.000-675.001
4,471.33 63.46 1,827.12 0.00 3,172.88 5,000.00 INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENTS101-000.000-698.000

0.00 100.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 TRANSFER IN SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH101-000.000-699.213

2,461,785.95 78.62 708,170.72 1,789,576.08 2,603,652.28 3,311,823.00 Total Dept 000.000

2,461,785.95 78.62 708,170.72 1,789,576.08 2,603,652.28 3,311,823.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE

0.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 WAGES101-101.000-703.000
1,522.00 11.56 3,980.00 520.00 520.00 4,500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-101.000-718.000

882.97 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-101.000-718.002
16.23 46.53 19.25 2.25 16.75 36.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-101.000-722.000
0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 SUPPLIES101-101.000-740.000
0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 RECORDING CLERK101-101.000-812.000
0.00 18.26 392.36 43.78 87.64 480.00 TELEPHONE101-101.000-851.000
0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-101.000-861.000

364.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101.000-900.000
888.00 91.70 83.00 0.00 917.00 1,000.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-101.000-908.000
291.81 8.99 910.06 59.96 89.94 1,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-101.000-958.000

3,965.01 7.29 20,734.67 625.99 1,631.33 22,366.00 Total Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE

Dept 172.000 - MANAGER
24,140.92 21.42 85,219.95 8,349.12 23,225.05 108,445.00 SALARIES101-172.000-702.000
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 2/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

449.00 51.33 730.00 520.00 770.00 1,500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-172.000-718.000
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-172.000-718.002

4,841.66 26.06 11,383.60 1,440.97 4,011.40 15,395.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-172.000-719.000
1,939.24 21.83 6,726.71 672.56 1,878.29 8,605.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-172.000-720.000
3,796.96 22.26 14,319.30 1,455.01 4,100.70 18,420.00 MERS BENEFITS101-172.000-721.000
2,859.11 20.83 10,688.26 1,000.00 2,811.74 13,500.00 457 CONTRIBUTION101-172.000-721.001

88.82 46.49 112.38 13.14 97.62 210.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-172.000-722.000
73.98 22.19 389.06 73.96 110.94 500.00 SUPPLIES101-172.000-740.000
0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-172.000-802.000
0.00 3.40 724.49 25.51 25.51 750.00 MEETINGS101-172.000-813.000

322.50 23.26 990.00 100.00 300.00 1,290.00 TELEPHONE101-172.000-851.000
1,050.00 27.07 3,063.00 437.00 1,137.00 4,200.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-172.000-861.000

0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-172.000-900.000
0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-172.000-908.000
0.00 97.52 12.40 487.60 487.60 500.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-172.000-977.005

39,562.19 21.00 146,559.15 14,574.87 38,955.85 185,515.00 Total Dept 172.000 - MANAGER

Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER
41,465.85 16.47 155,163.99 10,913.46 30,596.01 185,760.00 SALARIES101-215.000-702.000

0.00 14.36 2,141.00 0.00 359.00 2,500.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-215.000-718.000
0.00 22.25 1,166.23 333.77 333.77 1,500.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-215.000-718.002

16,741.81 19.11 43,901.23 3,589.11 10,373.77 54,275.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-215.000-719.000
3,161.29 15.69 12,574.38 834.89 2,340.62 14,915.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-215.000-720.000
8,054.85 18.95 29,644.97 2,471.93 6,930.03 36,575.00 MERS BENEFITS101-215.000-721.000

115.81 46.68 201.02 23.54 175.98 377.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-215.000-722.000
527.72 6.48 2,338.03 107.98 161.97 2,500.00 SUPPLIES101-215.000-740.000

1,113.45 49.27 16,232.41 14,838.55 15,767.59 32,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-215.000-802.000
50.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 WEBSITE101-215.000-806.006
137.97 15.38 482.36 43.78 87.64 570.00 TELEPHONE101-215.000-851.000

0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-215.000-861.000
562.00 14.33 3,855.00 70.00 645.00 4,500.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-215.000-900.000
506.92 30.08 2,447.30 0.00 1,052.70 3,500.00 POSTAGE101-215.000-901.000
946.95 38.96 915.60 74.40 584.40 1,500.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-215.000-908.000

0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 1,640.00 1,640.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-215.000-941.001
0.00 48.94 1,935.00 1,855.00 1,855.00 3,790.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-215.000-977.005

73,384.62 20.84 276,848.52 35,156.41 72,903.48 349,752.00 Total Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER

Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR
0.00 0.00 9,400.00 0.00 0.00 9,400.00 CONTRACTUAL101-223.000-802.000

0.00 0.00 9,400.00 0.00 0.00 9,400.00 Total Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR

Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING
11,011.03 21.48 41,410.26 4,056.68 11,329.74 52,740.00 WAGES101-257.000-703.000

0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-257.000-718.000
0.00 105.84 (29.19)529.19 529.19 500.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-257.000-718.002

842.34 20.23 3,418.27 310.34 866.73 4,285.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-257.000-720.000
37.50 46.58 91.88 10.78 80.12 172.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-257.000-722.000
41.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 SUPPLIES101-257.000-740.000
235.00 23.50 765.00 0.00 235.00 1,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-257.000-802.000

0.00 0.00 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 WEBSITE101-257.000-806.006
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 3/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 BOARD OF REVIEW101-257.000-807.000
0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 MEETINGS101-257.000-813.000
0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-257.000-861.000
0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257.000-900.000
0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 POSTAGE101-257.000-901.000
0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-257.000-908.000

1,072.03 100.00 (95.40)0.00 95.40 0.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-257.000-977.005

13,238.90 20.53 50,860.82 4,906.99 13,136.18 63,997.00 Total Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING

Dept 262.000 - ELECTION
1,000.00 55.83 1,325.00 1,675.00 1,675.00 3,000.00 WAGES101-262.000-703.000

201.98 18.34 816.64 0.00 183.36 1,000.00 SUPPLIES101-262.000-740.000
(242.66)18.00 410.00 0.00 90.00 500.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-262.000-900.000

0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 POSTAGE101-262.000-901.000
0.00 0.00 625.00 0.00 0.00 625.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-262.000-930.000
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 2,203.00 2,203.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-262.000-941.001

58.20 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-262.000-958.000

1,017.52 40.20 6,176.64 1,675.00 4,151.36 10,328.00 Total Dept 262.000 - ELECTION

Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS
6,705.59 15.96 23,017.81 2,045.64 4,372.19 27,390.00 WAGES101-265.000-703.000
4,923.21 18.91 8,041.91 272.00 1,875.09 9,917.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-265.000-705.000
2,275.30 11.73 5,852.03 307.53 777.97 6,630.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-265.000-719.000
1,017.60 16.21 2,702.11 183.80 522.89 3,225.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-265.000-720.000

630.54 12.82 3,103.77 212.10 456.23 3,560.00 MERS BENEFITS101-265.000-721.000
185.58 46.31 335.54 38.96 289.46 625.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-265.000-722.000

1,278.51 28.11 8,626.77 1,068.60 3,373.23 12,000.00 SUPPLIES101-265.000-740.000
6,684.71 7.53 24,042.43 809.20 1,957.57 26,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-265.000-802.000
1,121.07 25.02 3,599.13 801.10 1,200.87 4,800.00 TELEPHONE101-265.000-851.000
2,076.82 9.62 12,652.94 790.45 1,347.06 14,000.00 UTILITIES101-265.000-922.000
3,946.97 11.17 17,766.57 987.30 2,233.43 20,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-265.000-930.000
6,698.59 0.00 0.00 (1,537.84)0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-265.000-941.001

228.15 36.19 18,865.00 8,698.00 10,698.00 29,563.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-265.000-979.000

37,772.64 18.45 128,606.01 14,676.84 29,103.99 157,710.00 Total Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY
2,951.50 103.34 (583.65)17,904.15 18,083.65 17,500.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY101-266.000-801.000

2,951.50 103.34 (583.65)17,904.15 18,083.65 17,500.00 Total Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY

Dept 301.000 - POLICE
17,418.82 20.70 64,983.73 6,008.33 16,966.27 81,950.00 SALARIES101-301.000-702.000
44,063.54 20.49 176,121.57 16,588.08 45,393.43 221,515.00 WAGES101-301.000-703.000
10,702.53 24.63 33,172.83 3,076.43 10,842.17 44,015.00 WAGES - PARTTIME101-301.000-704.000
3,673.43 29.59 16,264.97 1,982.64 6,835.03 23,100.00 WAGES - OVERTIME101-301.000-706.000

0.00 0.00 15,055.00 0.00 0.00 15,055.00 SICK PAYOUT101-301.000-707.000
0.00 100.00 (1,697.74)381.01 1,697.74 0.00 SPECIAL EVENTS WAGES101-301.000-708.000

9,357.96 12.89 38,736.21 3,456.80 5,733.79 44,470.00 WAGES - OFFICE101-301.000-709.000
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-301.000-718.000
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 4/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 TRAINING FUNDS ACT 302101-301.000-718.001
0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-301.000-718.002

32,963.96 27.47 87,598.25 9,392.35 33,171.75 120,770.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-301.000-719.000
6,626.74 20.62 27,787.12 2,706.01 7,217.88 35,005.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-301.000-720.000
9,607.87 20.27 43,905.86 4,175.09 11,164.14 55,070.00 MERS BENEFITS101-301.000-721.000
1,823.92 46.47 2,615.04 305.50 2,269.96 4,885.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-301.000-722.000

343.68 19.02 1,619.56 161.02 380.44 2,000.00 SUPPLIES101-301.000-740.000
227.00 46.72 1,811.67 424.33 1,588.33 3,400.00 UNIFORMS101-301.000-750.000

0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY101-301.000-801.000
912.00 11.04 4,448.00 552.00 552.00 5,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY PROSECUTER101-301.000-801.003
714.20 13.44 6,145.75 715.22 954.25 7,100.00 CONTRACTUAL101-301.000-802.000

13,656.00 96.42 501.65 0.00 13,498.35 14,000.00 INSURANCE (LIABILITY/AUTO)101-301.000-814.000
878.24 23.26 4,239.77 465.02 1,285.23 5,525.00 TELEPHONE101-301.000-851.000

2,469.27 24.25 10,605.20 3,394.80 3,394.80 14,000.00 GAS & OIL101-301.000-860.000
0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-301.000-900.000

67.95 29.76 175.60 74.40 74.40 250.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-301.000-908.000
856.91 14.30 5,870.49 591.18 979.51 6,850.00 UTILITIES101-301.000-922.000

4,389.81 3.46 4,826.88 0.00 173.12 5,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-301.000-930.000
1,585.15 25.69 5,573.05 159.00 1,926.95 7,500.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS101-301.000-930.004
4,174.89 25.00 14,999.99 1,666.67 5,000.01 20,000.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-301.000-941.001

609.30 99.89 0.70 203.10 609.30 610.00 LEASE- COPIER101-301.000-942.000
136.03 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-301.000-977.000

0.00 0.00 11,600.00 0.00 0.00 11,600.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-301.000-979.000

167,259.20 22.80 581,261.15 56,478.98 171,708.85 752,970.00 Total Dept 301.000 - POLICE

Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW
11,156.87 8.24 96,301.01 3,505.70 8,643.99 104,945.00 WAGES101-463.000-703.000
2,754.00 18.60 8,072.49 136.00 1,844.51 9,917.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-463.000-705.000
6,753.74 17.62 22,982.73 1,703.77 4,917.27 27,900.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-463.000-719.000
1,124.92 8.89 8,660.12 281.26 844.88 9,505.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-463.000-720.000
1,081.74 6.89 12,362.55 367.80 914.45 13,277.00 MERS BENEFITS101-463.000-721.000
1,153.96 46.44 1,727.36 201.56 1,497.64 3,225.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-463.000-722.000

592.73 8.27 16,052.79 836.35 1,447.21 17,500.00 SUPPLIES101-463.000-740.000
0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 EXTERIOR SUPPLIES101-463.000-740.002
0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 BANNERS101-463.000-740.003
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 BENCHES101-463.000-740.004

881.14 24.03 3,798.48 1,185.42 1,201.52 5,000.00 UNIFORMS101-463.000-750.000
9,131.00 1.12 26,005.00 295.00 295.00 26,300.00 CONTRACTUAL101-463.000-802.000
1,902.45 24.34 4,615.00 475.00 1,485.00 6,100.00 CONTRACTUAL- REFUSE101-463.000-802.003
1,831.25 64.65 989.93 1,810.07 1,810.07 2,800.00 LANDSCAPING SERVICES101-463.000-802.007

0.00 24.07 18,983.02 1,261.99 6,016.98 25,000.00 CONTRACTUAL FORESTRY101-463.000-802.010
965.90 29.73 3,865.00 1,635.00 1,635.00 5,500.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING101-463.000-806.000

2,000.86 35.77 5,266.93 2,238.14 2,933.07 8,200.00 TELEPHONE101-463.000-851.000
0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-463.000-900.000

67.95 14.88 425.60 74.40 74.40 500.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-463.000-908.000
1,514.46 14.03 6,447.74 780.95 1,052.26 7,500.00 UTILITIES101-463.000-922.000
4,305.95 13.56 21,609.08 2,905.92 3,390.92 25,000.00 STREET LIGHTS101-463.000-925.000
4,233.35 40.93 4,430.30 504.70 3,069.70 7,500.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-463.000-930.000

11,524.04 0.00 0.00 (3,049.19)0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-463.000-941.001
0.00 0.00 36,500.00 0.00 0.00 36,500.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY-DRAINS101-463.000-979.011

62,976.31 12.45 302,945.13 17,149.84 43,073.87 346,019.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW 206
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 5/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING

14,698.74 13.11 90,018.53 1,983.81 13,581.47 103,600.00 SALARIES101-701.000-702.000
0.00 0.00 5,400.00 0.00 0.00 5,400.00 WAGES101-701.000-703.000

120.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 TRAINING FUNDS101-701.000-718.000
0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 MISC TRAVEL EXPENSES-TRAINING101-701.000-718.002

3,901.77 26.51 13,191.85 1,659.46 4,758.15 17,950.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-701.000-719.000
1,113.65 12.11 7,514.41 150.63 1,035.59 8,550.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-701.000-720.000
3,075.22 13.38 15,613.63 201.41 2,411.37 18,025.00 MERS BENEFITS101-701.000-721.000

57.64 45.93 116.25 13.29 98.75 215.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-701.000-722.000
286.49 30.18 1,396.50 503.51 603.50 2,000.00 SUPPLIES101-701.000-740.000

12,162.50 15.41 21,147.50 3,397.50 3,852.50 25,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY101-701.000-801.000
1,797.60 8.28 6,925.00 250.00 625.00 7,550.00 CONTRACTUAL101-701.000-802.000
1,922.50 5.18 33,187.50 187.50 1,812.50 35,000.00 CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT101-701.000-803.000
6,994.40 4.47 62,092.10 2,907.90 2,907.90 65,000.00 CONTRACTUAL BUILDING INSPECTIO101-701.000-804.000
6,611.00 37.73 18,680.90 11,319.10 11,319.10 30,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING101-701.000-806.000

0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 RECORDING CLERK101-701.000-812.000
178.15 15.38 482.36 43.78 87.64 570.00 TELEPHONE101-701.000-851.000

0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT101-701.000-861.000
84.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-701.000-900.000
0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 POSTAGE101-701.000-901.000
0.00 6.67 420.00 0.00 30.00 450.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS101-701.000-908.000

3,342.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT101-701.000-977.000
0.00 100.00 (2,955.00)2,955.00 2,955.00 0.00 COMPUTER HARDWARE/SOFTWARE101-701.000-977.005

56,345.81 14.02 282,481.53 25,572.89 46,078.47 328,560.00 Total Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING

Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION
15,013.05 33.18 27,999.11 5,411.44 13,900.89 41,900.00 WAGES101-751.000-703.000
3,548.74 22.99 7,637.30 586.50 2,279.70 9,917.00 WAGES - SEASONAL101-751.000-705.000
6,588.25 30.44 7,056.75 1,011.29 3,088.25 10,145.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS101-751.000-719.000
1,512.15 29.40 3,103.51 472.90 1,292.49 4,396.00 PAYROLL TAXES101-751.000-720.000
1,382.94 26.42 4,006.65 557.84 1,438.35 5,445.00 MERS BENEFITS101-751.000-721.000

109.00 46.48 479.01 55.99 415.99 895.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION101-751.000-722.000
2,166.39 53.25 4,674.83 2,595.95 5,325.17 10,000.00 SUPPLIES101-751.000-740.000
5,331.52 44.76 6,628.50 3,120.00 5,371.50 12,000.00 CONTRACTUAL101-751.000-802.000
1,711.21 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 LANDSCAPING SERVICES101-751.000-802.007
7,805.33 0.00 7,950.00 0.00 0.00 7,950.00 SAUGATUCK TWP CEMETERY MAINT101-751.000-809.000

0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING101-751.000-900.000
2,074.01 34.46 7,208.96 3,341.31 3,791.04 11,000.00 UTILITIES101-751.000-922.000
4,239.99 34.21 4,934.26 301.16 2,565.74 7,500.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL101-751.000-930.000

15.80 83.06 127.08 579.01 622.92 750.00 UNIONS REPAIRS AND MAINT101-751.000-930.006
17,870.30 0.00 0.00 (8,419.99)0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND101-751.000-941.001
1,301.85 59.91 2,004.66 2,255.08 2,995.34 5,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-751.000-977.000

64,558.22 20.19 23,575.83 0.00 5,964.17 29,540.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-751.000-979.000

135,228.75 29.83 115,386.45 11,868.48 49,051.55 164,438.00 Total Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS
5,583.91 16.00 21,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 25,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-802.000-958.000

5,583.91 16.00 21,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 25,000.00 Total Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS

Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 6/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures

0.00 93.36 2,657.35 0.00 37,342.65 40,000.00 INSURANCE (LIABILITY/AUTO)101-850.000-814.000
35,439.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS101-850.000-958.000

35,439.00 93.36 2,657.35 0.00 37,342.65 40,000.00 Total Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 TRANSFER OUT MAJOR ST101-966.000-995.202
0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 TRANSFER OUT LOCAL ST101-966.000-995.203
0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 TRANSFER OUT BROWNFIELD101-966.000-995.243
0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 TRANSFER OUT TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTH101-966.000-995.245
0.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 TRANSFER OUT WATER/SEWER FUND101-966.000-995.450

63,500.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 TRANSFER OUT DOUGLAS MARINA101-966.000-995.594

63,500.00 0.00 532,000.00 0.00 0.00 532,000.00 Total Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

698,225.36 17.61 2,476,333.77 200,590.44 529,221.23 3,005,555.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

1,763,560.59 677.33 (1,768,163.05)1,588,985.64 2,074,431.05 306,268.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

698,225.36 17.61 2,476,333.77 200,590.44 529,221.23 3,005,555.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
2,461,785.95 78.62 708,170.72 1,789,576.08 2,603,652.28 3,311,823.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 7/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

30,532.33 9.46 166,468.94 17,391.06 17,391.06 183,860.00 STATE GRANT: ACT 51202-000.000-546.000
0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 SNOW REMOVAL202-000.000-546.001
0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND202-000.000-699.101
0.00 0.00 185,399.00 0.00 0.00 185,399.00 TRANSFER IN- ROAD MIL.202-000.000-699.204

30,532.33 3.41 491,867.94 17,391.06 17,391.06 509,259.00 Total Dept 000.000

30,532.33 3.41 491,867.94 17,391.06 17,391.06 509,259.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

18,880.36 35.27 40,231.12 7,233.10 21,918.88 62,150.00 WAGES202-463.000-703.000
4,402.90 45.80 8,156.77 2,428.20 6,893.23 15,050.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS202-463.000-719.000
1,444.36 33.34 3,353.18 553.34 1,676.82 5,030.00 PAYROLL TAXES202-463.000-720.000
2,779.25 39.81 4,860.06 1,083.39 3,214.94 8,075.00 MERS BENEFITS202-463.000-721.000
1,015.49 46.48 1,022.17 119.49 887.83 1,910.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION202-463.000-722.000

0.00 0.52 2,487.01 12.99 12.99 2,500.00 SUPPLIES202-463.000-740.000
0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES202-463.000-746.000

5,337.40 6.18 31,900.00 0.00 2,100.00 34,000.00 CONTRACTUAL202-463.000-802.000
13,851.80 19.92 16,016.75 3,983.25 3,983.25 20,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING202-463.000-806.000
4,052.90 4.35 47,825.34 1,396.66 2,174.66 50,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL202-463.000-930.000

19,204.90 0.00 0.00 (6,956.26)0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND202-463.000-941.001
0.00 96.32 3,918.26 0.00 102,617.74 106,536.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY202-463.000-979.000

70,969.36 47.04 163,770.66 9,854.16 145,480.34 309,251.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW
917.10 2.96 27,899.88 429.13 850.12 28,750.00 WAGES202-464.000-703.000

0.00 0.00 6,960.00 0.00 0.00 6,960.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS202-464.000-719.000
70.15 2.79 2,264.94 32.84 65.06 2,330.00 PAYROLL TAXES202-464.000-720.000
104.14 2.58 3,638.76 47.09 96.24 3,735.00 MERS BENEFITS202-464.000-721.000
431.96 46.40 474.33 55.27 410.67 885.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION202-464.000-722.000

1,899.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES202-464.000-740.001
0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 CONTRACTUAL-SIDEWALK PLOWING202-464.000-802.002

3,422.35 1.50 93,237.91 564.33 1,422.09 94,660.00 Total Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW

74,391.71 36.37 257,008.57 10,418.49 146,902.43 403,911.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(43,859.38)122.94 234,859.37 6,972.57 (129,511.37)105,348.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

74,391.71 36.37 257,008.57 10,418.49 146,902.43 403,911.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
30,532.33 3.41 491,867.94 17,391.06 17,391.06 509,259.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREET FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 8/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

12,997.02 9.46 70,015.34 7,314.66 7,314.66 77,330.00 STATE GRANT: ACT 51203-000.000-546.000
0.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 SNOW REMOVAL203-000.000-546.001
0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 TRANSFER IN-LOCAL ST203-000.000-699.203
0.00 0.00 185,398.00 0.00 0.00 185,398.00 TRANSFER IN- ROAD MIL.203-000.000-699.204

12,997.02 2.09 343,413.34 7,314.66 7,314.66 350,728.00 Total Dept 000.000

12,997.02 2.09 343,413.34 7,314.66 7,314.66 350,728.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

17,784.33 36.45 39,210.59 7,142.42 22,489.41 61,700.00 WAGES203-463.000-703.000
3,825.53 45.08 8,204.45 2,587.32 6,735.55 14,940.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS203-463.000-719.000
1,360.50 34.44 3,274.64 546.36 1,720.36 4,995.00 PAYROLL TAXES203-463.000-720.000
2,677.17 40.82 4,743.08 1,073.71 3,271.92 8,015.00 MERS BENEFITS203-463.000-721.000

980.04 46.39 1,018.64 118.62 881.36 1,900.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION203-463.000-722.000
0.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 SUPPLIES203-463.000-740.000

368.27 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 TRAFFIC SIGNS & SERVICES203-463.000-746.000
6,267.41 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 CONTRACTUAL203-463.000-802.000

15,323.85 98.11 283.45 14,716.55 14,716.55 15,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING203-463.000-806.000
3,095.54 60.09 5,927.30 1,294.70 8,922.70 14,850.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL203-463.000-930.000

14,574.96 0.00 0.00 (5,509.69)0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND203-463.000-941.001
0.00 6.89 67,597.50 3,100.08 5,002.50 72,600.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY203-463.000-979.000

66,257.60 27.74 166,009.65 25,070.07 63,740.35 229,750.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW
490.99 2.82 19,518.22 286.10 566.78 20,085.00 WAGES203-464.000-703.000

0.00 0.00 4,862.00 0.00 0.00 4,862.00 INSURANCE BENEFITS203-464.000-719.000
37.54 2.67 1,581.60 21.90 43.40 1,625.00 PAYROLL TAXES203-464.000-720.000
55.07 2.46 2,545.83 31.38 64.17 2,610.00 MERS BENEFITS203-464.000-721.000
368.05 46.27 333.13 38.61 286.87 620.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION203-464.000-722.000

0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 SUPPLIES203-464.000-740.000
1,899.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL SUPPLIES203-464.000-740.001

0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 CONTRACTUAL-SIDEWALK PLOWING203-464.000-802.002
27.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT RENT-EQUIPMENT FUND203-464.000-941.001

2,878.47 1.74 54,140.78 377.99 961.22 55,102.00 Total Dept 464.000 - GENERAL STREETS WINTER & ROW

69,136.07 22.71 220,150.43 25,448.06 64,701.57 284,852.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(56,139.05)87.11 123,262.91 (18,133.40)(57,386.91)65,876.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

69,136.07 22.71 220,150.43 25,448.06 64,701.57 284,852.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
12,997.02 2.09 343,413.34 7,314.66 7,314.66 350,728.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS FUND:

210

Item 9B.



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 9/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 204 - ROAD MILLAGE
Expenditures
Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

0.00 0.00 185,399.00 0.00 0.00 185,399.00 TRANSFER OUT MAJOR ST204-966.000-995.202
0.00 0.00 185,398.00 0.00 0.00 185,398.00 TRANSFER OUT LOCAL ST204-966.000-995.203

0.00 0.00 370,797.00 0.00 0.00 370,797.00 Total Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

0.00 0.00 370,797.00 0.00 0.00 370,797.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 (370,797.00)0.00 0.00 (370,797.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 370,797.00 0.00 0.00 370,797.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 204 - ROAD MILLAGE:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 10/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP
Revenues
Dept 000.000

14,354.45 60.16 10,000.13 3,324.87 15,099.87 25,100.00 LAUNCH FEES213-000.000-651.000

14,354.45 60.16 10,000.13 3,324.87 15,099.87 25,100.00 Total Dept 000.000

14,354.45 60.16 10,000.13 3,324.87 15,099.87 25,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS

111.88 12.59 699.30 49.03 100.70 800.00 UTILITIES213-753.000-922.000
0.00 64.30 356.96 643.04 643.04 1,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL213-753.000-930.000
0.00 102.77 (41.51)1,341.51 1,541.51 1,500.00 MISCELLANEOUS213-753.000-958.000

111.88 69.25 1,014.75 2,033.58 2,285.25 3,300.00 Total Dept 753.000 - LAUNCH RAMPS

Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT
0.00 100.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 TRANSFER OUT GF213-966.000-995.101

0.00 100.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 Total Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT

111.88 86.99 1,014.75 6,533.58 6,785.25 7,800.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

14,242.57 48.06 8,985.38 (3,208.71)8,314.62 17,300.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

111.88 86.99 1,014.75 6,533.58 6,785.25 7,800.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
14,354.45 60.16 10,000.13 3,324.87 15,099.87 25,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 213 - SCHULTZ PARK LAUNCH RAMP:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 11/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 OTHER FEDERAL GRANTS243-000.000-528.000
0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND243-000.000-699.101

0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000.000

0.00 6.88 74,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 80,000.00 BLIGHT REMOVAL243-000.000-802.243
0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 CONTRACTUAL CONSULTANT243-000.000-803.000

683.75 100.00 (732.50)732.50 732.50 0.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING243-000.000-806.000

683.75 7.51 76,767.50 6,232.50 6,232.50 83,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

683.75 7.51 76,767.50 6,232.50 6,232.50 83,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(683.75)36.66 23,232.50 (6,232.50)(6,232.50)17,000.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

683.75 7.51 76,767.50 6,232.50 6,232.50 83,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 243 - BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 12/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 245 - TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 SAUGATUCK CONTRIBUTION245-000.000-626.002
0.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 TRANSFER IN TRI-HARBOR AUTHORITY245-000.000-699.245

0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 754.000 - HARBOR

200.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 RECORDING CLERK245-754.000-812.000
0.00 100.00 (56.00)56.00 56.00 0.00 PRINTING & PUBLISHING245-754.000-900.000
0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY245-754.000-979.000

200.00 0.37 14,944.00 56.00 56.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 754.000 - HARBOR

200.00 0.37 14,944.00 56.00 56.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

(200.00)5.60 (944.00)(56.00)(56.00)(1,000.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

200.00 0.37 14,944.00 56.00 56.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 14,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 245 - TRI-COMMUNITY HARBOR AUTHORITY:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 13/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000.000

29,244.67 89.62 4,067.17 0.00 35,120.83 39,188.00 TAX INCREMENT RECAPTURE248-000.000-417.000

29,244.67 89.62 4,067.17 0.00 35,120.83 39,188.00 Total Dept 000.000

29,244.67 89.62 4,067.17 0.00 35,120.83 39,188.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

1,950.00 25.00 5,850.00 650.00 1,950.00 7,800.00 DDA ADMINISTRATION248-728.000-703.001
0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 BUSINESS INCENTIVE PROGRAM248-728.000-802.100
0.00 14.01 8,426.90 0.00 1,373.10 9,800.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING248-728.000-806.000
0.00 0.00 550.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 WEBSITE248-728.000-806.006

597.00 13.08 8,692.06 1,059.44 1,307.94 10,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION248-728.000-880.000
0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 DUES/FEES/PUBLICATIONS248-728.000-908.000

248.16 0.00 34,000.00 0.00 0.00 34,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY248-728.000-979.000

2,795.16 6.85 62,968.96 1,709.44 4,631.04 67,600.00 Total Dept 728.000 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

2,795.16 6.85 62,968.96 1,709.44 4,631.04 67,600.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

26,449.51 107.31 (58,901.79)(1,709.44)30,489.79 (28,412.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

2,795.16 6.85 62,968.96 1,709.44 4,631.04 67,600.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
29,244.67 89.62 4,067.17 0.00 35,120.83 39,188.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 14/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 403 - BLUE STAR CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 112,000.00 0.00 0.00 112,000.00 MRE TAX403-000.000-439.000

0.00 0.00 112,000.00 0.00 0.00 112,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 112,000.00 0.00 0.00 112,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

0.00 0.00 14,175.00 0.00 0.00 14,175.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING403-463.000-806.000
0.00 0.00 104,500.00 0.00 0.00 104,500.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY403-463.000-979.000

0.00 0.00 118,675.00 0.00 0.00 118,675.00 Total Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW

0.00 0.00 118,675.00 0.00 0.00 118,675.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 (6,675.00)0.00 0.00 (6,675.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 118,675.00 0.00 0.00 118,675.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 112,000.00 0.00 0.00 112,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 403 - BLUE STAR CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 15/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 450 - WATER SEWER FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

6,000.00 53.33 14,000.00 4,000.00 16,000.00 30,000.00 CONNECTION FEES, WATER450-000.000-602.000
7,500.00 50.00 20,000.00 2,500.00 20,000.00 40,000.00 CONNECTION FEES, SEWER450-000.000-602.001

0.00 0.00 250,000.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND450-000.000-699.101

13,500.00 11.25 284,000.00 6,500.00 36,000.00 320,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

13,500.00 11.25 284,000.00 6,500.00 36,000.00 320,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 000.000

1,392.00 0.53 69,628.00 372.00 372.00 70,000.00 CONTRACTUAL ENGINEERING450-000.000-806.000
0.00 1.17 237,200.00 2,800.00 2,800.00 240,000.00 CONSTRUCTION450-000.000-974.000

1,392.00 1.02 306,828.00 3,172.00 3,172.00 310,000.00 Total Dept 000.000

1,392.00 1.02 306,828.00 3,172.00 3,172.00 310,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

12,108.00 328.28 (22,828.00)3,328.00 32,828.00 10,000.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

1,392.00 1.02 306,828.00 3,172.00 3,172.00 310,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
13,500.00 11.25 284,000.00 6,500.00 36,000.00 320,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 450 - WATER SEWER FUND:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 16/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 594 - DOUGLAS MARINA
Revenues
Dept 000.000

963.13 5.06 23,925.00 900.00 1,275.00 25,200.00 SEASONAL SLIP FEES594-000.000-654.000
0.00 1.11 4,450.00 50.00 50.00 4,500.00 WADE'S BAYOU PARK RENTAL594-000.000-667.001

63,500.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND594-000.000-699.101

64,463.13 2.96 43,375.00 950.00 1,325.00 44,700.00 Total Dept 000.000

64,463.13 2.96 43,375.00 950.00 1,325.00 44,700.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 597.000 - POINT PLEASANT

11,707.05 8.80 27,360.16 2,251.58 2,639.84 30,000.00 MARINA OPERATIONS594-597.000-820.000
1,090.41 9.22 4,539.23 345.44 460.77 5,000.00 UTILITIES594-597.000-922.000

12,797.46 8.86 31,899.39 2,597.02 3,100.61 35,000.00 Total Dept 597.000 - POINT PLEASANT

Dept 597.001 - WADES BAYOU
35,349.34 19.73 4,816.47 525.47 1,183.53 6,000.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE: GENERAL594-597.001-930.000

0.00 0.00 18,250.00 0.00 0.00 18,250.00 CONSTRUCTION594-597.001-974.000

35,349.34 4.88 23,066.47 525.47 1,183.53 24,250.00 Total Dept 597.001 - WADES BAYOU

Dept 597.002 - DOUGLAS HARBOR AUTHORITY
0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 SUPPLIES594-597.002-740.000

875.00 43.67 44,217.50 375.00 34,282.50 78,500.00 CONTRACTUAL594-597.002-802.000
200.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 RECORDING CLERK594-597.002-812.000

1,075.00 41.06 49,217.50 375.00 34,282.50 83,500.00 Total Dept 597.002 - DOUGLAS HARBOR AUTHORITY

49,221.80 27.02 104,183.36 3,497.49 38,566.64 142,750.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

15,241.33 37.98 (60,808.36)(2,547.49)(37,241.64)(98,050.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

49,221.80 27.02 104,183.36 3,497.49 38,566.64 142,750.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
64,463.13 2.96 43,375.00 950.00 1,325.00 44,700.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 594 - DOUGLAS MARINA:
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOUGLAS 17/17Page:10/06/2022 03:07 PM
User: MATTSMITH
DB: Douglas PERIOD ENDING 09/30/2022

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2021

NORM (ABNORM)
% BDGT

USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORM (ABNORM)

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 09/30/22

INCR (DECR)

YTD BALANCE
09/30/2022

NORM (ABNORM)
2022-23

AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 000.000

0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 SALE OF EQUIPMENT660-000.000-673.000
0.00 37.09 14,999.99 5,000.01 8,843.01 23,843.00 EQUIPMENT CHARGES - NON DPW 660-000.000-676.000

74,075.50 0.00 0.00 (28,806.31)0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT CHARGES -DPW 660-000.000-676.001

74,075.50 30.66 19,999.99 (23,806.30)8,843.01 28,843.00 Total Dept 000.000

74,075.50 30.66 19,999.99 (23,806.30)8,843.01 28,843.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

0.00 0.00 8,200.00 0.00 0.00 8,200.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-265.000-979.000

0.00 0.00 8,200.00 0.00 0.00 8,200.00 Total Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 301.000 - POLICE
0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-301.000-979.000

0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 Total Dept 301.000 - POLICE

Dept 902.000 - DPW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES
8,800.00 12.19 314,956.00 0.00 43,715.00 358,671.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY660-902.000-979.000

8,800.00 12.19 314,956.00 0.00 43,715.00 358,671.00 Total Dept 902.000 - DPW EQUIPMENT PURCHASES

Dept 903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
2,639.29 12.53 21,868.73 3,093.60 3,131.27 25,000.00 GAS & OIL660-903.000-860.000
3,317.78 23.30 30,681.79 6,800.87 9,318.21 40,000.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS660-903.000-930.004

5,957.07 19.15 52,550.52 9,894.47 12,449.48 65,000.00 Total Dept 903.000 - EQUIP. REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

14,757.07 11.66 425,706.52 9,894.47 56,164.48 481,871.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

59,318.43 10.45 (405,706.53)(33,700.77)(47,321.47)(453,028.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

14,757.07 11.66 425,706.52 9,894.47 56,164.48 481,871.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
74,075.50 30.66 19,999.99 (23,806.30)8,843.01 28,843.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 660 - EQUIPMENT RENTAL FUND:

1,790,038.25 428.35 (2,304,483.57)1,533,697.90 1,868,313.57 (436,170.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

910,914.80 16.18 4,435,377.86 267,552.47 856,433.14 5,291,811.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
2,700,953.05 56.12 2,130,894.29 1,801,250.37 2,724,746.71 4,855,641.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
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2022-23 YTD % Budget YTD
Department Amended Budget 9/30/2022 Used 9/30/2021

Dept 101.000 - LEGISLATIVE 22,366.00 1,631.33 7.29 3,965.01
Dept 172.000 - MANAGER 185,515.00 38,955.85 21.00 39,562.19
Dept 215.000 - CLERK/TREASURER 349,752.00 72,903.48 20.84 73,384.62
Dept 223.000 - AUDITOR 9,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 257.000 - ASSESSING 63,997.00 13,136.18 20.53 13,238.90
Dept 262.000 - ELECTION 10,328.00 4,151.36 40.20 1,017.52
Dept 265.000 - BUILDING & GROUNDS 157,710.00 29,103.99 18.45 37,772.64
Dept 266.000 - ATTORNEY 17,500.00 18,083.65 103.34 2,951.50
Dept 301.000 - POLICE 752,970.00 171,708.85 22.80 167,259.20
Dept 463.000 - GENERAL STREETS & ROW 346,019.00 43,073.87 12.45 62,976.31
Dept 536.000 - WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 701.000 - PLANNING & ZONING 328,560.00 46,078.47 14.02 56,345.81
Dept 751.000 - PARKS & RECREATION 164,438.00 49,051.55 29.83 135,228.75
Dept 802.000 - COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 25,000.00 4,000.00 16.00 5,583.91
Dept 850.000 - INSURANCE & BONDS 40,000.00 37,342.65 93.36 35,439.00
Dept 966.000 - TRANSFERS OUT 532,000.00 0.00 0.00 63,500.00

TOTALS 3,005,555.00 529,221.23 17.61% 698,225.36
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City of the Village of Douglas
Financial Holdings Summary
Sept 30, 2022

Identifier Matures Rate Market Value
Cash
Huntington Bank - Common Checking 264,686.36
Huntington Bank - Payroll 24,122.76

D.A. Davidson - Cash 0.70% 5,063.17

CD's
D.A. Davidson:
CITIBANK 17312QY60 12/27/2022 3.35% 250,030.00
Capital One 14042RUM1 3/31/2023 3.95% 250,000.00
American Expr Natl Bk 02589AA28 12/4/2023 3.55% 192,605.14
Morgan Stanley Bank 61690UCK4 12/13/2023 3.50% 244,041.84
Wells Fargo Bank 949763WA0 12/28/2023 3.50% 99,169.00

MBS:
Michigan Legacy Credit Union 59452WAC2 11/9/2022 3.30% 83,029.05          
Fifth Third 316777XV8 6/30/2023 2.95% 248,127.50       
Michigan Legacy Credit Union 59452WAE8 11/9/2023 3.45% 82,356.75          

First National Bank of MI **4328 12/8/2022 1.50% 251,314.36
Grand River Bank **4419 10/9/2022 1.25% 250,400.90

Bonds
D.A. Davidson:
Fedl Farm Credit Bank Bond 3133EMCQ3 10/13/2023 0.28% 239,115.00
Fedl Farm Credit Bank Bond 3133EJ5H8 1/16/2025 2.85% 145,377.00
Fedl Home loan Mtg Corp 3134GXKR4 7/15/2025 0.40% 267,942.00
Fedl Home loan Mtg Corp 3134GWUC8 12/30/2025 0.50% 176,100.00
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130AKSV9 1/28/2026 0.25% 223,232.50
Fedl Farm Credit Bank Bond 3133ELEN0 12/18/2029 2.25% 135,908.44

MBS:
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130ASVW6 11/17/2023 3.00% 246,885.00       
Toyota Mtr Commerical Paper 89233HNJ9 1/18/2023 3.56% 296,397.50       
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130ATD38 9/28/2023 4.00% 300,069.00       
Fed Home Loan Bank Bond Step 3130amfn7 5/26/2026 0.50% 134,365.50       
Pinckney mich commnity schools 722205NW7 5/1/2028 1.84% 85,147.00          

Other Investments
Michigan Class 2.59% 1,735,027.16

Total  Cash & Investments 6,230,512.93
Cash & 

Investments Prior Month 5,058,993.77    
Fund Sept 30, 2022 Prior Year 6,905,753.03    
101 - General Fund 4,084,010.46
202 - Major Street 102,213.55
203 - Local Streets 170,739.64
204 - Road Millage 370,796.58
213 - Schultz Park Launch Ramp 110,059.03
243 - Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 2,592.88
244 - Harbor Authority 5,308.21
248 - DDA 114,689.58
403 - Blue Star Corridor Improvement Fund 140,908.20
450 - Water & Sewer Fund 69,339.86
594 - Douglas Marina 60,473.13
660 - Equipment Rental Fund 916,137.75
701 - Trust and Agency 36,572.55
703 - Current Tax Receiving 46,671.51

6,230,512.93
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City of the Village of Douglas MASTER PROJECT LIST July 21, 2021

Department Activity Working Title / Item Est. Budget Amount
Proposed 

Budget Year
Rank Purpose of Project / Project Notes Notes

1 Felkers Utilities (Public) WS1

Felkers Utilities (Public)
- Storm sewer easements with O’Connor and 
Janks
- Engineering costs for easement for storm 
water to Garandana bowl
- Grant opportunities
- Engineering for Felkers

$50,000 approved 
for Engineering

22-23 3.9

Garandana Drainage Improvments - $19,000, Utility Extension $89,000, Construction 
Estimate Update - Storm Sewer $125,000, Water Main $446,000, Sanitary Sewer 
$308,000, REstoration $455,000, Estimated Engineering $214,400
Requires complete engineering and cost estimates in the first year to establish a 
special assessment district. $1,575,400

Propsal Sent for Engineering $22,500

2 Acquisitions / Asset Dispoal WS2 Dispose of 66th St. Property (10 acres) In house activity 22-23 4.0
Seek an appraisal and dispose of property through the RFP process asset disposal 
policy

Draft RFP Started

3 Acquisitions / Asset Dispoal WS2 Amend Zoning Map In house activity 22-23 3.8 Add annexed land to Zoning Map (66th St. & 17 Acres) Proposal from Williams and Works coming soon

4 Harbor Area WS2 Bridge Navigation Lighting $7,000 22-23 2.1 $14,000 total split with Saugatuck In progress, all 3 municipalities have signed off on

5 Harbor Area WS2
Treat Douglas Harbor for Invasive Species 
(Annual)

$72,000 22-23 4.0 Treat harbor for invasive aquatic weed species. 
Aquatic Dr. contract, hold for 2023, DHA looking 
into other alternatives

17 Acres (6825 W Wiley Rd.)

6 - Fence Around DPW Storage Area $15,500 2.1 Install a screening fence for all City supplies stored on property Mid October

City Hall Upgrades

7 - Painting all 4 exterior walls
$10,000 approved 

for 2 sides
2.8 Paint exterior of City Hall

99% of painting is complete. Vork needs to finish 
basement windows and door. Repairs need to 
happen and then touch ups after.

DPW Upgrades

8
- Fence outdoor storage to comply with zoning 
ordinance

$4,500 2.9 Mid October

DPW Equipment

9
- Replace combination dump bed for 2014 Plow 
/ Dump Truck 

$61,857 2.9 Use state bid pricing - Mi-Deal

Police Department Upgrades

10 - Window Replacement $10,000 3.8 Replace window frames and windows due to age and improve efficiency 90% complete

11 - Upgrade Telephone System $1,600 3.8 Current are very old and lack technology

Police Department Equipment

12
- Patrol Vehicle Allocation (every 3 years)
- Purhcase Patrol Vehilce (Purchase Year)

$20,000
$50,000

3.3
Replace vehicles on a routine replacement schedule every three years
FY22-23 is a purhcase year

Use state bid

13 Public Parking Lot Behind EPC WS2 Public Parking ADA Marking & ADA Signage $5,000 22-23 2.9

Wayfinding Plan

FY 22-23

Department of Public Works Equipment (486 Water 
St.) WS4

22-23

Department of Public Works (486 Water St.) WS2

22-23Police Department (47 W. Center St.) WS2

Police Department (47 W. Center St.) WS2 22-23

22-23

22-23

City Hall (86 W. Center St.) WS2 22-23

17 Acres (6825 W. Wiley Rd.) WS2
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City of the Village of Douglas MASTER PROJECT LIST July 21, 2021

Department Activity Working Title / Item Est. Budget Amount
Proposed 

Budget Year
Rank Purpose of Project / Project Notes Notes

14 - Wayfinding Signage in the Downtown $34,000 3.3 6 x $18,000
DPW to field locate current signage, Requires 
Design, Build, and Installation

15
- Wayfinding Signage along the Blue Star 
Highway Corridor

$10,000 2.1 29 x $4,000
DPW to field locate current signage, Requires 
Design, Build, and Installation

Beery Field Upgrades

16 - Concrete work by men’s bathroom door $1,000 3.8 Miscellaneous concrete 
Going to see what happens to it this winter and fix 
in spring if needed

Douglas Beach Upgrades

17 - Sanitary sewer upgrade to the restroom $3,800 2.8 Upgrade current system Mid October

18 - Timed locks on restrooms $8,000 3.0 Result in labor cost savings / increased safety / compliance with park hours Order Placed

19 - Timed gate – button unlock $5,000 3.9 Result in labor cost savings / increased safety / compliance with park hours Order Placed

20 - No overnight parking signage $150 3.8 Need Ordinance

21
- Sidewalk connection from bathroom to gate 
entrance

$5,000 2.9 Fall or spring

Root Beer Barrel Property Upgrades

22
- Establish written facility routine maintenance 
plan

In house activity 3.8
Develop recurring maintenance plan  - varnish, caulk, floor drain, power wash 
concrete, storage behind fence

23 - No overnight parking signage $150 3.9 Need Ordinance

24 - RFP for vendor agreement In house activity 3.6 Consider percentage of sales Amending current contract for 2023

Union St. Boat Launch Upgrades

25  -Fire extinguisher $300 3.9 Fire Extinguishers $130 each

200 Blue Star Highway Upgrades

26 - Grant Match & Engineering Oversight $30,000 3.9
Consider bumping up the budget ($350,000) for envornmental engineering and 
oversight

Requies environmental engineering

Wade's Bayou Park Upgrades

27 - Add trees $1,250 2.2 10 x $250 Adding 3 this October

28 - Irrigation system improvements  & spigot $17,000 3.3 Mid October

29 Arbor WS3 Tree City USA Candidate In house activity 22-23 2.9

Root Beer Barrel WS2 22-23

Douglas Beach WS2 22-23

All Parks, Facilities, BSH, Downtown Etc. 22-23

Beery Field WS2 22-23

Union Street Boat Launch WS2 22-23

Wades Bayou Park WS2 22-23

200 Blue Star Highway WS2 22-23

Page 2 of 5
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City of the Village of Douglas MASTER PROJECT LIST July 21, 2021

Department Activity Working Title / Item Est. Budget Amount
Proposed 

Budget Year
Rank Purpose of Project / Project Notes Notes

30 Contractual Services WS3 Refuse Services In house activity 22-23 3.8 Create RFP for refuse, recycling, yard waste, bulk pickup, and hazardous waste Bid opened October 6, 2022

31 Contractual Services WS3 Water Agreement In house activity 22-23 3.9

32 Contractual Services WS3 Seasonal Décor & Lighting $4,000 22-23 3.0 We currently use Chips Groundcovering, 3 yr contract, 2022 is the last year

33 Contractual Services WS3 Downtown Parking Lot Maintenance Agreement $5,000 22-23 3.9

34 Miscellaneous WS3 Community Satisfaction Survey 22-23 3.8
Can we locate a survey from another community? If not, who can conduct this survey 
on our behalf? MML?

Can MML perform?

35 Ordinances WS3 Short Term Rental Ordinance In house activity 2.2 Requires Attorney Review

36 Ordinances WS3 Golf Cart (CURV - amend to prohibit) In house activity 22-23 1.9 Requires Attorney Review and Input

37 Ordinances WS3 Fire Suppression Connection & Fee In house activity 22-23 3.4 Requires Attorney Review

38 Ordinances WS3 Temporary Storage Pods In house activity 22-23 2.3 Requires Attorney Review

39 Ordinances WS3 Overnight Parking at City Parks In house activity 22-23 3.0 Requires Attorney Review

40 Placemaking WS3 DDA Gateway Beautification In house activity 22-23 3.0 Is this for additional design or is there a design ready to be bid? Requires designer or engineering

41 Planning & Zoning / Economic Development WS3 Community Master Plan Audit and Amendment $32,000 22-23 3.0
In house activity or require a consultant to accomplish? Combine with Park and Rec 
Plan?

42 Planning & Zoning / Economic Development WS3
DDA Development / TIF Plan Audit and 
Amendment

$0 22-23 3.0 Audit of DDA Development and TIF Plan Final Amendment to DDA in November

43 Planning & Zoning / Economic Development WS3 Redevelopment Ready Community $0 22-23 2.1

44 Planning & Zoning / Economic Development WS3 Establish Environmental Protection Standards In house activity 22-23 3.1 Trees, Shoreline, Waterfront Construction, Sensitive Land, Stormwater Tree Standards are Complete

45 Policies & Resolutions WS3
Donation Policy for Memorial Trees, Benches 
and Misc.

In house activity 22-23 2.1

46 Policies & Resolutions WS3 Beach Gate Policy In house activity 22-23 3.1

47 Policies & Resolutions WS3 Schedule of Fees In house activity 22-23 3.0

48 Staffing WS3 Annual Evaluations In house activity 22-23 4.0

49 Staffing WS3
Possible Retirement at Police Dept (Training will 
need to overlap)

$10,000 22-23 3.3 Looking for a two month training overlap

50 Staffing WS3 Summer Seasonal for DPW $40,000 22-23 3.0 Three employees/20 weeks/35 hours

51 Staffing WS3 Intern for Planning and Zoning $10,000 22-23 3.3

52 Technology WS3
Complete Legal Review of Entire Code of 
Ordinances & Recodification - Municode

$20,000 22-23 3.9 Necessary because many municipal ordinances conflict and are outdated Ongoing with Municode

53 Technology WS3 Document Scanning and Filing 22-23 2.9

Page 3 of 5
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Department Activity Working Title / Item Est. Budget Amount
Proposed 

Budget Year
Rank Purpose of Project / Project Notes Notes

54 Technology WS3
Extra Desktop Computer for Intern and  VPN of 
BS&A Software

$1,100 22-23 3.3 Extra computer for STFD and Inspector remote acess of BS&A for rental inspections

55 Technology WS3 Remote Learning for BS&A (Annual) $3,000 22-23 3.6 2-3 day annual remote learning for BS&A software Outsource to BS&A

56 Right-of-Way & Sidewalks / Trails Projects WS3

BSH fill in sidewalk gaps from Dunes Resort 
north to existing sidewalk (Dunes portion 
$63,000). Note: City will pay for drain 
improvements

City Portion $87,000 22-23 4.0

Note:  When a sidewalk or trail project is proposed that requires design engineering, 
the design engineering shall be budgeted in the first year with construction budgeted 
the following year.  How much for the design work cost for this project?? This cost 
includes engineering and assumes that most of the landscaping at the Dunes remains 
intact and much of the ditch will be enclosed with storm sewer.

The City's portion may be able to be reduced if the 
preliminary survey and design find that extensive 
storm sewer is not needed.
Requires Civil Engineering
Topo Survey was done in October

57 Right-of-Way & Sidewalks / Trails Projects WS3 Water trail map In house activity 22-23 2.1
Coordinate with Kalamazoo River Greenway for development of water trail map 
specific to Kalamazoo Lake Harbor 

58 Right-of-Way & Sidewalks / Trails Projects WS3 3rd party agreement for signage in Right-of-
Ways at Schultz Park for Crest & Riverview HOA

In house activity 22-23 2.2 Requires Attorney Review

59 Right-of-Way & Sidewalks / Trails Projects WS3  Trail map and brochure In house activity 22-23 2.1 Create local map of trails and park amenities brochure (CVB may already have one)

60 Right-of-Way & Sidewalks / Trails Projects WS3 Blue Star Trail Connection to Saugatuck Grant Activity 22-23 3.9 Coordinated by the Blue Star Trail committee Grant Condidtionally Awarded

Street Resurfacing

- E Wiley Rd. – Pavement change (approx. 1600’ 
W of Schultz Park Dr. to Schultz Park Dr.)

$65,874
0.3 miles

Major Rd. - Requires Civil Engineering

- E South St – S Main St. to Water St
$24,500
was .11 miles - $24,154, added Water St.

Local Rd. - Requires Civil Engineering

- Randolph – S Spring St. to Water St
$25,000
was Spring to Main - .05 miles ($10,979), was Main to Washington .05 miles 
($10,979), added to Water St.

Local Rd. - Requires Civil Engineering

Crack seal for surface maintenance

- Union St. –W Wiley Rd. to BSH .63 miles ($3,036) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Ellis St. – W Fremont St. to Center St. 0.06 miles ($264) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- McVea Dr – Campbell Rd. to Dead End 0.19 miles ($836) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- W Fremont St. – Ellis St. to S Union St. 0.1 miles ($440) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Whittier Ave – First St. to W Center St. 0.05 Miles ($220) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

Chip and Fog seal for surface maintenance

- Bayou Drive - E. Center to Dead End .12 mile ($3,000 in 21-22) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Blue Star Highway - 129 to approx 1200' N of 
Wiley

.73 mile ($23,700 in 21-22) Major Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

61

62
Street Projects WS3 22-23

22-23Street Projects WS3
$116,000

$4,800 Total 3.8
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Department Activity Working Title / Item Est. Budget Amount
Proposed 

Budget Year
Rank Purpose of Project / Project Notes Notes

- Center - Blue Star to Ellis .13 mile ($3,900 in 21-22) Major Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Center - Main to Bayou .13 mile ($3,900 in 21-22) Major Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Washington - Center to Blue Star Bridge .28 mile ($8,400 in 21-22) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Washington - Fremont to Center .07 mile ($2,100 in 21-22) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Center - Ellis to Main .20 mile ($6,000 in 21-22) Major Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Randolph - Ellis to Spring .15 mile ($4,500 in 21-22) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- Washington - Blue Star Bridge to BSH at grade .09 mile ($2,700 in 21-22) Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

- (Possible addition) Campbell Rd - McVea to 
Shorewood

Local Rd. - use Allegan County contractor

64 Street Projects WS3 Storm Sewer Jetting and Cleaning $40,000 22-23 3.8
$20,000 Local
$20,000 Major

Continuous 3 year rotation

65 Underground Utilities WS4 Lead service inventory $50,000 22-23 3.9 State mandate - Pot holing and service line self inventory mailers
Requires some engineering oversight
Surveys have been mailed

66 Underground Utilities WS4 Lead Water Service Replacement $100,000 22-23 3.9
State mandate - required to replace a minimum of five percent every year with total 
elimination of lead services in 20 years

Requires some engineering oversight
Quoting lead service line replacement

67 Underground Utilities WS4 Water & Sewer Rate Study $40,000 22-23 3.9
Initiate developing asset management study for water and sewer infrastructure so 
that a capital improvement rate can be assessed - Will require engineering and 
expertise of a firm specializing in capital improvement rate studies 

DWAM Grant Phase II

63
Street Projects WS3 $37,500 Major, 

$20,700 Local = 
$58,200

22-23

Page 5 of 5
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DPW Equipment

1 - Replace 2007 1 Ton Plow / Dump Truck $81,738 3.1 Use state bid pricing - Mi-Deal

2 - Mini Excavator with Trailer $80,739 2.6 Use state bid pricing - Mi-Deal

3 - Ride on Leaf Blower $12,000 2.7 Use state bid pricing - Mi-Deal

4 - 60” Turn Mower $17,057 2.9
Note: If Mini excavator with trailer is not approved a trailer will still need to 
be purchased for the mower, mini track loader, and stump grinder ($9,000)

Use state bid pricing - Mi-Deal

5 - Mini Track Loader $42,765 2.9
Note: If Mini excavator with trailer is not approved a trailer will still need to 
be purchased for the mower, mini track loader, and stump grinder ($9,000)

Use state bid pricing - Mi-Deal

6 - Stump grinder $24,765 2.1
Note: If Mini excavator with trailer is not approved a trailer will still need to 
be purchased for the mower, mini track loader, and stump grinder ($9,000)

Use state bid pricing - Mi-Deal

7
- Trade in 2018 Bobcat (Skid Steer) wheeled loader with purchase of 
2023 Bobcat (Skid Steer) track loader

$37,750 2.8 Net cost $37,750 Use state bid pricing - Mi-Deal

Douglas Beach Upgrades

8 - Life rings $224 3.9 Life Rings $56 each x 4

Schultz Park and Launch Upgrades

9 - Portable restroom at dog park $800 1.7 $100 per month

10 - Crack Seal Pickleball Courts $5,000 3.0

11 Contractual Services WS3 Copier Contract for City Hall & Police Dept $8,200 22-23 3.4
City Hall will receive a new copier with the Police Department receiving their 
used one

12 Marketing & Branding WS3 Logo Design 22-23 2.6 Integrate new logo into City (stationary, business cards, etc.)

13 Marketing & Branding WS3 Branding 22-23 2.1

Union St. Boat Launch Upgrades

14 - Life rings $300 3.9 Life Rings $56 each

Veterans Park Upgrades

15 - Life rings $224 3.8 Life rings $56 each x 4

16 Marketing & Branding WS3 LGBTQ friendly 22-23 3.0 Donation of Pride Garden

17 Technology WS3 Computer Aided Design Software $500 per year 22-23 3.8 Need one license

18 Street Projects WS3 Pavement Markings – Local Streets $5,000 22-23 3.9 Outsouce to contractor

19 Street Projects WS3 Dust Control for gravel streets and parking lots $6,850 22-23 3.1

Union Street Boat Launch WS2 22-23

Veterans Park WS2 22-23

Schultz Park WS2

Department of Public Works Equipment (486 Water St.) WS4

COMPLETED FY 22-23 PROJECTS

22-23

22-23

22-23
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To: City Council 
 
From: Rich LaBombard 
 City Manager 
 
Date: October 17, 2022 
 
Subject: Monthly Department Activity Report  
 October 2022 
 

Assessor: 
 
Audit - Next year starts the five-year audit cycle with the State and we are up first again.  I went to a 
class last week to review all the areas covered in the audit and feel we are in fairly good shape.  There 
are certainly a few tweaks that need to happen during the creation of the 2023 roll and that will be a 
major focus until March.  In the audit there are three areas defined as substantial and twelve defined 
as technical.  In order to pass you need to complete all three substantial requirements and nine of the 
technical requirements. 
 
Continuing work on many projects: 
 

• Land value studies – each land table. I have run through this once already and currently 
doing a deeper dive with some more recent land sales 

• Reappraisal using aerial maps – ongoing 
• Processing incoming Property Transfer Affidavits 
• Processing deeds monthly 
• Update record inspection policy to comply with new audit requirements 
• Review land value adjustments to comply with new audit requirements 

 
City Manager:  
 
City Hall Painting – Painting was completed on the exterior of City Hall. A number of 
maintenance issues have come to our attention with the painting project; therefore, quotes for 
additional repair work will be solicited for City Council to consider. Specifically, there are a number 
of rotten sections that will need to be replaced including clapboards, windowsills, and window trim. 
 
Union Street Sidewalk – Work is wrapping up on the sidewalk project.  The hydrant at the 
intersection of Union and Chestnut still has to be raised to the proper grade.  We noticed a bit of an 
erosion issue because grass hasn’t been established yet.  We will correct the erosion issue with some 
straw blanket.   
 
Centre Collective – Staff met with the developers of Centre Collective this past month to go over 
the commercially zoned submittal that faces Center Street.  The City’s interim Zoning Administrator 
and City Engineer provided feedback on the proposed plan.   
 
City Engineer – Nate Williams, the former Engineer assigned by Prein & Newhof to work with the 
City has taken another position in municipal government and will no longer be working with the City 
of Douglas.  Engineer Ken Bosma is assigned to work with the City.   
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Notices to Abate – Notices were issued to locations with code enforcement issues such as junk cars, 
unregistered vehicles, and blight.     
 
Drinking Water Asset Management – The City received word that it will receive funding for its 
Drinking Water Asset Management grant request; however, the state is asking the City to refine its 
costs.  The City applied for $425,000 to inventory its water service lines throughout the City and 
build an asset management plan for future capital maintenance and replacement.   
 
High Water Infrastructure Grant – The City received notice of a new grant opportunity from 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE) called the State High 
Water Infrastructure Grant.  $14.25 million is available to address flooding, coastline erosion, urban 
heat, and storm water management.  The grant requires a 20 percent match.  The City has a few 
projects that may be good candidates for this opportunity.  I will be coordinating with the City 
Engineer on some ideas in the coming weeks to determine if we should pursue this opportunity.   
 
GIS Data Collection – City staff will receive training on our geographic information system data 
collector.  GIS is widely used by engineers and municipalities to locate and inventory common 
municipal features such as signage, hydrants, catch basins, guardrails, trees, etc.  Attributes such as 
type, age, condition, and material can be assigned to any GIS data collected and will help the City 
better understand the maintenance and replacement needs of infrastructure and assets. 
 
Municode – City staff are working on a recodification of the City’s ordinances and training on new 
software that will generate agendas and meeting minutes automatically.  Another convenient feature 
is live voting for elected and appointed officials with the cast votes automatically populated into the 
meeting minutes on the web-based software.  We anticipate the Municode system to be up and 
running by mid-October.   
 
Refuse RFP – The City opened sealed bids for solid waste, recycling, and yard waste services. Two 
companies responded to the City’s request for proposal. Republic Waste and Arrowaste. 
 
Sculpture Maintenance Proposal – I spoke with the Allegan County Community Foundation this 
past month about a proposal from a generous donor to maintain and clean sculptures donated to the 
City as part of the “art about town” initiative.  The City owns five sculptures that would be included 
in the cleaning and maintenance program.  If approved, the first step in the program would be an 
inventory and inspection of the existing sculptures to determine if repairs are needed, followed by a 
recommended cleaning and waxing program if applicable.  The sculpture “Almost Eagles” in front of 
City Hall was donated to the City as part of this program.   
 
Welcome – Laura Kasper officially joined the Clerk’s office at Douglas City Hall this past month.  
I’d like to welcome Laura to the City.  Laura will work with the City Clerk to handle incoming phone 
calls, greet visitors, work on elections, assist with licenses and certificates, and any other work 
assigned by the Clerk.       
 
Douglas Harbor Authority – The DHA met for its regular meeting and discussed the following 
items: 
 

• Water taxi – discussion item 
• Kayak storage rental fee – approved recommending a fee increase to City Council of $25 

per storage slot 
• Aquatic Dr. 2023 proposal to treat invasive species – requested additional research of 

alternative methods and efficacy of treatment 
• Point Pleasant boat slip lottery – agreed to continue to utilize the lottery system for 

upcoming years 
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Planning Commission Meeting – The PC met with a full house in attendance.  Items up for 
discussion / public hearing were: 
 

• 423 West Center / 424 Fremont Street – approved the site plan review and condo 
amendment 

• 485 Ferry Street—a 90 unit by-right residential condominium development – tabled by the 
PC 

• 324 Center Street —a 20 unit by-right residential condominium development – pulled by 
the applicant prior to the meeting 

• 39 Washington – house move – sent back to the Planning and Zoning Administrator for 
approval 

 
Downtown Development Authority Meeting – The DDA met this past month and reviewed the 
following items:   
 

• Heard a presentation from Brian Coon regarding an advertising pilot program 
• Received an application for the Business Incentive Program for Coastal Society for a 

proposed platform and shade kite requesting $5,000. 
• Discussed downtown gateway improvements to the intersection of Blue Star and Center 

Street   
• Discussed DDA owned table and chair rentals 
• Received a written update on the wayfinding program  

 
       
Clerk: 
 
Election Legislation - The Governor signed 2022 PA 195 into law, making several changes to pre-
processing and ballot drop boxes, both of these will take effect by September 20, 2022. The City of 
Douglas will not be pre-processing ballots for the election due to the number of registered voters. 
The second legislation requires Clerks to maintain a collection log. This log documents the number 
of ballots taken from the drop box, the time, and the name of the inspector/staff removing the 
ballots. These drop boxes must be monitored by video camera, which the City of Douglas has 
already implemented. The Accuracy Test for election equipment will be conducted on October 25th 
at 10:00 am. These tests are open to the General Public. 
 
Municode Software - The Clerk’s office will go live with the new Agenda/Minutes software from 
Municode. This software is cloud based and has already proved to be a valuable addition to the staff.  
 
Additional Items - The City Clerk will be meeting with the MML representative regarding the Pride 
Garden and Cowbell Cyber Insurance. The office will be working with IT Right to get the Fire 
Department up onto the server for Short Term rentals, and also reviewing the final draft of the 
Personnel Policy. 
 
Deputy Clerk Laura Kasper has been training and has obtained her Notary stamp. She has been 
doing a wonderful job in her new position. 
 
Police Department: 
            
 September Fiscal Year YTD  
     
Complaints Answered/Investigated: 170 542 1,484 
 
Criminal Arrests/Filings: 
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Felony: 04 06    20  
Misdemeanor: 03 14 28 
Warrant Arrests: 02 05 05      
   
Traffic Enforcement:     
OWI/OUID/Impaired Driving Arrests: 01 03 06   
OWI High Blood Alcohol Content: 01 02  04  
OWI 3rd Offense: 01 01 01 
Traffic Stops: 39 192 705  
Civil Infraction: 10 19 36  
Parking Tickets: 5 42 93 
 
Community Contacts: 
Personal Contacts: 1,156 3,477     10,419 
Business Contacts: 199 683 1,949  
Property Security Checks: 1,161 3,417      9,195 
 
Foot Patrol: (September) 1,421 Minutes (23 Hours & 41 min.) 
 
Misdemeanor Charges:  (September) 
Operating with High Blood Alcohol Content 
Operating While Intoxicated 
Suspended Operator’s License 
 
Felony Charges: (September) 
Operating while Intoxicated 3rd Offense. 
Operating With High Blood Alcohol Content 
Assault/Resist/Obstruct Police Officer (x2) 
 
Activity Time on Follow Up Investigations:  (September) 
1,369 Minutes (22 Hrs. & 49 Minutes)   Number of September Follow Up Investigations:  68 
 
Investigation of Felony Cases: 
Child Abuse (#22-1273):  Prosecutor’s review/Charges authorized. 
Fraud/Bank Account $82,900 (#22-1261):  Open. 
Criminal Sexual Conduct (#22-0905):  Open Investigation. 
Felonious Assaults & Robbery/Larceny  (22-0754):  Closed.  Charges not authorized. 
Larceny of Motor Vehicle Parts  (#21-1695):  Open/Inactive. 
Stolen Watercraft  (#21-1420):  Open/Inactive. 
Robbery-Armed Huntington ATM (#20-1827).  Open.    
Fraud (22-0091). Open investigation. 
Fraud (22-0133). Open investigation. 
Larceny/Malicious Destruction of Property (22-0354).  Open & On-going. 
Fraud (21-1863).  Open Investigation. 
Fraud (22-1261): Open investigation. 
 
Out of Jurisdiction Responses: (September) 
Saugatuck Township:     

• 22-1316: PI Rollover Crash with reported entrapment.  Closest LE available. 
• 22-1326: Backup Sheriff’s Office on a stabbing. 
• 22-1347: Backup STFD, Hostile Patient and Caller on a Medical Emergency. 
• 22-1400: Backup Sheriff’s Office on a suicidal/mental subject. 
• 22-1459: Domestic Violence/Closest LE available. 

 
Saugatuck City: 
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• 22-1327: Backup Sheriff’s Office on a Domestic Violence and Home Invasion. 
• 22-1345: Backup Sheriff’s Office on Domestic Violence 
• 22-1382: Backup Sheriff’s Office at a bar fight/report of 15 persons involved.  No Saugatuck 

Contract Deputy on duty. 
• 22-1418: Medical Emergency/life threatening.  Only LE available. 
• 22-1419: Medical Emergency/life threatening.  Only LE available. 
• 22-1437: Backup Sheriff’s Office on a suicidal subject. 
• 22-1443: Backup Sheriff’s Office on a mental health issue. 

 
Laketown Township: 

• 22-: Backup Sheriff’s Office on an OWI/Resist & Obstruct Officer. 
 
Total Out of Jurisdiction Responses for September:   13 
Total Complaints Handled within Douglas City for September: 157 
 
Noteworthy Incidents:  (September) 
On Friday 9/2/22 at 2:18pm Officer Reyes was called to a domestic assault.  Suspect bit the victim 
and was armed with a screwdriver.  Suspect was gone on arrival.  Charges were submitted to the 
Allegan County Prosecutors Office for assault. 
 
On Sunday 9/4/22 at 12:11am Officer Dyer was running stationary radar on Blue Star Highway near 
Enterprise Drive.  The suspect driver was driving at a high rate of speed and was pulled over by 
Officer Dyer.  Suspect was arrested for Operating While Intoxicated 3rd Offense and Driving While 
License Suspended. 
 
On Sunday 9/4/22 at 2:19am Corporal Giles responded to the 300 block of Blue Star Highway for a 
report of a fight in progress.  Upon arrival suspects were unable to be located and Cpl. Giles 
remained in the area to assure there were no additional issues. 
 
On Monday 9/5/22 at 12:50am Corporal Giles and Officer Dyer responded to an unknown 
disturbance in the 300 block of South Blue Star Highway.  After investigation it was determined the 
caller was creating the disturbance and was asked to leave the premises and did so. 
 
On Monday 9/5/22 at 1:19pm Corporal Warsen responded to a hit and run traffic crash on Third 
Street.  After investigation the Suspect vehicle was unable to be located.  Report completed by Cpl. 
Warsen. 
 
On Saturday 9/17/22 at 5:03pm Officer Dyer responded to Main Street and Center Street to a call 
involving a moped where the driver tipped over the moped multiple times.  After investigation the 
Driver was arrested for Operating While Intoxicated with a High Blood Alcohol Content. 
 
Additionally in September the Department responded to/investigated animal complaints, sex 
offender registrations, domestic assault complaint, warrant arrest complaints, larceny complaints, 
malicious destruction of property complaint, property damage crashes, medical emergencies, 
intoxicated person complaints, lost & found property complaints, noise complaints, 
fight/disturbance complaints, harassment complaints, civil/peace officer complaints, suspicious 
vehicle/subject/situation complaints, open door complaints, traffic related complaints, road hazard 
complaints, firearms turned in for destruction complaint, illegal dumping complaint, parking 
complaints, abandoned vehicle complaints, check welfare complaints, mental health complaints, 
ordinance violation complaints, business and residential alarms, and general non-criminal assist 
complaints. 
 
Events and Meetings:  (September) 
Planning and Staffing for the Labor Day Bridgewalk Event. 
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Participate in the Douglas Elementary School Open House Event. 
Staffing for the Mt. Baldhead Challenge Race within Douglas City. 
 
Training:  (September) 
Fall Firearms Training and Qualifications. 
 
Project Management: 
 
Planning and Zoning Assistance – Continue to meet with Williams and Works as the interim 
Planning and Zoning contact. Receive zoning review applications and process them with either 
Williams and Works or Michigan Township Services. Continually learn the procedure of flow for 
each application and filing them accordingly. Assisted residents with application submittals and 
directed them to Williams and Works with questions I’m unable to answer. Continue to organize a 
spreadsheet of incoming applications and see that everything keeps moving and resident needs are 
being met. Assembled the September Planning Commission agenda and helped get the chamber 
room set up with plenty of chairs. 
 
Refuse Request for Proposal – Developed an addendum for the RFP with frequently asked 
questions. The two proposals received were opened publicly on October 6th. Prepared a draft 
memorandum for Council to review prior to the October 17th meeting. 
 
Notice to Abates – Issued three notices to locations with code enforcement issues such as junk cars, 
unregistered vehicles, blight, and dumpster location. 
 
Drinking Water Asset Management – Met with Prein&Newhof Engineers after the City received 
word that they will receive funding for this grant to discuss the next steps. 
 
High Water Infrastructure Grant – Met with the City Engineer to discuss this grant opportunity 
from Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy. 
 
Harbor Meetings – Attended the September harbor meetings to take minutes and give updates on 
various projects. 
 
Special Events – Helped facilitate a meeting and map for upcoming special events for DPW and the 
Police Department. 
 
Permit Applications – Continue to improve and recreate outdated forms for Planning and Zoning 
needs. 
 
FY 22-23 – Scheduling of various capital improvement projects, fencing, locks, windows, painting of 
City Hall. Designing site plan for sidewalk at the Douglas Beach. Updated the Master Project List for 
staff reporting. 
 
Sidewalk Preparations at 333 Blue Star Highway – On going discussions with the City Engineer 
for the City’s portion of the proposed sidewalk at 333 Blue Star Highway. Survey has been scheduled 
for October. 
 
Water Service Material Inventory - Continually make progress on the water service line material 
inventory, survey is developed, list is compiled, and letters have been mailed out. Letters are 
returning and the spreadsheet will be updated accordingly. 
 
Tree Grant – Applied for and received a grant from Consumers Energy for the “Right Tree, Right 
Place” grant. Stakes have been placed at all locations receiving a tree. Grant needs to be completed 
by mid-November.  
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Municode Meeting Program – Had workshops with a Municode representative to learn the 
meeting and minutes program. 
 
DPW – Assist with ordering signs, permitting requirements, and updating list of various DPW items. 
 
Public Works Department: 
 
Downtown - DPW has been working on landscaping improvements and restoration at City Hall and 
the Police Department. 
 
Douglas Beach – DPW coordinated repairs to the lateral sewer pipe for the beach bathrooms. 
 
Beach to Bayou – Crews have cleaned up fallen trees and branches that have fallen on the bike path 
after recent storms. 
 
Road Maintenance - DPW crews have made repairs to Lakeside Drive and Ferry Street. 
 
Leaves – DPW crews will be busy with leaf pick up soon. 
 
Budgeting – DPW equipment team has been working hard to acquire the last item for purchase off 
the approved equipment list. 
 
Wades Bayou - Irrigation installation has begun at Wades Bayou and a meter will be installed soon. 
 
City Hall - Irrigation repair due to new sidewalk should be completed by Friday the 14th. 
 
Special Events - DPW staff has participated in blocking the roads off for safety for two parades, as 
well as some setup and tear down for the Octoberfest event. 
 
Treasurer: 
 
Taxes: Taxes were due September 14, 2022.  Payments received after this date are considered late 
and will be subject to a 1% per month interest charge.  Approximately 94% taxes were collected by 
the due date.  This was similar to prior year.  The first week of October reminder bills were sent out 
to the parcels that still have balances due. 
 

• New this year, you will be able to pay online via credit card or e-check.  Please see 
tinyurl.com/PayItOnline for further information.   

• The City encourages people to sign up for our tax autopay program.  Forms and further 
information can be found at tinyurl.com/DouglasTaxAutoPay   

• Look up your balance and payment information anytime at bsaonline.com/?uid=484 
 
Audit: The City receives an annual audit that must be filed with the State by the end of 2022.  Our 
auditors are scheduled to do field work November 14th-16th.  I have been preparing schedules and 
documentation to facilitate their work in November.  
 
CPA Day - Don’t forget November 10th is CPA Appreciation Day. 
 
MMTA Conference: In September I attended the MMTA fall Conference. We had sessions on 
dangerous individual recognition, investments, economic and legislative updates, BS&A tips and 
tricks, and exciting and lively discussions and networking with fellow treasurers.    
  
Cash Balances: The City’s cash balances were up from last month. This was primarily related to 
collection of property taxes.  With the Federal Reserve Board’s action, the past few meetings and 
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expected to continue, bond and CD rates continue to rise, and put temporary downward pressure on 
the market value of bonds and CDs purchased in the past.  
 
City Revenues and Expenses: Revenues and expenditures were generally consistent with where we 
would expect for this point of the year.  
 
Deputy Clerk: 
 
Notary – I have submitted my completed application and paperwork to the state and I should be 
receiving my Commission Card soon. 
 
AV Ballots – As we get closer to the election, more ballots are coming in daily. I will be receiving 
them in the QVF system and making sure they are in balance with our records.  
 
As I complete my third week as Deputy Clerk, I am thrilled to be a part of the City. While I am still 
learning procedures and protocols, the office staff has been very welcoming and helpful with any 
questions I have and guidance needed. I look forward to the continued process of learning and 
growing with the City of Douglas.  
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